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EN Babyono digital thermometer provides quick, highly 
accurate reading of your temperature. Please read the 
instructions thoroughly. They are edited to acquaint you with 
features of your new thermometer so that you can enjoy its 
functions and years of dependable performance. If the 
thermometer is used by a child, the supervision of the adults is 
compulsory.
Specifications:
Range of measurement: 32°C-42,9°C; Accuracy of 
measurement: +/-0,1°C (35,5°C-42°C); +/-0,2°C under 
35,5°C or over 42,0°C; At standard room temperature of 25°C; 
Display: Liquid crystal display, 31/2 digits; Memory: For 
storing the last measured value; Battery: One 1.55V DC button 
battery( size SR41,UCC 392 or LR41); Power consumption: 
0.15 milliwatts in measurement mode; Battery life: 200 
hours; Weight: approx. 1Og including battery; Using 
environment: Temperature: 10°C-35°C; Rellative humidity; 
25%RH-80%RH; Storage and transportation: Temperature: 
-25°C-55°C; Alarm (Beeper Mode): 10 seconds sound when 
peak temperature reached
How to use:
1. Wipe or dip the probe with ethyl alcohol for disinfection. 2. 
Push the On/O� button. The LCD will show                    for 2 
seconds and you will hear a beep simultaneously. Last tested 
temperature will be shown for aboult 2 second. Then LCD show 
the self test temperature of 37°C. After than Lo°C (Lo°F) sign 
shows. 3. Position the probe in mouth, rectum, armpit etc. 4. 
Once the temperature-talking is �nished, the degree sign of °C(°F) 
on the LCD will stop �ashing, and you will hear buzzes for approx. 
10 seconds. The tested temperature is shown on LCD.
         When the °C(°F) stop �ashing, if, the probe is still in mouth, 
rectum, armpit, the temperature is possible rise too, so after hear 
the buzzes, you’d better take out it 1-2 minutes later.
During after the test, if the test temperature is <32°C, the LCD 
shows Lo°C (Lo°F); If the tested temperature is extra high, the LCD 
shows Hi °C (or Hi °F). Consult doctor at once.
After temperature-talking, if the tested temperature is <37,8°C or 
100.0°F, the buzzes are “Bi--Bi--Bi--Bi--Bi--”; if the teasted 
temperature is >=37.8°C or 100.0°F, the buzzes whose 
frequency are much higher are 
Bi-Bi-Bi------Bi-Bi-Bi------Bi-Bi-Bi.
5. The thermometer will automatically turn o� in about 10 
minutes for energy-saving. However, to prolong the battery life, it 
is suggested to press On/O� button to turn the thermometer o� 
once the test is �nished.
6. Please dispose exhausted battery and thermometer according 
to the relevant law.

Note: In step 2, if the room temperature is higher than 
32°C, LCD will display the room temperature instead of 
Lo°C (or Lo°F)

Note: Use of the probe cover may result in a 0,1°C discrepancy 
from actual temperature/.
Oral USE. Put the probe into eiher position marked by “      ” as 
showed in the picture right-hand for about 1 minute. To insure 
the accuracy, please keep mouth close for 5 minutes before taking 
temperature. The normal temperature by this method is 
35,7-37,3°C
Rectal Use. Lubricate the probe with the petroleum jelly for 
easier insertion. Gently insert the probe about one centimeter 
(less than 1/2 inch). Into THE Patient;s rectum and keep the arm 
�rmly against the body side for about 1,5 minutes. The normal 
temperature by this method is 35,2°C-36,7°C
Axillary Use. From a medical viewpoint, this method will always 
provide inaccurate reading, Wipe armpit with a dry towel. Place 
probe into the armpit and keep the arm �rmly against the body 
side for about 1,5 minutes. The normal temperature by this 
method is 25,2°C-36.7°C
Cleaning and disinfection. 1. Clean thermometer by wiping it 
with a dry cloth and sterilize the probe with ethyl alcohol. 2. Don’t 
let thermometer contact any chemical thinner. Not completely 
waterproof. Do not soak the LCD in water, Only the probe is 
waterproof.
Preacaution

Do not drop thermometer, it is not shock proof; Do not 
bend thermometer; Do not boll the probe;

Do not store thermometer in direct sunlight; Do not attempt to  
disassemble thermometer except replacing the battery; means 
direct volts d.c , means type B
Battery replacement:
1. When the “     ” appears in the lower right corner of the LCD, the 
battery is exhausted and needs replacement.  2. Pull the battery 
cover o� with hand in the direction shown below. 3. Gently pull 
out the circuit with hand in the direction shown below. 4. Use 
pointed object such as a pen to take out the exhausted battery. 
Discard exhausted battery out of the children. 5. Place a new 1.55 
v D.C. button size battery type Sr41, UCC392 or LR41 or equivalent 
in the chamber with positive. 6. Cover the battery.
PL Termometr cyfrowy zapewnia szybki i bardzo dokładny pomiar 
temperatury. Przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję obsługi. Zawiera 
ona ważne informacje służące do zapoznania się z właściwościami 
nowego termometru, abyś mógł cieszyć się jego funkcjami i 
działaniem przez długie lata niezawodnej pracy. Jeśli termometr jest 
używany przez dziecko, wzmagany jest nadzór osoby dorosłej. 
Właściwości:
Zasięg pomiaru: 32 °C - 42,9 °C; Dokładność: ± 0,1°C w zakresie 
temperatur 35,5 °C – 42,0 °C; ± 0,2 °C przy temperaturze poniżej 
35,5°C i powyżej 42,0 °C; Pomiar przy normalnej temperaturze 
pokojowej 25 °C; Wyświetlacz: Wyświetlacz ciekłokrystaliczny, 3 1/2 
cyfr.; Pamięć: Do przechowywania ostatniej zmierzonej wartości.; 
Bateria: Jedna bateria guzikowa 1,55 V DC (rozmiar SR41, UCC 392 
lub LR41); Pobór energii: 0,15 miliwata w trybie pomiarowym; 
Żywotność baterii: około 200 godzin; Wymiary: 12,3 x 1,7 x 0,9 cm 
(dług. x szer. x wys.); Waga: Około 10 gramów łącznie z baterią; 
Warunki użytkowania: Temperatura: 10 °C – 35 °C Wilgotność 
względna: 25 % w.w. – 80 % w.w.; Warunki przechowywania i 
przewożenia: Temperatura : -25 °C – +55 °C, Wilgotność 
względna: 25 % w.w. – 80 % w.w.; Alarm (sygnał brzęczyka): Po 
osiągnięciu maksymalnej temperatury na około 10 sekund rozlega się 

dźwięk.
Użytkowanie termometru:
1. Przetrzyj lub zanurz czujnik temperatury w alkoholu etylowym 
w celu dezynfekcji. 2. Naciśnij przycisk Zał./Wył. Wyświetlacz LCD 
pokaże kod                  przez 2 sekundy i termometr wysyła 
jednocześnie testowy sygnał dźwiękowy. Wyświetlona zostanie na 
około 2 sekundy ostatnia zmierzona temperatura. Następnie 
wyświetlacz LCD pokaże temperaturę testową 37 °C. Gdy na 
wyświetlaczu pojawi się znak Lot (Lo °F) oznacza to, że termometr jest 
gotowy do użycia. 3. Umieść końcówkę termometru w ustach, 
odbytnicy, pod pachą itp. 4. Po zakończeniu pomiaru temperatury 
przestanie migać znak stopnia t (°F) na wyświetlaczu LCD i przez 
około 10 sekund będzie słychać brzęczenie. Zmierzona temperatura 
wyświetlana jest na wyświetlaczu LCD. 

Kiedy znak C(T) przestanie migać, jeśli czujnik jest nadal w 
ustach, odbytnicy lub pod pachą, temperatura może jeszcze 
wzrosnąć, więc po usłyszeniu brzęczenia lepiej odczekać i wyjąć 
czujnik 1-2 minuty później. Po zakończeniu pomiaru, jeśli 
temperatura pomiaru leży poniżej < 32 °C, na wyświetlaczu pojawia 
się symbol Lo t (Lo °F). Jeśli pomierzona temperatura jest bardzo 
wysoka, wyświetlacz LCD pokazuje Hi t (lub Hi °F). Natychmiast 
skonsultuj się z lekarzem. Po zakończeniu pomiaru, jeśli pomierzona 
temperatura wynosi poniżej < 37,8 °C (lub 100,0 °F), brzęczyk daje 
sygnał „Bi - Bi - BI - Bi-; a jeśli pomierzona temperatura osiągnęła 37,8 
°C lub więcej (lub powyżej 100,0 °F), częstotliwość sygnału brzęczyka 
jest dużo wyższa  Bi-Bi-Bi --------  Bi-Bi-Bi  --------- Bi-Bi-Bi. 5.  
Termometr wyłączy się automatycznie po około 10 minutach w celu 
oszczędzania energii. Jednak aby przedłużyć żywotność baterii, zaleca 
się po zakończeniu pomiaru temperatury naciśnięcie przycisku Zał./ 
Wył.
6.  Wyczerpaną baterię i/lub termometr zutylizuj zgodnie z 
obowiązującymi przepisami.

Uwaga: W kroku 2 powyżej, jeśli temperatura w 
pomieszczeniu jest wyższa niż 32 °C, wyświetlacz LCD 
wskaże temperaturę w

pomieszczeniu zamiast Lo °C (lub Lo °F). Użycie osłony czujnika może 
spowodować odchylenie o 0,1 °C od rzeczywistej temperatury.
Pomiar temperatury w ustach. Umieść czujnik termometru na 
około 1 minutę w jamie ustnej w pozycji pod językiem, jak pokazano 
na rysunku po prawej stronie. Aby zapewnić dokładność, proszę 
trzymać usta zamknięte przez 5 minut podczas pomiaru temperatury. 
Normalna temperatura w tej metodzie wynosi 35,7-37,3 °C.  
Pomiar temperatury w odbycie. Nasmarować końcówkę czujnika 
temperatury wazeliną w celu łatwiejszego wprowadzenia jej do 
środka. Delikatnie włożyć końcówkę około jednego centymetra 
(mniej niż 1/2 cala) do odbytu pacjenta i trzymać rękę z 
termometrem mocno przy boku ciała przez około 1,5 minuty. 
Normalna temperatura w tej metodzie wynosi 35,2°C-36,7 °C.
Pomiar temperatury pod pachą. Z medycznego punktu widzenia 
ta metoda zawsze zapewnia niedokładny odczyt. Przetrzyj skórę pod 
pachami suchym ręcznikiem przed pomiarem. Umieść końcówkę 
termometru pod ramieniem i trzymaj ramię mocno tak, aby czujnik 
temperatury dotykał ciała przez około 1,5 minuty. Normalna 
temperatura przy tej metodzie to 35,2 ° C-36,7 °C.
Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja
1. Oczyść termometr przecierając go suchą szmatką i wysterylizuj 
końcówkę alkoholem etylowym. 
2. Nie dopuścić do kontaktu termometru z żadnym rozcieńczalnikiem 
chemicznym. 
Termometr nie jest całkowicie wodoodporny. Nie zanurzaj 
wyświetlacza LCD w wodzie, tylko czujnik temperatury  jest 
wodoodporny.
Środki ostrożności

Nie upuszczaj termometru, nie jest odporny na wstrząsy; 
Nie zginaj termometru; Nie wkładaj końcówki do 
gotującej wody; 

Nie przechowuj termometru wyst  o na bezpośrednie działanie 
promieni słonecznym; Nie próbuj demontować termometru, z 
wyjątkiem wymiany baterii*
Wymiana baterii:
1. Kiedy w prawym dolnym rogu wyświetlacza pojawi się „ ”, 
bateria jest wyczerpana i wymaga wymiany. 2. Zdejmij pokrywę 
baterii ręką. 
3. Delikatnie wyciągnij płytkę drukowaną z komorą baterii na 
około 1 cm. 4. Użyj ostro zakończonego przedmiotu, np. 
końcówki długopisu, aby wyjąć wyczerpaną baterię. Usuń zużytą 
baterię tak, aby nie dostała się do rąk dzieci. 5. Umieść w komorze 
nową baterię płaską 1,55 V DC typu SR41, UCC392 lub LR41 lub 
pasujący odpowiednik. 6. Zamknij komorę baterii.
BG Дигиталният термометър осигурява бързо и много 
точно определяне на вашата температура. Моля, 
прочетете внимателно инструкциите, които подробно 
описват функциите на вашия нов термометър за удобна и 
дългосрочна употреба. Измерванията на температурата 
при деца трябва да се правят само под наблюдението на 
възрастни.
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ:
Диапазон: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Точност: ± 0,1 ° C, 35,5 ° C - 42,0 
° C; ± 0,2 ° под 35,5 ° C или над 42,0 ° C; При стандартна 
стайна температура 25 ° C; Дисплей: Дисплей LCD, 3 1/2 
бит; Памет: За запазване на последното измерено 
значение; Батерия: Една батерия тип копче 1.55 VDC  (тип 
SR41,UCC 392 или LR41); Консумация на енергия: 0.15  
mW в режим на измерване; Живот на батерията: ~200 
часа; Размер: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 см (Д×Ш×В); Тегло: ~10 
грамм, включая батарейку; Условия за ползване: 
Температура: 10 ° C - 35 ° C; Относителна влажност: 
25-80% отн. влажност; Условия за съхранение и 
транспорт: Температура: -25 ° C-55 ° C; Относителна 
влажност: 25-80% отн.влажност; Предупредителен 
сигнал(режим на звуков сигнал): ~10 секунден звуков 
сигнал при достигане на максималната температура
НАЧИН НА ПРИЛАГАНЕ:
1. Дезинфекцирайте измервателния връх чрез избърсване 
и навлажняване с етилов алкохол. 2. Натиснете бутона за 
включване / изключване. LCD дисплеят показва                   за 
2 секунди и се чува звуков сигнал. След около 2 секунди се 
показва последната измерена температура. Тогава LCD ще 
покаже температурата на самопроверка от 37° C. След това 
ще се покажат символите Lo °C (Lo ° F). 3. Поставете 
измервателния връх в устата, ректума, подмишницата и 
др. 4. След като измерването на температурата приключи, 
знакът за градуса °C (° F) на LCD ще спре да мига и ще чуете 
характерно бръмчене на устройството за около 10 
секунди. Измерената температура ще се покаже на LCD 
дисплея.           

След като знакът °С (° F) спре да мига, а 
измервателният връх е все още в устата, ректума, 
подмишницата, измерената температура може да се 
повиши, така че след като чуете характерното бръмчене на 

устройството, премахнете го след 1-2 минути. Ако 
измерената температура е <32 ° C, LCD ще покаже Lo ° C 
(Lo ° F); ако измерената температура е много висока, LCD 
ще покаже Hi °C (или Hi ° F). Потърсете веднага лекар. Ако 
измерената температура е <37,8 ° C или 100,0 ° F, 
термометърът ще издава звуков сигнал четири пъти 
(бип-бип-бип-бип); ако измерената температура е >= 
37,8 ° C или 100,0 ° F, честотата на звуковия сигнал ще бъде 
по-висока (бип-бип-бип - бип-бип-бип - бип-бип-бип). 5. 
Термометърът ще се изключи автоматично след около 10 
минути, за да спести енергия. Въпреки това, за да 
удължите живота на батерията, се препоръчва да 
изключите термометъра, като натиснете бутона за 
включване / изключване след приключване на 
измерването. 6. Изхвърлете разредената батерия и 
термометър в съответствие с приложимите законови 
разпоредби.

Забележка: За стъпка 2, ако вътрешната 
температура е по-висока от 32 ° C, LCD дисплеят ще 
покаже вътрешната 

температура вместо Lo ° C (или Lo ° F) Забележка. 
Използването на защитен калъф на за измервателния връх 
може да доведе до отклонение от 0,1 ° C от действителната 
температура /. 
ОРАЛЕН МЕТОД НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ. Забележка: За стъпка 
2, ако вътрешната температура е по-висока от 32 ° C, LCD 
дисплеят ще покаже вътрешната температура вместо Lo ° C 
(или Lo ° F)
Забележка. Използването на защитен калъф на за 
измервателния връх може да доведе до отклонение от 0,1 ° 
C от действителната температура /. 
РЕКТАЛЕН МЕТОД НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ. Нанесете вазелин, за 
да улесните поставянето на измервателния връх. 
Внимателно поставете върха около един сантиметър 
(по-малко от 1/2 инча) в ректума на пациента и задръжте 
ръката към тялото за около 1,5 минути. Нормалната 
температура при използване на този метод е 35,2-36,7 ° C.
АКСИЛАРЕН МЕТОД НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ. От медицинска 
гледна точка този метод не е много точен метод за 
измерване. Избършете подмишницата със суха кърпа.
Поставете измервателния връх в подмишницата си и силно 
притиснете ръката си към тялото за около 1,5 минути. 
Нормалната температура за този метод е 35,2 - 36,7 ° C
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
1. Избършете термометъра със суха кърпа и стерилизирайте 
измервателния връх с етилов алкохол.
2. Не позволявайте на термометъра да влиза в контакт с 
химически разтворители.
Термометърът не е напълно водоустойчив. Избягвайте 
попадане на вода върху LCD, само измервателният връх е 
водоустойчив.
ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ

Корпусът на термометъра не е удароустойчив, не 
изпускайте устройството; Не огъвайте 
термометъра; 

Не варете измервателния връх; Не съхранявайте 
термометъра на място, където той може да бъде изложен на 
пряка слънчева светлина; Не разглобявайте термометъра, 
освен за подмяна на батерията; означава постоянно 
напрежение на постоянен ток; означава тип Б
ЗАМЯНА НА БАТЕРИЯТА:
1. Когато знакът “ ” се появи в долния десен ъгъл на LCD, 
батерията трябва да бъде сменена. 2. Отстранете ръчно 
капака на батерията в посоката, показана по-долу. 3. 
Внимателно извадете дъската с отделението за батерията на 
около 1 см. 4. С използване на остър предмет, например, със  
писалка, извадете разредената батерия. Преместете 
батерията далеч от деца. 5. Поставете новата 1,55 VDC 
клетъчна батерия, тип Sr41, UCC392 или LR41, или 
еквивалент, спазвайки полярността (положителен електрод 
обърнат нагоре).
6. Затворете отделението за батериите.
CZ Digitální teploměr poskytuje rychlou a velmi přesnou 
kontrolu vaší teploty. Pečlivě si přečtěte pokyny, které podrobně 
popisují funkce vašeho nového teploměru pro pohodlné a 
dlouhodobé používání. Měření teploty u dětí by mělo být 
prováděno pouze pod dohledem dospělých. 
TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY:
Rozsah: 32 °C až 42.9 °C; Přesnost: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C ;-42.0 °C 
±0.2° pod 35,5 °C; nebo nad 42,0 °C Při standardní pokojové 
teplotě 25 °C;
Displej: LCD displej, 3 1/2 řádový; Paměť: Pro uložení poslední 
naměřené hodnoty; Baterie: Jedna kno�íková baterie 1,55 V 
DC (typ SR41, UCC 392 nebo LR41); Spotřeba energie: 0.15  
mW v režimu měření; Životnost baterie: ~200 mW v režimu 
měření; Velikost: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (D × Š × V); Váha: ~10 
gramů včetně baterie;
Podmínky použití: Teplota: 10 ° C - 35 ° C; Relativní vlhkost: 
25-80% rel. vlhkosti vzduch; Skladovací a přepravní 
podmínky: Teplota: -25 ° C - 55 ° C; Relativní vlhkost: 
25-80% rel. Vlhkosti vzduchu; Varovný signál (režim 
pípnutí):~ 10 sekundový zvukový signál při dosažení 
maximální teploty
ZPŮSOB POUŽITÍ:
1. Vydezin�kujte měřicí hrot otřením a navlhčením 
ethylalkoholem.
2. Stiskněte tlačítko zapnutí / vypnutí. Na LCD displeji se na 2 
sekundy zobrazí a zazní signál. Asi po 2 sekundách se 
zobrazí poslední naměřená teplota. Poté se na LCD displeji 
zobrazí teplota autotestu 37° C. Poté se zobrazí symboly Lo°C 
(Lo ° F). 3. Umístěte měřicí hrot do úst, konečníku, podpaží atd. 
4. Po dokončení měření teploty přestane na LCD displeji blikat 
značka stupně oC (° F) a budete přibližně 10 sekund slyšet 
charakteristické bzučení přístroje. Naměřená teplota se zobrazí 
na LCD displeji.

Poté, co značka C° (F) přestane blikat a měřicí hrot je stále 
v ústech, konečníku, podpaží, může měřená teplota stoupat, 
takže jakmile uslyšíte charakteristické bzučení zařízení, po 1-2 
minutách jej odstraňte.
Pokud je naměřená teplota <32 ° C, LCD zobrazí Lo ° C (Lo ° F); 
pokud je naměřená teplota příliš vysoká, na LCD displeji se 
zobrazí Hi oC (nebo Hi ° F). Okamžitě navštivte lékaře. Pokud je 
naměřená teplota <37,8 ° C nebo 100,0 ° F, teploměr bude 
pípat čtyřikrát (bip-bip-bip-bip); Pokud je naměřená teplota> 
= 37,8 ° C nebo 100,0 ° F, frekvence zvukových signálů bude 
vyšší (bip-bip-bip – bip-bip-bip –bip-bip-bip). 5.Teploměr se 
po přibližně 10 minutách automaticky vypne, aby šetřil energii. 
Pro prodloužení životnosti baterie se však doporučuje po 
dokončení měření teploměr vypnout stisknutím tlačítka 
zapnutí / vypnutí. 6.Vybitou baterii a teploměr zlikvidujte v 

souladu s platnými právními předpisy.
Poznámka: pro krok 2: je-li vnitřní teplota vyšší než 32 °C, 
zobrazí se na LCD vnitřní teplota místo označení Lo ° C 
(nebo Lo ° F)

Poznámka: použití ochranného pouzdra pro měřicí hrot může vést 
k odchylce 0,1 ° C od skutečné teploty /.
ORÁLNÍ APLIKACE: Umístěte měřicí hrot přibližně na 1 minutu 
do jedné ze dvou pozic označených symbolem √ na obrázku 
vpravo. Pro zlepšení přesnosti neotevírejte ústa po dobu 5 minut 
před zahájením měření. Normální teplota pro tuto metodu je 35,7 
az 37,3 ° C. 
REKTÁLNÍ APLIKACE: Abyste usnadnili vložení měřicího hrotu, 
namažte jej vazelínou. Jemně zasuňte hrot asi jeden centimetr 
(méně než 1/2 palce) do konečníku pacienta a držte ruku při těle 
asi 1,5 minuty. Normální teplota při použití této metody je 
35,2-36,7 ° C.
AXILÁRNÍ APLIKACE: Z lékařského hlediska není tato metoda 
vysoce přesnou metodou měření. Otřete si podpaží suchým 
ručníkem. Umístěte měřicí hrot do podpaží a přitlačte ruku pevně 
na tělo po dobu asi 1,5 minuty. Normální teplota při použití této 
metody je 35,2 - 36,7 °C
Normální teplota při použití 
1. Teploměr otřete suchým hadříkem a měřicí hrot sterilizujte 
ethylalkoholem.
2. Zabraňte kontaktu teploměru s chemickými rozpouštědly.
Teploměr není zcela vodotěsný. Chraňte LCD před vodou, 
vodotěsný je pouze měřicí hrot. a LCD w wodzie, tylko czujnik 
temperatury  jest wodoodporny.
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ

Kryt teploměru není nárazuvzdorný, neházejte jej na 
zem; Neohýbejte teploměr; Měřicí hrot nevařte;

Neskladujte teploměr na místě, kde by mohl být vystaven 
přímému slunečnímu záření; Teploměr nerozebírejte, kromě 
výměny baterie; znamená konstantní napětí konstantního 
proudu; znamená typ B
VÝMĚNA ČLÁNKU (BATERIE) :
1. Když se v pravém dolním rohu LCD zobrazí znak „ “, je třeba 
vyměnit baterii. 2. Ručně odstraňte kryt baterie ve směru 
uvedeném níže. 3. Opatrně vytáhněte desku s přihrádkou na 
baterie asi o 1 cm.
4. Pomocí ostrého předmětu, například pera, vyjměte vybitou 
baterii. Přemístěte baterii mimo dosah dětí. 5. Vložte novou 
kno�íkovou baterii 1,55 V stejnosměrného proudu typu Sr41, 
UCC392 nebo LR41 nebo jinou ekvivalentní, přičemž dbejte na 
polaritu (kladná elektroda směrem 
nahoru). 6. Zavřete přihrádku na baterie
HR  Digitalni toplomjer omogućuje brzo i veoma točno 
određivanje Vaše temperature. Molimo, pažljivo se upoznajte s 
uputama u kojima se detaljno opisuju funkcije Vašeg novog 
toplomjera za udobnu i dugotrajnu upotrebu. Mjerenje 
temperature kod djece mora se provoditi samo pod nadzorom 
odraslih.
ТЕHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE:
Opseg: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Тоčnost: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 42.0 °C 
±0.2° ispod 35.5 °C ili iznad 42.0 °C Na standardnoj sobnoj 
temperaturi od 25 °C; Monitor: Monitor s tekućim kristalima, 3 
1/2 znamenke; Memorija: Za pohranu posljednje izmjerene 
vrijednosti; Baterija: Jedna baterija tablet tipa od 1.55 V 
istosmjerne struje (tip SR41,UCC 392 ili LR41) Priključna snaga 
0.15  mW u režimu mjerenja; Rok trajanja baterije: ~200 
sati; Mjere: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 сm (D×Š×V);
Težina:~10 grama, uključujući i bateriju; Uvjeti korištenja: Те
mperaturа: 10°C - 35°C; Relativna vlažnost zraka: 25-80% 
rel. vlažnosti; Uvjeti čuvanja i prijevoza: Теmperatur
а:-25°C-55°C;  Relativna vlažnost zraka:  25-80% rel. 
vlažnosti; Alarm (zvučni signal): Zvučni signal oglašava se 
oko 10 sekundi kad se dosegne maksimalna temperatura.
NAČIN PRIMJENE:
1. Mjerni vrh dezin�cirajte brisanjem i vlaženjem etilnim 
alkoholom.                       
2. Pritisnite tipku za uključivanje/isključivanje. Na LCD 
monitoru tijekom 2 sekunde prikazuje se vrijednost,               
i čuje se zvučni signal. Nakon otprilike 2 sekunde prikazuje se 
posljednja izmjerena temperatura. Zatim će LCD monitor 
prikazati temperaturu samoprovjere od 37 oС. Poslije toga 
prikazaće se simboli Lo oС (Lo °F). 3. Stavite mjerni vrh u usta, 
rektum, ispod pazuha i t.d. 4. Nakon završetka mjerenja 
temperature, znak stupnjevа oС (°F) na LCD monitoru prestaje 
treptati i čuje se karakterističo brujanje instrumenta tijekom 
oko 19 sekundi. Izmjerena temperatura prikazat će se na LCD 
monitoru.        

Nakon što znak oС (°F) prestane treptati, а mjerni vrh se još 
uvijek nalazi u ustima, rektumu, ispod pazuha, izmjerena 
temperatura može porasti, nakon što začujete karakteristično 
brujanje instrumenta, uklonite ga nakon 1-2 minute. Ako je 
izmjerena temperatura  <32 oС, na LCD monitoru se prikaže Lo 
oС (Lo °F); ako je izmjerena temperatura previsoka, na LCD 
monitoru se prikaže Hi oС (ili Hi ° F). Odmah se obratite 
liječniku. Ako je izmjerena temperatura <37,8 oС ili 100,0 °F, 
toplomjer će zazvučati četiri puta (bip-bip-bip-bip); ako je 
izmjerena temperaturа >=37.8 oС ili 100.0°F, učestalost 
davanja zvučnih signala će se povećati (bip-bip-bip -- 
bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip). 5. Тoplomjer će se automatski 
isključiti nakon oko 10 minuta radi uštede energije. Međutim, 
za produljenje vijeka trajanja baterije, preporučuje se 
uključivanje toplomjera pritiskom na tipku uklj/isklj nakon 
završetka mjerenja. 6. Odložite ispražnjenu bateriju i toplomjer 
u skladu sa važećim zakonskim propisima.                  

Napomena za korak 2: ako je temperatura u prostoriji 
iznad 32 °C, LCD monitor će prikazivati temperaturu u 
prostoriji umjesto Lo °C (ili Lo °F)

Napomena. Upotreba zaštitne navlake za mjerni vrh može dovesti 
do odstupanja od  0,1 °C оd stvarne temperature. 
ОRALNA METODA PRIMJENE. Postavite mjerni vrh oko 1 
minutu u jedan od dva položaja označena simbolom √ na slici 
desno. Za povećanje točnosti, prije početka mjerenja nemojte 
otvarati usta tijekom 5 minuta. Normalna temperatura kod 
primjene ove metode iznosi 35.7- 37.3 °C.
REKTALNA METODA PRIMJENE. Za lakše umetanje mjernog 
vrha namažite ga vazelinom. Nježno umetite vrh otprilike jedan 
centimetar (manje od ½ inča) u rektum pacijenta i držite ruku 
priljubljenu uz tijelo oko 1,5 minute. Normalna temperatura kod 
primjene ove metode iznosi 35,2-36,7 °C.
АКSILARNA METODA PRIMJENE. S medicinskog stajališta, ova 
metoda nije visoko precizna metoda mjerenja. Obrišite pazuh 
suhim ručnikom. Stavite mjerni vrh u pazušnu jamu i dobro 
priljubite ruku uz tijelo oko 1,5 minute. Normalna temperatura 
kod primjene ove metode iznosi 35,2 - 36,7 °C.
ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA
1. Obrišite toplomjer suhom krpom i sterilizirajte vrh uz pomoć 

etilnog alkohola.                        
2. Ne dopustite da toplomjer dođe u dodir sa kemijskim otapalima.  
Тoplomjer nije potpuno vodonepropusan. Pazite da na LCD 
monitor ne dospije voda, vodonepropusan je samo mjerni vrh.                                    
МJERE SIGURNOSTI

Кućište toplomjera nije otporno na udarce, ne dopustite 
da vam toplomjer ispadne; Nemojte savijati toplomjer; 

Ne stavljajte mjerni vrh u kipuću vodu; Toplomjer nemojte čuvati 
na  mjestu gdje može biti izložen izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti; 
Nemojte rastavljati toplomjer, osim da biste zamijenili baterijuо; 
značava istosmjerni naboj istosmjerne struje označava tip
ZAMJENA BATERIJE:
1. Kada se u donjem desnom kutu LCD monitora pojavi ikonа " " 
bateriju treba zamijeniti. 2. Ručno skinite poklopac odjeljka za 
bateriju u dolje prikazanom smjeru. 3. Pažljivo izvadite ploču s 
odjeljkom za bateriju za oko 1 cm. 4. Uz pomoć oštrog predmeta, 
primjerice, kemijskom olovkom, uklonite ispražnjenu bateriaju. 
Odložite je kako ne bi bila dostupna djeci. 5. Ubacite novu bateriju 
tablet tipa od 1.55 V istosmjerne struje tipа Sr41, UCC392 ili LR41 
ili drugu ekvivalentnu, uz poštovanje polariteta (pozitivna 
elektroda mora biti okrenuta nagore).     6. Zatvorite odjeljak za 
bateriju.      
HU  A digitális hőmérő gyors és nagyon pontos 
hőmérsékletmérést biztosít. Kérjük, olvassa el �gyelmesen az 
utasítást, amely részletesen bemutatja az  új hőmérőjének 
funkcióit a kényelmes és hosszú távú használat érdekében. A 
gyermekek hőmérsékletmérését csak felnőtt felügyelete 
mellett szabad elvégezni.
ТЕHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE:
Opseg: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Тоčnost: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 42.0 °C 
±0.2° ispod 35.5 °C ili iznad 42.0 °C Na standardnoj sobnoj 
temperaturi od 25 °C; Monitor: Monitor s tekućim kristalima, 3 
1/2 znamenke;  Memorija: Za pohranu posljednje izmjerene 
vrijednosti; Baterija: Jedna baterija tablet tipa od 1.55 V 
istosmjerne struje (tip SR41,UCC 392 ili LR41); Priključna 
snaga: 0.15  mW u režimu mjerenja; Rok trajanja baterije: 
~200 sati;  Mjere: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 сm (D×Š×V);
Težina: ~10 grama, uključujući i bateriju; Uvjeti korištenja: 
Теmperaturа: 10°C - 35°C; Relativna vlažnost zraka; 
25-80% rel. vlažnosti; Uvjeti čuvanja i prijevoza: Те
mperaturа:-25°C-55°C; Relativna vlažnost zraka: 25-80% 
rel. vlažnosti; Riasztás: A maximális hőmérséklet elérésekor 
egy hangjelzés körülbelül 10 másodpercig szól.
HASZNÁLATI MÓD:
1. Fertőtlenítse a mérőfejet az etil-alkohollal történő törléssel 
és nedvesítéssel. 2. Nyomja meg a be / ki gombot. A 
FK-kijelzőn 2 másodpercig az                     érték látható, és sípoló 
hang hallható. Körülbelül 2 másodperc elteltével az utolsó mért 
hőmérséklet jelenik meg. Ezután a FK-kijelzőn a 37 ºC-os 
önellenőrzési hőmérséklet jelenik meg. Ezután a Lo °C (Lo °F) 
szimbólumok jelennek meg. 3. Helyezze a mérőfejet a szájba, a 
végbélbe, a hónaljba stb. 4. A hőmérsékletmérés befejezése 
után a FK-kijelzőn a °C (°F) jelzés villogása véget ér, és 
körülbelül 10 másodpercig a készülék jellegzetes zümmögése 
hallható. A mért hőmérséklet megjelenik a FK-kijelzőn. 
       Miután a °С (° F) jel villogása megszűnik, a mérőfej pedig 
még mindig a szájban, a végbélben, a hónaljban van, a mért 
hőmérséklet emelkedhet, ezért miután meghallotta a készülék 
jellegzetes zümmögését, távolítsa el 1-2 perc múlva. Ha a mért 
hőmérséklet <32 °C, a FK-kijelzőn  a  Lo °C (Lo °F) érték jelenik 
meg; ha a mért hőmérséklet túl magas, a kijelzőn Hi °C (vagy Hi 
°F) jelenik meg. Azonnal forduljon az orvoshoz. Ha a mért 
hőmérséklet <37,8 °C vagy 100,0 °F, akkor a hőmérő négyszer 
ad hangjelet (Bi--Bi--Bi--Bi-); ha a mért hőmérséklet > = 
37,8 °C vagy 100,0 ° F, akkor a hangjelzés gyakorisága nagyobb 
lesz (Bi-Bi-Bi-- Bi-Bi-Bi---- Bi-Bi-Bi). 5. Az 
energiatakarékosság érdekében a hőmérő körülbelül 10 perc 
múlva automatikusan kikapcsol. Azonban az  elem  
élettartamának meghosszabbítása érdekében javasoljuk, hogy 
nyomja meg a Be / Ki gombot a hőmérő kikapcsolásához, 
miután a mérés befejeződött. 
6. Kérjük, a kimerült elemet és a hőmérőt a hatályos 
jogszabályoknak  megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.                

Megjegyzés: Ha a 2. lépésnél a beltéri hőmérséklet 
magasabb, mint 32 ° C, a FK-kijelző az Lo ° C (vagy Lo° 
F)  helyett a beltéri hőmérsékletet jeleníti meg

Megjegyzés: a mérőfejhez való védőhüvely használata a 0,1° C-os 
eltérést eredményezhet a tényleges hőmérséklethez képest /.
ОRALNA METODA PRIMJENE. Postavite mjerni vrh oko 1 
minutu u jedan od dva položaja označena simbolom √ na slici 
desno. Za povećanje točnosti, prije početka mjerenja nemojte 
otvarati usta tijekom 5 minuta. Normalna temperatura kod 
primjene ove metode iznosi 35.7- 37.3 °C.
REKTALNA METODA PRIMJENE. Za lakše umetanje mjernog 
vrha namažite ga vazelinom. Nježno umetite vrh otprilike jedan 
centimetar (manje od ½ inča) u rektum pacijenta i držite ruku 
priljubljenu uz tijelo oko 1,5 minute. Normalna temperatura kod 
primjene ove metode iznosi 35,2-36,7 °C.
АКSILARNA METODA PRIMJENE. S medicinskog stajališta, ova 
metoda nije visoko precizna metoda mjerenja. Obrišite pazuh 
suhim ručnikom. Stavite mjerni vrh u pazušnu jamu i dobro 
priljubite ruku uz tijelo oko 1,5 minute. Normalna temperatura 
kod primjene ove metode iznosi 35,2 - 36,7 °C.
ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA
1. Obrišite toplomjer suhom krpom i sterilizirajte vrh uz pomoć 
etilnog alkohola.                        
2. Ne dopustite da toplomjer dođe u dodir sa kemijskim 
otapalima.  Тoplomjer nije potpuno vodonepropusan. Pazite da 
na LCD monitor ne dospije voda, vodonepropusan je samo mjerni 
vrh.                                    
МJERE SIGURNOSTI

Кućište toplomjera nije otporno na udarce, ne dopustite 
da vam toplomjer ispadne; Nemojte savijati toplomjer; 
Ne stavljajte mjerni vrh u kipuću vodu;

Toplomjer nemojte čuvati na  mjestu gdje može biti izložen 
izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti; Nemojte rastavljati toplomjer, osim 
da biste zamijenili baterijuо; značava istosmjerni naboj 
istosmjerne struje  označava tip B
ZAMJENA BATERIJE:
1. Kada se u donjem desnom kutu LCD monitora pojavi ikonа " " 
bateriju treba zamijeniti. 2. Ručno skinite poklopac odjeljka za 
bateriju u dolje prikazanom smjeru. 3. Pažljivo izvadite ploču s 
odjeljkom za bateriju za oko 1 cm. 4. Uz pomoć oštrog predmeta, 
primjerice, kemijskom olovkom, uklonite ispražnjenu bateriaju. 
Odložite je kako ne bi bila dostupna djeci. 5. Ubacite novu bateriju 
tablet tipa od 1.55 V istosmjerne struje tipа Sr41, UCC392 ili LR41 
ili drugu ekvivalentnu, uz poštovanje polariteta (pozitivna 
elektroda mora biti okrenuta nagore).     6. Zatvorite odjeljak za 
bateriju.



LT Skaitmeninis termometras užtiktina greitą ir labai tikslų Jūsų 
temperatūros nustatymą. Prašome, įdėmiai susipažinti su 
instrukciją, kurioje detaliai aprašytos Jūsų naujo termometro 
funkcijos patogiam ir ilgalaikiam naudojimui. Temperatūros 
matavimas vaikams turi būti atliekamas tik prižiūrint 
suaugusiais. 
TECHNINĖS CHARAKTERISTIKOS:
Diapazonas: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Tikslumas: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 
42.0 °C ±0.2° žemiau 35.5 °C arba aukščiau 42.0 °C Esant 
standartinei temperatūrai 25 °C; Displėjus: Skystųjų kristalų 
displėjus, 3 1/2 iškrautas; Atmintis: Išsaugojimui paskutinės 
matavimo reikšmės;  Baterija: Viena baterija tabletės tipo 1.55 
V pastovios srovės (tipas SR41,UCC 392 arba LR41); 
Naudojamas galingumas: 0.15  mV matavimo režime; 
Maitinimo elemento galiojimo laikotarpis: ~200 valandos; 
Dydis: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (I×P×A); Svoris: ~10 gramų, 
įskaitant bateriją; Naudojimo sąlygos: Temperatūra: 10°C - 
35°C; Santykinis drėgnumas; 25-80% sant.drėgnumo; 
Laikymo ir transportavimo sąlygos: 
Temperatūra:-25°C-55°C; Santykinis drėgnumas; 25-80% 
sant.drėgnumo
Įspėjimo signalas (garso signalo režimas): ~ 10 sekundžių 
trunkantis garso signalas pasiekus maksimalią temperatūrą 
NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS:
1. Dezinfekuokite matavimo antgalį nuvalius ir sudrėkinus etilo 
spiritu.  2. Paspauskite įjungimo/išjungimo mygtuką. 
SK-displėjuje 2 sekundžių bėgyje pasirodys reikšmė , 
ir praskambės garso signalas. Maždaug už 2 sekundžių 
pasirodys paskutinė pamatuotą temperatūrą. Paskui 
SK-displėjus parodys savarankiškos patikros temperatūrą 37 o
С. Po to pasirodys simboliai Lo oС (Lo °F). 3. Padėkite matavimo 
antgalį į burną, į tiesiąją žarną, po pažastimi ir t.t. 
4. Po temperatūros matavimo pabaigos, laipsnio ženklas oС 
(°F) SK-displėjuje baigs mirksėti, ir bus girdėti būdingas 
prietaiso ūžimas maždaug 10 sekundžių bėgyje. Pamatuota 
temperatūra bus pavaizduota SK-displėjuje.

Po to, kai ženklas oС (°F) baigs mirksėti, o matavimo 
antgalis bus dar burnoje, tiesiojoje žarnoje, po pažastimi, 
matuojama temperatūra gali kilti, todėl po to, kaip Jūs išgirsite 
būdingą prietaiso ūžimą, ištraukite jį po 1-2 minučių. 
Jei matavimo pabaigoje temperatūra sudaro <32 oС, 
SK-displėjuje pasirodys Lo oС (Lo °F); jei pamatuota 
temperatūra per daug aukšta, SK-displėjuje pasirodys Hi oС 
(arba Hi ° F). Nedelsiant kreipkitės pas gydytoją. Jei pamatuota 
temperatūra sudaro <37,8 oС arba 100,0 °F, termometras turės 
keturių kartų garso signalą (bip-bip-bip-bip); jei pamatuota 
temperatūra >=37.8 oС arba 100.0°F, garso signalų dažnis 
bus aukštesnis (bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip).
5. Termometras automatiškai išsijungia maždaug po 10 
minučių energijos saugojimui. Tačiau baterijos galiojimo 
laikotarpio pratęsimui rekomenduojama išjungti termometrą 
paspaudus įjun./išjung, mygtuką po matavimo pabaigos.  6. 
Utilizuokite iškrautą bateriją ir termometrą vadovaujantis 
veikiančiomis įstatymo normomis. 

Pastaba: 2 žingsniui, jei temperatūra patalpoje aukščiau 
32 °C, Skystųjų kristalų(SK)-displėjus rodys temperatūrą 
patalpoje vietoj  Lo °C (arba Lo °F)

Pastaba. Matavimo antgalio apsauginio dėklo naudojimas gali 
sukelti nukrypimą  0,1 °C nuo faktinės temperatūros/. 
NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS PER BURNĄ. Padėkite matavimo antgalį 
maždaug 1  minutei į vieną iš dviejų padėčių, pažymėtų simboliu 
√ piešinyje iš dešinės. Tikslumo didinimui prieš pradedant 
matavimą neatidarykite burnos apie 5 minutes. Normali 
temperatūra šio metodo naudojimo sudaro 35.7- 37,.3 °C.
NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS PER TIESIĄJĄ ŽARNĄ. Matavimo 
antgalio įvedimo palengvinimui patepkite jį vazelinu. Atsargiai  
įveskite antgalį maždaug vienam centimetrui (mažiau ½ colio) į 
tiesiąją žarną paciento ir palaikykite priglaustą prie kūno ranka 
maždaug 1,5 minutės. Normali temperatūra šio metodo 
naudojimo sudaro 35.2- 36,7 °C.
NAUDOJIMO BŪDAI Į PAŽASTĮ. Medicininiu požiūriu, šis 
metodas nėra aukštai tiksliu matavimo būdu. Nuvalykite pažastį 
sausu rankšluosčiu. Padėkite matavimo antgalį į pažasties įdubą ir 
tvirtai priglauskite ranka prie kūno apie  1,5 minutės. Normali 
temperatūra šio metodo naudojimo sudaro 35.2- 36,7 °C. 
VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKCIJA 
1. Nuvalykite termometrą sausu audiniu ir nusterilizuokite 
matavimo antgalį etilo spirito pagalba. 
2. Neleiskite termometro kontakto su cheminiais tirpikliais.  
Termometras nėra pilnai atsparus vandeniui. Venkite vandens 
patekimo ant SK-displėjaus, atspariu vandeniui yra tik matavimo 
antgalis.                
ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS

Termometro korpusas nėra atsparus smūgiams, 
neleiskite prietaiso kritimo; Nelenkite termometro; 
Nevirkite matavimo antgalio;

Nelaikykite termometro vietoje, kur gali pateikti  tiesioginiai 
saulės spinduliai; Neardykite termometro, išskyrus maitinimo 
elemento pakeitimą; reiškia pastovią įtampą pastovios srovės 
reiškia tipą В
MAITINIMO ELEMENTO (BATERIJOS) PAKEITIMAS:
1. Atsiradus dešiniame kampe SK-displėjaus ženkliuko " ", 
maitinimo elementą reikia pakeisti. 2. Rankiniu būdu nuimkite 
skyriaus dangtelį maitinimo elementui nurodyta žemiau 
kryptimi.  3. Atsargiai patraukite lentą su skyriumi maitinimo 
elementui maždaug 1 cm . 4. Aštraus dalyko pagalba, pav. 
tušinuko, ištraukite įkrautą bateriją. Patraukite bateriją toliau nuo 
vaikų. 5. Nustatykite naują bateriją tabletės tipo 1.55 V pastovios 
srovės tipo Sr41, UCC392 arba LR41 arba kitą lygiavertę, stebint 
poliškumą (teigiamas elektrodas turi būti nukreiptas į viršų).  6. 
Uždarykite skyrių maitinimo elementui. 
RO Termometrul digital asigură o determinare rapidă și foarte 
precisă a temperaturii. Vă rugăm, să citiți cu atenție 
instrucțiunile, care descriu în mod amănunţit funcțiile noului 
dvs. termometru pentru o utilizare confortabilă și de durată. 
Măsurătorile temperaturii la copii trebuie făcute numai sub 
supravegherea unui adult.
SPECIFICAŢII TEHNICE:
Arie operaţională: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Acurateţe operaţională / 
Precizie: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 42.0 °C ±0.2° sub 35.5 °C sau 
peste 42.0 °C La temperatura standard a încăperii 25 °C; Ecran 
LCD: Ecran (display) cu cristale lichide (LCD), 3 1/2 biţi; 
Memorie: Pentru a salva ultima valoare măsurată; Baterie: O 
baterie de tip celular 1.55 V curent continuu (tip SR41,UCC 392 
sau LR41); Consum de energie: 0.15  mW în modul de 
măsurare; Termenul de valabilitate al bateriei: ~200 ore; 
Dimensiune: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (L×L×Î); Greutate: ~10 
grame, inclusiv bateria; Condiţii de utilizare: Temperatura: 
10°C - 35°C; Umiditatea relativă; 25-80% umiditate relativă; 
Condiţii de depozitare și transport: 

Temperatura:-25°C-55°C; Umiditatea relativă: 25-80% 
umiditate relativă; Semnal de avertizare (modul semnalului 
sonor): 
~ Semnal sonor (bip) timp de 10 secunde la atingerea 
temperaturii maxime.
MOD DE UTILIZARE:
1. Dezinfectați vârful de măsurare prin ștergere și umezire cu 
alcool etilic. 2. Apăsați butonul On / O� (de pornire / oprire). 
Ecranul LCD va a�șa valoarea                     timp de 2 secunde și se 
va auzi un bip. După aproximativ 2 secunde, se va a�șa ultima 
temperatură măsurată. Apoi, ecranul LCD va a�şa temperatura 
de autoveri�care 37 °C. După aceasta, vor � a�șate simbolurile 
Lo °C (Lo °F). 3. Așezați vârful de măsurare în gură, rect, axial 
(la subraţ) etc. 4. După �nalizarea măsurării temperaturii, 
semnul gradului °C (°F) de pe ecranul LCD va înceta să 
clipească și veți auzi un zumzet caracteristic al dispozitivului 
timp de aproximativ 10 secunde. Temperatura măsurată va � 
a�șată pe ecranul LCD.

După ce semnul °С (°F) încetează să clipească și vârful de 
măsurare este încă în gură, rect, axial (la subraţ), temperatura 
măsurată poate crește, de aceea, după ce veţi auzi zumzetul 
caracteristic al dispozitivului, scoateţi vârful după 1-2 minute. 
Dacă temperatura măsurată este <32 °C, ecranul LCD va a�șa 
Lo °C (Lo °F); dacă temperatura măsurată este prea mare, 
ecranul LCD va a�șa Hi °C (sau Hi °F). Adresaţi-vă imediat 
medicului. Dacă temperatura măsurată este <37,8 °C sau 
100,0 °F, termometrul va emite un semnal sonor de patru ori 
(beep-beep-beep-beep); dacă temperatura măsurată este> 
= 37,8 °C sau 100,0 °F, frecvența semnalelor sonore va � mai 
mare (beep-beep-beep - beep-beep-beep - 
beep-beep-beep). 5. Termometrul se va opri în mod automat 
după aproximativ 10 minute pentru a economisi energia. Cu 
toate acestea, pentru a prelungi durata de viață a bateriei, vă 
recomandăm, să opriți termometrul apăsând butonul On / O� 
(pornire / oprire) după �nalizarea măsurătorilor. 6. Reciclaţi 
bateria descărcată și termometrul în conformitate cu 
reglementările legale în vigoare.

Remarcă: Utilizarea husei de protecție a vârfulului de 
măsurare poate conduce la o abatere de 0,1°C față de 
temperatura reală /. 

MODUL DE MĂSURARE ÎN GURĂ (ORALĂ): Așezați vârful de 
măsurare pentru aproximativ 1 minut în una dintre cele două 
poziții indicate cu simbolul √ din �gura din dreapta. Pentru a 
îmbunătăți precizia, nu deschideți gura timp de 5 minute înainte 
de a începe măsurarea. Temperatura normală în cazul utilizării 
acestei metode este de 35,7-37,3°C.
MODUL DE MĂSURARE ÎN RECT (RECTALĂ): Pentru a facilita 
introducerea vârfului de măsurare, ungeți-l cu vaselină. 
Introduceți cu grijă vârful cu aproximativ un centimetru (mai 
puțin de 1/2 inch) în rectul pacientului și țineți mâna apăsată de 
corp timp de aproximativ 1,5 minute. Temperatura normală în 
cazul utilizării acestei metode este de 35,2°C-36,7°C.
MODUL DE MĂSURARE LA SUBRAŢ (AXILARĂ). Din punct de 
vedere medical, această metodă nu este una foarte precisă. 
Ștergeți-vă subraţul cu un prosop uscat. Așezați vârful de 
măsurare la subraţ și ţineţi apăsată mâna de corp timp de 
aproximativ 1,5 minute. Temperatura normală în cazul utilizării 
acestei metode este de 35,2°C - 36,7°C.
CURĂŢAREA ŞI DEZINFECŢIA
1. Ștergeți termometrul cu o cârpă uscată și dezinfectaţi vârful de 
măsurare cu alcool etilic.
2. Nu permiteți contactul termometrului cu solvenți / dizolvanţi 
chimici.
Termometrul nu este complet impermeabil la apă. Evitați 
contactul apei cu ecranul LCD, doar vârful de măsurare este 
impermeabil la apă.
MĂSURI DE PRECAUŢIE

Corpul termometrului nu este rezistent la șocuri/lovituri, 
preveniţi căderea dispozitivului; Nu îndoiți termometrul; 
Nu �erbeți vârful de măsurare;

Nu depozitați termometrul la loc unde poate � expus in�uenţei 
directe a razelor solare; Nu dezasamblați termometrul, cu excepţia 
înlocuirii bateriei  nă tensiunea constantă  a curentului continuu  
înseamnă tipul B
ÎNLOCUIREA BATERIEI:
1. La apariţia pictogramei „  ”  în colțul din dreapta jos al ecranului 
LCD, bateria trebuie înlocuită. 2. Scoateți manual capacul 
compartimentului bateriei în direcția menţionată jos. 3. Scoateți 
cu grijă placa cu compartimentul bateriei cu aproximativ 1 cm. 4. 
Folosind un obiect ascuțit, de ex. un pix, scoateți bateria 
descărcată. Păstraţi bateria la loc inaccesibil copiilor. 5. Instalați 
bateria nouă de tip celular de 1,55 V curent continuu tip Sr41, 
UCC392 sau LR41 sau echivalent, respectând polaritatea 
(electrodul pozitiv trebuie să �e orientat în sus). 6. Închideți 
compartimentul pentru baterie
RU Цифровой термометр обеспечивает быстрое и очень 
точное измерение температуры. Внимательно прочитайте 
настоящую инструкцию по обслуживанию. Содержит она 
важную информацию, позволяющую ознакомиться с 
характеристиками и функциями термометра, чтобы Вы 
могли ими пользоваться в течение долгих лет 
эксплуатации. Дети могут пользоваться термометром 
только под присмотром взрослых.  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ:
Диапазон измерения: 32 °C - 42,9 °C; Точность: ± 0,1°C 
при температуре 35,5 °C - 42,0 °C; ± 0,2 °C при 
температуре ниже 35,5°C и выше 42,0 °C; Измерение при 
нормальной комнатной температуре 25 °C; Дисплей: 
Жидкокристаллический, 3 1/2 цифр; Память: Для 
сохранения последнего значения измерения; Батарейка: 
Одна кнопочная батарейка 1,55 В DC (размер SR41, UCC 392 
или LR41); Потребление энергии: 0,15 милливата в 
режиме измерения; Срок службы батарейки: Ок. 200 
часов; Размеры: 12,3 x 1,7 x 0,9 см (дл. x шир. x выс.); Вес: 
Ок. 10 г вместе с батарейкой; Условия эксплуатации: 
Температура :10 °C - 35 °C; Относительная влажность: 25% 
- 80%
Условия хранения и транспортировки: Температура: -25 
°C - +55 °C; Относительная влажность: 25% - 80%; 
Звуковой сигнал: При достижении максимальной 
температуры раздаётся звук (ок. 10 секунд)
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ТЕРМОМЕТРА:
1. Протрите или погрузите датчик температуры в этиловый 
спирт для дезинфекции. 2. Нажмите кнопку Вкл/Выкл. 
ЖК-дисплей покажет код в течение 2 с, и 
термометр одновременно издаст тестовый звуковой 
сигнал. В течение 2 с на дисплее будет отображаться 
последнее значение измерения. Затем дисплей покажет 
тестовую температуру 37 °C. Когда на дисплее появится 
символ Lot (Lo °F), это значит, что термометр готов к 

использованию. 3. Поместите наконечник термометра в 
рот, прямую кишку, мышечную впадину, и т.п. 4. По 
окончании измерения температуры перестанет мигать 
символ t (°F) на дисплее, и в течение ок. 10 секунд будет 
слышно звуковой сигнал. Измеренная температура 
отображается на ЖК-дисплее.

Когда символ C(T) перестанет мигать, а датчик ещё 
находится во рту, прямой кишке или мышечной впадине, 
температура может ещё повыситься, поэтому после 
звукового сигнала рекомендуется подождать и вынуть 
датчик на 1-2 минуты позже. По окончании измерения, 
если температура составляет < 32 °C, на дисплее появится 
символ Lo t (Lo °F). Если измеренная температура 
слишком высока, ЖК-дисплей покажет Hi t (либо Hi °F). 
Немедленно обратитесь к врачу. По окончании измерения, 
если температура составляет < 37,8 °C (либо 100,0 °F), 
раздаётся сигнал «Пи - пи - пи – пи»; а если измеренная 
температура составляет 37,8 °C и выше (либо выше 100,0 
°F), частота звукового сигнала будет значительно выше: 
«Пи-пи-пи -------- Пи-пи-пи --------- Пи-пи-пи». 5. 
Термометр автоматически выключается через ок. 10 
минут для экономии энергии. Чтобы продлить срок 
службы батарейки, по окончании измерения температуры 
рекомендуется выключить прибор нажатием кнопки 
Вкл/Выкл. 6. Разряженную батарейку и/или отслуживший 
прибор утилизируйте согласно действующим правилам.

Внимание: В шаге 2 выше, если температура в 
помещении превышает 32 °C, ЖК-дисплей покажет 
температуру в помещении вместо Lo °C (либо Lo °F).

Внимание: Использование защитного колпачка на датчике 
может вызвать отклонение 0,1 °C от фактической 
температуры.
ОРАЛЬНОЕ ИЗМЕРЕНИЕ. Поместите датчик термометра на 
ок. 1 мин. в ротовую полость (под язык), как показано на 
рисунке справа. Для обеспечения точности следует держать 
рот закрытым в течение 5 мин. во время измерения 
температуры. Нормальная температура при данном методе 
составляет 35,7-37,3 °C. 
РЕКТАЛЬНОЕ ИЗМЕРЕНИЕ. Смазать наконечник 
термометра вазелином, чтобы его было легче ввести. 
Осторожно ввести наконечник на глубину ок. 1 см в прямую 
кишку пациента и крепко держать руку с термометром 
возле бока в течение ок. 1,5 мин. Нормальная температура 
при данном методе составляет 35,2°C-36,7 °C.
ПОДМЫШЕЧНОЕ ИЗМЕРЕНИЕ. С медицинской точки 
зрения данный метод не гарантирует точного измерения. 
Перед измерением протрите кожу в подмышечной впадине 
сухим полотенцем. Поместите наконечник термометра в 
подмышечную впадину и держите плечо таким образом, 
чтобы датчик плотно прилегал к телу в течение ок. 1,5 мин. 
Нормальная температура при данном методе составляет 
35,2 ° C-36,7 °C.
ОЧИСТКА И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
1. Протрите термометр сухой тряпочкой и простерилизуйте 
наконечник этиловым спиртом. 
2. Не допускайте контакта термометра с химическими 
растворителями. 
Термомтр не является водостойким. Не погружайте 
ЖК-дисплей в воду: водостойким является только датчик 
температуры.
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

Не роняйте термометр, он не устойчив к тряске; Не 
сгинайте термометр; Не погружайте наконечник 
термометра в кипяток;

Не храните термометр в  месте, подверженном воздействию 
прямых солнечных лучей; Не пытайтесь разбирать 
термометр (за исключением замены батарейки) постоянное 
напряжение DC обозначает тип B. 
ЗАМЕНА БАТАРЕЙКИ:
1. Если в правом нижнем углу дисплея появилось « », 
батарейка разряжена и требует замены. 2. Снимите рукой 
крышку отсека батарейки. 3. Осторожно выньте печатную 
плату из отсека батарейки на ок. 1 см. 4. С помощью острого 
предмета выньте разряженную батарейку. Уберите её, чтобы 
не попала она в руки детям. 5. Поместите в отсек новую 
батарейку 1,55 В DC типа SR41, UCC392 или LR41, либо 
подходящий аналог. 6. Закройте отсек батарейки.
SK Digitálny teplomer poskytuje rýchle a veľmi presné meranie 
vašej teploty. Pozorne si prečítajte pokyny, ktoré podrobne 
popisujú funkcie vášho nového teplomera pre pohodlné a 
dlhodobé používanie. Meranie teploty u detí by sa malo robiť 
iba pod dohľadom dospelých.
TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY:
Rozsah: 32 °C až 42.9 °C; Presnosť: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C až 42.0 
°C ± 0,2 ° pod 35,5 ° C alebo nad 42,0 ° C Pri štandardnej 
izbovej teplote 25 °C;
Displej: LCD displej , 3 1/2 bitový; Pamäť: Pre uloženie 
poslednej nameranej hodnoty; Batéria: Jedna 1,55 VDC 
gombíková batéria (typ SR41, UCC 392 alebo LR41); Spotreba 
energie: 0.15  mW v režime merania; Životnosť batérie: 
~200 hodín; Veľkosť: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (D x Š x V); Váha: 
~10 gramov vrátane batérie; Podmienky používania: 
Teplota: 10 ° C - 35 ° C; Relatívna vlhkosť; 25 - 80% rel. 
vlhkosti; Skladovacie a prepravné podmienky: Teplota: -25 
°C - 55 °C; Relatívna vlhkosť vzduchu: 25-80%  rel. vlhkosti; 
Výstražný signál (režim pípnutia): ~ 10 sekundovy zvukový 
signál pri dosiahnutí maximálnej teploty.
SPÔSOB POUŽITIA:
1. Vydezin�kujte merací hrot otrením a navlhčením 
etylalkoholom.
2. Stlačte tlačidlo zapnutia / vypnutia. Na LCD displeji sa na 2 
sekundy zobrazí a zaznie signál. Asi po 2 sekundách 
sa zobrazí posledná nameraná teplota. Potom sa na LCD displeji 
zobrazí teplota autotestu 37° C. Potom sa zobrazia symboly Lo 
°C (Lo ° F). 3. Vložte merací hrot do úst, konečníka, podpazušia 
atď. 4. Po dokončení merania teploty prestane blikať značka 
stupňa °C (° F) na LCD displeji a budete približne 10 sekúnd 
počuť charakteristický brum prístroja. Nameraná teplota sa 
zobrazí na LCD displeji.

Keď značka o ° (F) prestane blikať a merací hrot je stále v 
ústach, konečníku, podpazuší, nameraná teplota môže stúpať, 
takže keď budete počuť charakteristický brum prístroja, po 1-2 
minútach ho vyberte. Ak je nameraná teplota <32 ° C, na LCD 
displeji sa zobrazí Lo ° C (Lo ° F); ak je nameraná teplota príliš 
vysoká, na LCD displeji sa zobrazí Hi °C (alebo Hi ° F). Ihneď 
vyhľadajte lekára. Ak je nameraná teplota <37,8 ° C alebo 
100,0 ° F, teplomer bude pípať štyrikrát (píp-píp-píp-píp); ak je 
nameraná teplota> = 37,8 ° C alebo 100,0 ° F, frekvencia 
pípania bude vyššia (píp-píp-píp - píp-píp-píp - píp-píp-píp). 
5. Teplomer sa asi po 10 minútach automaticky vypne, aby sa 

šetrila energia. Pre predĺženie životnosti batérie sa však 
odporúča po ukončení merania teplomer vypnúť stlačením 
vypínača. 6. Vybitú batériu a teplomer zlikvidujte v súlade s 
platnými právnymi predpismi.

Poznámka: pre  krok 2: ak je vnútorná teplota vyššia ako 
32 ° C, na LCD displeji sa zobrazí vnútorná teplota 
namiesto Lo ° C (alebo Lo ° F)

Poznámka: použitie ochranného puzdra pre merací hrot môže 
mať za následok odchýlku 0,1 ° C od skutočnej teploty /.
ORÁLNA APLIKÁCIA. Merací hrot umiestnite približne na 1 
minútu do jednej z dvoch pozícií označených symbolom √ na 
obrázku vpravo. Ak chcete zvýšiť presnosť, pred začatím merania 
neotvárajte ústa 5 minút. Normálna teplota pre túto metódu je 
35,7-37,3 ° C.
REKTÁLNA APLIKÁCIA
Na uľahčenie vloženia meracieho hrotu naneste vazelínu. Jemne 
zasuňte hrot asi na jeden centimeter (menej ako 1/2 palca) do 
konečníka pacienta a držte ruku pri tele asi 1,5 minúty. Normálna 
teplota pre túto metódu je 35,2-36,7 ° C.
AXILÁRNA APLIKÁCIA
Z lekárskeho hľadiska táto metóda nie je veľmi presnou metódou 
merania. Podpazušie si utrite suchým uterákom.
Vložte merací hrot do podpazušia a držte ruku pri tele asi 1,5 
minúty. Normálna teplota pre túto metódu je 35,2 - 36,7 ° C.
ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA
1. Teplomer utrite suchou handričkou a hrot vysterilizujte 
etylalkoholom.
2. Dajte pozor, aby teplomer neprišiel do styku s chemickými 
rozpúšťadlami.
Teplomer nie je úplne vodotesný. Chráňte LCD pred vniknutím 
vody, iba merací hrot je vodotesný. 
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA

Kryt teplomera nie je nárazuvzdorný, nenechajte ho 
spadnúť; Teplomer neohýbajte; Meraciu hrot nevarte;

Teplomer neskladujte na mieste, kde by mohol byť vystavený 
priamemu slnečnému žiareniu; Teplomer nerozoberajte, iba ak 
chcete vymeniť batériu; znamená konštantné napätie 
konštantného prúdu znamená typ B
VÝMENA ČLÁNKU (BATÉRIE):
1. Keď sa v pravom dolnom rohu LCD displeja zobrazí značka „  “, 
je potrebné vymeniť batériu.
2. Ručne odstráňte kryt batérie v smere zobrazenom nižšie.
3. Jemne vytiahnite dosku s priehradkou na batériu asi 1 cm.
4. Použitie ostrého predmetu, napr. vyberte vybitú batériu. 
Batériu premiestnite mimo dosahu detí.
5. Nainštalujte novú 1,55 VDC gombíkovú batériu typu Sr41, 
UCC392 alebo LR41 alebo ekvivalentnú, pričom dbajte na polaritu 
(kladná elektróda hore).
6. Zatvorte priehradku na batérie.
UA Цифровий термометр забезпечує швидке і дуже точне 
вимірювання температури. Уважно прочитайте цю 
інструкцію з обслуговування. Містить вона важливу 
інформацію, що дозволяє ознайомитися з 
характеристиками і функціями термометра, щоб Ви могли 
ними користуватися протягом довгих років експлуатації. 
Діти можуть користуватися термометром тільки під 
наглядом дорослих.
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ:
Діапазон вимірів: 32 °C - 42,9 °C; Точність: ± 0,1°C при 
температурі 35,5 °C - 42,0 °C; ± 0,2 °C при температурі 
нижче 35,5°C и вище 42,0 °C; Вимірювання при 
нормальній кімнатній температурі 25 °C; Дисплей: 
Рідкокристалічний, 3 1/2 цифр; Пам'ять: Для збереження 
останнього значення вимірювання; Батарейка: Одна 
кнопкова батарейка 1,55 В DC (розмір SR41, UCC 392 або 
LR41); Споживання енергії: 0,15 міліват в режимі 
вимірювання; Строк служби батарейки: Близько 200 
годин; Разміри: 12,3 x 1,7 x 0,9 см (довж. х шир. х вис.); 
Вага: Біля 10 г разом з батарейкою; Умови експлуатації: 
Температура: 10 ° C - 35 ° C; Відносна вологість: 25% - 
80%; Умови зберігання і транспортування: 
Температура: -25 ° C - +55 ° C; Відносна вологість: 25% - 
80%; Звуковий сигнал: При досягненні максимальної 
температури лунає звук (бл. 10 секунд)
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ТЕРМОМЕТРА:
1.  Протріть або занурте датчик температури в етиловий 
спирт для дезінфекції. 2. Натисніть кнопку Вмик/Вимик. 
РК-дисплей покаже код  протягом 2 с, і термометр 
одночасно видасть тестовий звуковий сигнал. Протягом 2 с 
на дисплеї буде відображатися останнє значення 
вимірювання. Потім дисплей покаже тестову температуру 
37 ° C. Коли на дисплеї з'явиться символ Lot (Lo ° F), це 
означає, що термометр готовий до використання. 3. 
Помістіть наконечник термометра в рот, пряму кишку, під 
пахвами, і т.п. 4. Після закінчення вимірювання 
температури перестане блимати символ t (° F) на дисплеї, і 
протягом 10 секунд буде чути звуковий сигнал. Виміряна 
температура відображається на РК-дисплеї.

Коли символ C (T) перестане блимати, а датчик ще 
знаходиться в роті, прямій кишці або м'язової западині, 
температура може ще підвищитися, тому після звукового 
сигналу рекомендується почекати і вийняти датчик на 1-2 
хвилини пізніше. Після закінчення вимірювання, якщо 
температура становить <32 ° C, на дисплеї з'явиться 
символ Lo t (Lo ° F). Якщо виміряна температура занадто 
висока, РК-дисплей покаже Hi t (або Hi ° F). Негайно 
зверніться до лікаря. Після закінчення вимірювання, якщо 
температура становить <37,8 ° C (або 100,0 ° F), лунає 
сигнал «Пі - пі - пі - пі»; а якщо виміряна температура 
становить 37,8 ° C і вище (або вище 100,0 ° F), частота 
звукового сигналу буде значно вище: «Пі-пі-пі -------- 
Пі-пі-пі - ------- Пі Пі пі". 5. Термометр автоматично 
вимикається через 10 хвилин для економії енергії. Щоб 
продовжити термін служби батареї, після закінчення 
вимірювання температури рекомендується вимкнути 
прилад натисненням кнопки Вмик/Вимик. 6. Використану 
батарейку і/або прилад, який відслужив утилізуйте згідно з 
діючими правилами.

Увага: У кроці 2 вище, якщо температура в 
приміщенні перевищує 32 ° C, РК-дисплей покаже 
температуру в приміщенні замість Lo ° C (або Lo ° F).

Увага: Використання захисного ковпачка на датчику може 
викликати відхилення 0,1 ° C від фактичної температури. 
ОРАЛЬНЕ ВИМІРЮВАННЯ. Помістіть датчик термометра на 
1 хв. в ротову порожнину (під язик), як показано на малюнку 
справа. Для забезпечення точності слід тримати рот 
закритим протягом 5 хв. під час вимірювання температури. 
Нормальна температура при цьому методі складає 35,7-37,3 
° C. 
РЕКТАЛЬНЕ ВИМІРЮВАННЯ. Змастити наконечник 

термометра вазеліном, щоб його було легше ввести. 
Обережно ввести наконечник на глибину близько 1 см в 
пряму кишку пацієнта і міцно тримати руку з термометром 
біля боку протягом 1,5 хв. Нормальна температура при 
цьому методі становить 35,2 ° C-36,7 ° C.
ПАХВОВЕ ВИМІРЮВАННЯ. З медичної точки зору даний 
метод не гарантує точного вимірювання. Перед 
вимірюванням протріть шкіру в пахвовій западині сухим 
рушником. Помістіть наконечник термометра в пахвову 
западину і тримайте плече таким чином, щоб датчик щільно 
прилягав до тіла протягом ок. 1,5 хв.
Нормальна температура при цьому методі складає 35,2 ° 
C-36,7 °C.
ОЧИЩЕННЯ І ДЕЗІНФЕКЦІЯ
1. Протріть термометр сухою ганчіркою і простерилизуйте 
наконечник етиловим спиртом. 
2. Не допускайте контакту термометра з хімічними 
розчинниками. 
Термомтр не є водостійким. Не занурюйте РК-дисплей в 
воду: водостійким є тільки датчик температури.
ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ

Не кидайте термометр, він не стійкий до тряски. Не 
згинайте термометр. Не занурюйте наконечник 
термометра в окріп. Не зберігайте термометр в 
місці,

яке знаходиться під впливом прямих сонячних променів. Не 
намагайтеся розбирати термометр (за винятком заміни 
батарейки) *
ЗАМІНА БАТАРЕЙКИ:
1. Якщо в правому нижньому кутку дисплея з'явилося «  », 
батарейка розряджена і вимагає заміни. 2. Зніміть рукою 
кришку відсіку батарейки. 3. Обережно вийміть друковану 
плату з відсіку батарейки на бл. 1 см. 4. За допомогою 
гострого предмету вийміть використану батарейку. Заберіть 
її, щоб не потрапила вона в руки дітям. 5. Помістіть в відсік 
нову батарейку 1,55 В DC типу SR41, UCC392 або LR41, або 
відповідний аналог. 6. Закрийте відсік батарейки.

KARTA GWARANCYJNA
1. Babyono udziela gwarancji na termometr na okres 24 
miesięcy od daty sprzedaży. 
Gwarancja nie wyłącza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza 
uprawnień kupującego wynikających z niezgodności towaru z 
umową.
2. Wszelkie wady wykryte w tym czasie zostaną usunięte 
wciągu 21 dni od daty dostarczenia sprzętu.
3. Kupujący powinien dostarczyć urządzenie w oryginalnym 
opakowaniu.
4. Gwarancja obowiązuje na terenie Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej.
5. Naprawa gwarancyjna nie obejmuje czynności 
przewidzianych w instrukcji, które klient jest zobowiązany 
wykonać we własnym zakresie i na własny koszt.
6. Gwarancją nie są objęte uszkodzenia mechaniczne oraz 
uszkodzenia spowodowane złym przechowywaniem lub 
użytkowaniem.
7. Podstawą złożenia reklamacji jest czytelnie wypełniona 
karta gwarancyjna z pieczątka sprzedawcy oraz datą sprzedaży. 
W przeciwnym wypadku gwarancja traci swą     ważność.
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spegnerà automaticamente dopo circa 10 minuti per il 
risparmio energetico. Per prolungare la durata della batteria, si 
consiglia di spegnere il termometro premendo il pulsante 
on/o� dopo aver completato la misurazione. 6. Smaltire la 
batteria e il termometro scarichi secondo la legge vigente 
locale.               

Nota: per il passaggio 2, se la temperatura ambiente è 
superiore a 32°C, il display LCD visualizzerà la 
temperatura dell'ambiente invece di Lo°C (o Lo °F)

Nota: L'uso di una guaina protettiva può causare una discrepanza 
di 0,1 °C rispetto alla temperatura e�ettiva/.
USO ORALE. Posizionare la sonda in una delle posizioni 
contrassegnate da  √ come mostrato nella �gura a destra per circa 
1 minuto. Per migliorare la precisione, tenere la bocca chiusa per 5 
minuti prima di misurare la temperatura. La temperatura normale 
con questo metodo è 35,7- 37,3 °C.
USO RETTALE. Lubri�care la sonda con la vaselina per facilitare 
l'inserimento. Inserire delicatamente la sonda di circa un 
centimetro (meno di 1/2 pollice) nel retto del paziente e tenere il 
braccio saldamente contro il lato del corpo per circa 1,5 minuti. La 
temperatura normale con questo metodo è 35,2 -36,7 °C.
USO ASCELLARE. Da un punto di vista medico, questo metodo 
fornirà sempre una lettura imprecisa. Pulire l'ascella con un 
asciugamano asciutto.
Posizionare la sonda sotto l'ascella e tenere il braccio saldamente 
contro il lato del corpo per circa 1,5 minuti. La temperatura 
normale con questo metodo è 35,2 - 36,7 °C.
PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE
1. Pulire il termometro stro�nandolo con un panno asciutto e 
sterilizzare la sonda con alcol etilico.
2. Evitare che il termometro venga in contatto con diluente 
chimico.
Il termometro non è completamente impermeabile. Non 
immergere il display LCD in acqua, solo la sonda è impermeabile.                                
PRECAUZIONI

Non far cadere il termometro, non è resistente agli urti; 
Non piegare il termometro; Non mettere la punta in 
acqua bollente;

Non conservare un terminometro acceso in quarantena al sole; 
Non tentare di smontare il termometro se non per sostituire la 
batteria *      
SOSTITUZIONE DELLE BATTERIE:
1. Quando " " appare nell'angolo inferiore destro del display LCD, 
la batteria è scarica e deve essere sostituita. 2. Estrarre il coperchio 
della batteria con la mano nella direzione mostrata di seguito. 3. 
Estrarre delicatamente la scheda del circuito dal vano della 
batteria di circa 1 cm. 4. Utilizzare un oggetto appuntito come 
una penna per estrarre la batteria scarica. Tenere la batteria scarica 
fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 5. Mettere una nuova batteria da 
1,55 VDC tipo Sr41, UCC392 o LR41 o equivalente osservando la 
polarità . 6. Chiudere il vano della batteria
LV Ciparu termometrs nodrošina ātru un ļoti precīzu Jūsu 
temperatūras noteikšanu. Lūdzu uzmanīgi iepazīstieties ar 
instrukciju, kurā ir precīzi aprakstītas Jūsu jaunā termometra 
funkcijas komfortablai un ilgstošai ekspluatācijai. Temperatūras 
mērīšanai bērniem ir jānotiek tikai pieaugušo uzraudzībā.
TEHNISKIE RAKSTUROJUMI:
Diapazons: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Precizitāte: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 
42.0 °C ±0.2° zemāk par 35.5 °C vai augstāk par 42.0 °C 
Standarta istabas temperatūrā 25 °C; Displejs: Šķidro kristālu 
displejs, 3 1/2 ar izlādi; Atmiņa: Lai saglabātu pēdējo izmērīto 
apzīmējumu; Baterija: Viena 1.55 V līdzstrāvas tabletes veida 
baterija (tips SR41,UCC 392 vai LR41); Patērētā jauda: 0.15  
MW mērīšanas režīmā; Barošanas elementa darbības 
termiņš: ~200 stundas; Izmērs: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm 
(G×Pl×A); Svars:~10 grami, ieskaitot bateriju; Lietošanas 
noteikumi: Temperatūra: 10°C - 35°C; Relatīvais gaisa 
mitrums; 25-80% relat. gaisa mitruma; Uzglabāšanas un 
transportēšanas noteikumi: Temperatūra:-25°C-55°C; 
Relatīvais gaisa mitrums: 25-80% relat. gaisa mitruma; 
Brīdinājuma signāls (skaņas signāla režīms)~ 10 sekunžu 
ilgs skaņas signāls, sasniedzot maksimālo temperatūru.
LIETOŠANAS VEIDS:
1. Nodezin�cējiet mērīšanas uzgali, to notīrot un samērcējot ar 
etilspirtu. 2. Nospiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu. Uz 
šķidro kristālu displeja 2 sekunžu laikā tiks atainota atzīme                     
 , un atskanēs skaņas signāls. Apmēram pēc 2 
sekundēm parādīsies pēdējā izmērītā temperatūra. Pēc tam 
šķidro kristālu displejs parādīs pašpārbaudes temperatūru 37 o
С. Pēc tam parādīsies simboli Lo oС (Lo °F). 3. Ielieciet 
mērīšanas uzgali mutē, taisnajā zarnā, padusē utt. 4. Pēc 
temperatūras mērīšanas pabeigšanas, grādu zīme oС (°F) uz 
šķidro kristālu displeja pārstās mirgot, un būs dzirdams ierīces 
raksturīgs signāls apmēram 10 sekunžu garumā. Izmērītā 
temperatūra tiks atainota uz šķidro kristālu displeja.

Pēc tam, kad zīme oС (°F) pārstās mirgot, bet mērīšanas 
uzgalis vēl atradīsies mutē, taisnajā zarnā, padusē, izmērāmā 
temperatūra var paaugstināties, tāpēc pēc tam, kad Jūs 
dzirdēsiet ierīces raksturīgo signālu, izvelciet to pēc 1-2 
minūtēm. Ja mērīšanas rezultātā temperatūra būs <32 oС, uz 
šķidro kristālu displeja būs redzams Lo oС (Lo °F); ja izmērāmā 
temperatūra ir pārāk augsta, uz šķidro kristālu displeja  būs 
redzams Hi oС (vai Hi ° F). Nekavējoties griezieties pie ārsta. Ja 
izmērāmā temperatūra ir <37,8 oС vai 100,0 °F, termometrs 
raidīs četrkārtīgu skaņas signālu (bip-bip-bip-bip); ja 
izmērāmā temperatūra >=37.8 oС vai 100.0°F, raidīto skaņas 
signālu biežums būs lielāks (bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip -- 
bip-bip-bip). 5. Termometrs automātiski izslēgsies apmēram 
pēc 10 minūtēm, lai taupītu enerģiju. Tomēr, lai pagarinātu 
baterijas kalpošanas termiņu, rekomendē izslēgt termometru, 
uzspiežot iesl/izsl pogu pēc mērījumu pabeigšanas. 6. 
Utilizējiet izlādētu bateriju un termometru saskaņā ar spēkā 
esošajām likumdošanas normām.        

Piezīme: 2. solim, ja temperatūra telpās ir augstāka par 
32 °C, šķidro kristālu displejs Lo °C (vai Lo °F) vietā 
atainos temperatūru telpās

Piezīme. Mērīšanas uzgaļa aizsargapvalka izmantošana var 
novest pie nobīdes par 0,1 °C no faktiskās temperatūras /. 
ORĀLAIS PIELIETOŠANAS VEIDS: Novietojiet mērīšanas uzgali 
apmēram uz 1 minūti vienā no diviem stāvokļiem, kas zīmējumā 
pa labi ir apzīmēti ar simbolu √. Precizitātes palielināšanai pirms 
mērīšanas sākuma 5 minūšu laikā neatveriet muti. Normāla 
temperatūra, pielietojot šo metodi, ir 35.7- 37.3 °C.
REKTĀLAIS PIELIETOŠANAS VEIDS: Lai nodrošinātu mērīšanas 
uzgaļa ievadīšanu, ieziediet to ar vazelīnu. Uzmanīgi ievadiet 
uzgali apmēram vienu centimetru (mazāk par 1/2 collu) pacienta 
taisnajā zarnā un noturiet pie ķermeņa piespiestu roku apmēram 
1,5 minūti. Pielietojot šo metodi, normāla temperatūra ir 
35,2-36,7 °C.

AKSILĀRAIS PIELIETOŠANAS VEIDS: No medicīniskā viedokļa 
šī metode nav augstas precizitātes mērīšanas metode. Nosusiniet 
padusi ar sausu dvieli. Ievietojiet mērīšanas uzgali paduses iedobē 
un cieši piespiediet roku pie ķermeņa apmēram 1,5 minūtes. 
Normāla temperatūra, pielietojot šo metodi, ir 35,2 - 36,7 °C.
TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA
1. Notīriet termometru ar sausu drāniņu un nosterilizējiet 
mērīšanas uzgali ar etilspirtu.
2. Nepieļaujiet termometra kontaktu ar ķīmiskajiem 
šķīdinātājiem.
Termometrs nav pilnībā ūdensnecaurlaidīgs. Izvairieties no ūdens 
nokļūšanas uz šķidro kristālu displeja, ūdensnecaurlaidīgs ir tikai 
mērīšanas uzgalis.                              
DROŠĪBAS LĪDZEKĻI

Termometra korpuss nav triecienizturīgs, nepieļaujiet 
ierīces nokrišanu; Nelociet termometru; Nevāriet 
mērīšanas uzgali; 

Neuzglabājiet termometru vietā, kur tas var tikt pakļauta tiešu 
saules staru iedarbībai; Neizjauciet termometru, izņemot 
barošanas elementa nomaiņu; apzīmē līdzstrāvas pastāvīgu 
spriegumu apzīmē В tipu
BAROŠANAS ELEMENTA (BATERIJAS) NOMAIŅA:
1. Ja šķidro kristālu displeja labajā apakšējā stūrī parādās 
apzīmējums "  ", ir jānomaina barošanas elements. 2. Ar rokām 
noņemiet barošanas elementa nodalījuma vāciņu zemāk 
norādītajā virzienā. 3. Apmēram par 1 cm uzmanīgi izvelciet 
plāksnīti ar barošanas elementa nodalījumu. 4. Ar asa priekšmeta 
palīdzību, piem., ar pildspalvu, izvelciet izlādējušos bateriju. 
Nolieciet bateriju bērniem nepieejamā vietā. 5. Uzstādiet jaunu 
1.55 V līdzstrāvas tabletes veida bateriju Sr41, UCC392 vai LR41 
veida vai citu ekvivalentu bateriju, ievērojot polaritāti (pozitīvajam 
elektrodam ir jābūt virzienā uz augšu). 6. Aizveriet barošanas 
elementa nodalījumu. 
NL De digitale thermometer geeft een snelle, zeer 
nauwkeurige a�ezing van uw temperatuur. Lees de instructies 
aandachtig door. Ze zijn aangepast om u vertrouwd te maken 
met de kenmerken van uw nieuwe thermometer, zodat u kunt 
genieten van de functies en jarenlange betrouwbare prestaties. 
Als de thermometer door een kind wordt gebruikt, is het 
toezicht van volwassenen verplicht.
SPECIFICATIES:
Range: 32°C - 42.9°C; Nauwkeurigheid: ±0.1°C , 35.5°C - 
42.0°C ±0.2° odner 35.5°C of boven 42.0°C At Standaard 
kamertemperatuur van 25°C; Scherm: Liquid crystal scherm, 3 
1/2 digits; Geheugen: Voor het opslaan van de laatste 
meetwaarde; Batterij: Een 1.55V DC knop batterij ( size 
SR41,UCC 392 or LR41); Energieverbruik: 0.15 milliwatta in 
meetmode; Levensduur van de batterij: Ongeveer 200 uur; 
Afmeting: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (I. x W x II); Gewicht: Ongeveer 
lO gram inclusief batterij; Omgeving van gebruik: 
Temperatuur :10°C —35°C; Relatieve 
vochtigheid;25%RH-80%RH; Opslag en transpoort: 
Temperatuur :-25°C-55°C; Relatieve vochtigheid; 
25%RH-80%RH; Alarm ( Piep Mode ): Ongeveer 10 seconden 
geluid wanneer de piektemperatuur is bereikt.
HOE TE GEBRUIKEN:
1. Veeg of dompel de sonde in ethylalcohol om hem te 
desinfecteren. 2. Druk op de aan / uit-knop. Op het 
LCD-scherm wordt gedurende 2 seconden weerge-
geven en u hoort tegelijkertijd een pieptoon. De laatst geteste 
temperatuur wordt ongeveer 2 seconden weergegeven. 
Vervolgens geeft het LCD de zelftesttemperatuur van 37t weer. 
Daarna verschijnt het Lot (Lo ° F) teken. 3. Plaats de sonde in de 
mond, het rectum, de oksel enz. 4. Zodra de temperatuurmet-
ing is beëindigd, stopt het graden-teken van t (° F) op het 
LCD-scherm met knipperen en hoort u gedurende ongeveer 10 
seconden zoemen. De geteste temperatuur wordt 
weergegeven op het LCD-scherm.         

Als de C (T) stopt met knipperen, als de sonde nog in de 
mond, het rectum of de oksel zit, is het mogelijk dat de 
temperatuur ook stijgt, dus nadat je de zoemgeluiden hebt 
gehoord, kun je hem er 1-2 minuten later beter uithalen. Als de 
testtemperatuur na de test <32t is, geeft het LCD-scherm Lot 
(Lo ° F) weer; Als de geteste temperatuur extra hoog is, toont 
het LCD-scherm Hi t (of Hi ° F). Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een 
arts. Na temperatuurmeting, als de geteste temperatuur 
<37,8t of 100,0 ° F is, is de peiptoon "Bi - Bi - BI - Bi-; als de 
geteste temperatuur> = 37,8t of 100,0 ° F is, de pieproon 
waarvan de frequentie veel hoger is, zijn Bi-Bi-Bi Bi-Bi-Bi 
Bi-Bi-Bi. 5. De thermometer wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld 
in ongeveer 10 minuten om energie te besparen. Om de 
levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, wordt echter 
aangeraden om op de aan/uit-knop te drukken om de 
thermometer uit te schakelen zodra de test is voltooid.
6. Gooi de lege batterij en thermometer weg in 
overeenstemming met de relevante wetgeving.   

Opmerking :In stap 2 ,als de kamertemperatuur hoger is 
dan 32°C, zal de LCD display de kamertemperatuur 
tonen in plaats van Lo°C( of Lo °F)

Opmerking: Het gebruik van een beschermhoes voor de 
meetpunt kan leiden tot een afwijking van 0,1 ° C van de 
werkelijke temperatuur
ORALE GEBRUIK: Zet de sonde in een van de posities 
gemarkeerd met "zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding rechts 
ongeveer 1 minuut. Om de nauwkeurigheid te verzekeren, houdt 
u uw mond 5 minuten dicht voordat u de temperatuur opneemt. 
De normale temperatuur bij deze methode is 35,7 - 37,3 ° C
RECTAAL GEBRUIK: Smeer de sonde in met vaseline om het 
inbrengen gemakkelijker te maken. Steek de sonde voorzichtig 
ongeveer een centimeter (minder dan 1/2 inch) in het rectum 
van de patiënt en houd de arm ongeveer 1,5 minuut stevig tegen 
de lichaamszijde. De normale temperatuur bij deze methode is 
35,2 ° C-36,7 t
AXILLAIR GEBRUIK: Vanuit medisch oogpunt levert deze 
methode altijd onnauwkeurige metingen op. Veeg de oksel af 
met een droge handdoek.Plaats de sonde in de oksel en houd de 
arm ongeveer 1,5 minuut stevig tegen de lichaamszijde. De 
normale temperatuur bij deze methode is 35,2 ° C-36,7 ° C
REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE
1. maak de thermometer schoon door hem af te vegen met een 
droge doek en steriliseer de sonde met ethylalcohol 
2. laat de thermometer niet in contact komen met chemische 
verdunners. Niet helemaal waterdicht. Dompel het LCD-scherm 
niet onder in water, alleen de sonde is waterdicht.             
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Laat de thermometer niet vallen, hij is niet 
schokbestendig; Buig de thermometer niet; Kook de 
sonde niet;

Bewaar de thermometer niet in direct zonlicht. Probeer de 
thermometer niet uit elkaar te halen, behalve het vervangen van 

de batterij; betekent gelijkspanning gelijkstroom betekent type B
BATTERIJ VERVANGING:
1. Wanneer de " " in de rechter benedenhoek van het 
LCD-scherm verschijnt, is de batterij leeg en moet deze worden 
vervangen. 2. Trek het batterijdeksel er met de hand af in de 
hieronder aangegeven richting. 3. Trek voorzichtig de printplaat 
met batterijvak ongeveer 1 cm naar buiten.  4.  Gebruik een 
puntig voorwerp zoals een pen om de lege batterij te 
verwijderen. Bwaar een lege uit de buurt van kinderen. 5. plaats 
een nieuwe 1.55v gelijkstroom knoopbatterij type Sr41, UCC392 
of LR41 of gelijkwaardig in de kamer met positieve.  6. Bedek de 
batterij.
PT O termómetro digital garante a medição de sua 
temperatura rápido e muito exactamente. Por favor, ponha-se 
ao corrente da instrução na que são descritas as funções de seu 
novo termómetro para o uso confortável e duradouro. A 
medição de temperatura das crianças deve se realizar somente 
com presença de adultos.
ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS:
Faixa: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Precisão: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 42.0 °C 
±0.2° inferior de 35.5 °C ou superior de 42.0 °C; Com 
temperatura estandartizada na habitação 25 °C; Ecrã: Ecrã de 
cristais líquidos, de 3 1/2 dígitos; Memória: Para armazenar o 
último valor medido; Pilha: Uma pilha de tipo de pastilha de 
1.55 V da corrente contínua (tipo SR41,UCC 392 ou LR41); 
Potência consumida: 0.15  mW no regime de medição; Vida 
útil da bateria: ~200 horas; Dimensões: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm 
(C×L×A); Peso: ~10 gramos incluindo a pilha; Condições de 
uso: Temperatura: 10°C - 35°C; Umidade relativa; 25-80% de 
umidade relativa; Condições de armazenamento e 
transporte: Temperatura:-25°C-55°C; Umidade relativa; 
25-80% de umidade relativa; Som de advertência (regime de 
sinal acústico): sinal acústico de ~ 10 segundos quando 
alcançar a temperatura máxima.
MÉTODO DE USO:
1. Esterilize o bico de medição por meio de esfregar e molhar 
com álcool etílico. 2. Pulse o botão de ligação / desligação. No 
ecrã de cristais líquidos for representado durante 2 
segundos o valor e soar o sinal acústico. Aproximadamente 
dentro de 2 segundos será representada a última temperatura 
medida. Logo o ecrã de cristais líquidos mostrará a temperatura 
de veri�cação automática 37 oС. Depois disso serão 
representados os símbolos Lo oС (Lo °F). 3. Coloque o bico de 
medição na boca, no ano, na axila, etc. 4. Após �nalizar a 
medição de temperatura, o sinal de grau oС (°F) no ecrã de 
cristais líquidos deixa de piscar, e for ouvido o zumbido 
caraterístico de dispositivo durante aproximadamente 10 
segundos. A temperatura medida é representada no ecrã de 
cristais líquidos.

Após o sinal oС (°F) deixar de piscar, o bico de medição 
ainda seguirá a permanecer na boca, no ano, na axila, a 
temperatura medida pode aumentar, por isso depois Você ouvir 
o zumbido caraterístico de dispositivo extraia-o dentro de 1-2 
minutos.Se como resultado de medição a temperatura for <32 
oС, no ecrã de cristais líquidos será representado Lo oС (Lo °F); 
se a temperatura medida for demasiado alta, no ecrã de cristais 
líquidos será representado Hi oС (ou Hi ° F). Chame o médico de 
imediato. Se a temperatura medida for <37,8 oС ou 100,0 °F, o 
termómetro emitirá quatro vezes o sinal acústico 
(bip-bip-bip-bip); se a temperatura medida >=37.8 oС ou 
100.0°F, a frequência de sons acústicos emitidos será maior 
(bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip). 5. O termómetro 
se desliga automaticamente aproximadamente dentro de 10 
minutos para poupar a energia. No entanto para prolongar a 
vida útil da pilha é recomendado desligar o termómetro 
pulsando o botão ligar/desligar após �nalizar a medição. 6. 
Utilize a pilha descarregada e o termómetro de acordo com as 
normas legislativas vigentes. aangeraden om op de 
aan/uit-knop te drukken om de thermometer uit te schakelen 
zodra de test is voltooid.

Observação: para o passo 2, se a temperatura no local for 
superior de 32 °C, o ecrã de cristais líquidos vai 
representar a temperatura no local em vez de Lo °C (ou 
Lo °F)

Observação: O uso de cobertura protetora para o bico de medição 
pode levar à desviação a 0,1 °C da temperatura real/. 
MÉTODO DE USO ORAL: Coloque o bico de medição 
aproximadamente por 1 minuto numa das posições designadas 
com símbolo √ na �gura à direita. Para aumentar a precisão, 
antes de começar a medição, não abra a boca durante 5 minutos. 
A temperatura normal durante o uso deste método é de 35.7- 
37.3 °C.
MÉTODO DE USO RETAL: Para fazer mais simples a introdução 
de bico de medição lubri�que-o com vaselina. Introduza com 
cuidado o bico aproximadamente a um centímetro (menos de 
1/2 de polegada) no ano de paciente e mantenha o braço 
apertado ao corpo durante aproximadamente 1,5 minutos. A 
temperatura normal durante o uso deste método é de 35,2-36,7 
°C.
MÉTODO AXILAR DE USO: Desde ponto de vista médico este 
método não é um método de medição de alta precisão. Seque a 
axila com toalha seca. Coloque o bico de medição na axila e 
aperte o braço contra o corpo densamente durante uns 1,5 
minutos. A temperatura normal durante o uso deste método é de 
35,2 - 36,7 °C.
LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO
1. Seque o termómetro com tecido seco e esterilize o bico de 
medição com ajuda de álcool etílico.
2. Não permita o contacto de termómetro com solventes 
químicos.
O termómetro não é completamente à prova d’água. Evite que a 
água �car no ecrã de cristais líquidos, só o bico de medição é à 
prova d’água.         
MEDIDAS DE PRECAUÇÃO

A caixa de termómetro não é à prova de golpe, não 
permita a queda de dispositivo; Não dobre o 
termómetro;

Não deixe ferver o bico de medição; Não guarde o termómetro 
num lugar onde este pode �car exposto às luzes de sol diretas; 
Não desmonte o termómetro, exceto a substituição da bateria  
signi�ca a tensão contínua da corrente contínua signi�ca o tipo В
SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA BATERIA (PILHA):
1. Quando no canto inferior direito do ecrã de cristais líquidos 
aparecer o sinal " " será preciso substituir a bateria. 2. Quite a 
mão a tampa de compartimento para bateria na direção indicada 
mais baixo. 3. Tire com cuidado a chapa com compartimento para 
bateria aproximadamente a 1 cm. 4. Com ajuda de um objecto 
agudo, por exemplo uma pluma, extraia a pilha descarregada. 
Retire a pilha longe das crianças. 5. Instale uma nova pilha de tipo 
de pastilha de 1.55 V da corrente contínua de tipo Sr41, UCC392 

ou LR41 ou outra equivalente observando a polaridade (o 
eléctrodo positivo deve ser orientado até acima). 6. Feche o 
comprimento da bateria.
SE Digitaltermometern ger en snabb och mycket precis 
mätning av din temperatur. Var god och läs denna instruktion i 
vilken �nns en detaljerad beskrivning av funktioner av  din nya 
termometer för bekvämt och långvarigt bruk. Temperaturmät-
ning hos barn ska ske under tillsyn av vuxna.
SPECIFIKATIONER:
Intervall: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Precishet: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 42.0 
°C ±0.2° under 35.5 °C eller över 42.0 °C Vid standard 
rumstermperatur 25 °C; Skärm: Skärm av �ytande kristaller, 3 
1/2 bitars; Minne: För att spara det sistmätade värdet; Batteri: 
En knappcell 1.55 1.55 B med likström av typ Sr41, UCC392 
eller LR41; Effektförbrukning: 0.15  MW I mätningsläget; 
Strömnodens hållbarhetstid: ~200 timmar; Storlek: 12.3 x 
1.7 x 0.9 см (L×B×H); Tyngd: ~10 gram, med batteriet; 
Användningsvillkor: Temperatur: 10°C - 35°C; Relativ 
fuktighet; 25-80% av relativ fuktighet; Lagrins- och 
transporteringsvillkor: 
Temperatur:-25°C-55°C; Relativ fuktighet: 25-80% av relativ 
fuktighet; Ringsignal (Ringsignalsläget):~ 10 sekunder lång 
signal vid uppnënde av maxtemperatur
TILLÄMPNINGSMETOD:
1. Desin�cera mätspetsen genom att torka av och fukta med 
etanol. 2. Tryck på ON/OFF knappen. Värdet 1013.0 ska visas på 
LED-skärmen inom 2 sekunder och en ljudsignal ska 
ljuda. Den sistmätade temperaturen ska visas cirka om 2 
sekunder. Sedan ska LED-skärmen visa självkontrollstempera-
turen 37 oС. Efter detta ska symbolerna Lo oС (Lo °F) visas. 3. 
Placera mätspetsen i munnen, ändtarmen, armhålan osv. 4. 
Efter avslutad mätning ska gradsymbolen oС (°F) sluta blinka 
på LED-skärmen  och en speci�k tutande ska höras cirka 10 
sekunder i. Den mätade temperaturen ska visas på skärmen.       

Efter att symbolen oС (°F) slutar blinka och mätspetsen 
fortfarande ska �nnas kvar i munnen, ändtarmen, armhålan, 
kan den mätade temperaturen öka därför ta ut instrumentet 
om 1-2 minuter efter att ni hör en speci�k tutande. Om som 
resultat på mätning blir temperaturen <32 oС, ska Lo oС (Lo 
°F) visas på LED-skärmen; om den mätade temperaturen är för 
hög ska Hi oС (eller Hi ° F) visas på LED-skärmen. Kontakta 
läkaren omedelbart. Om den mätade temperaturen blir <37,8 
oС eller 100,0 °F, ska termometern utge en fyrdubbel ljudsignal 
(bip-bip-bip-bip); om den mätade temperaturen >=37.8 oС 
eller 100.0°F, ska frekvensen på signalerna som utges blir högre 
(bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip). 5. Termometern 
ska automatiskt stängas av om cirka 10 för energisparning. 
Dock för att förlänga baterriets användningstid rekomenderar 
vi att stänga av termometern genom att trycka på knappen 
ON/OFF efter avslutad mätning. 6. Utilisera det utslitade 
batteriet och termometern enligt gällande lagregler.

Obs! För steg 2, om inomhustemperatur blir över 32 °C 
ska LED-skärmen visa inomhustemperatur istället för Lo 
°C (eller Lo °F)

Obs! Användning av skyddsfordal för mätspetsen kan leda till 
avvikelse i 0,1 °C från den aktuella temperaturen /. 
ORAL ANVÄNDNING: Placera mätspetsen i cirka 1 minut i ett av 
de två lägen som är markerade av symbolen √ på bilden till 
höger. För att öka precision öppna inte munnen inom 5 minuter 
innan du börjar mäta. Normaltemperatur vid användning av 
denna metod är 35.7- 37.3 °C.
REKTAL ANVÄNDNING: För att sätta in mätspetsen lätt smörja 
den med vaselin. Sätt in spetsen försiktigt i patientens ändtarm i 
cirka 1 cm djup (mindre än ½ tum) och håll handen tryckt mot 
kroppen i cirka 1,5 minut. Normaltemperatur vid användning av 
denna metod är 35,2-36,7 °C.
AXILLÄR ANVÄNDNING: Ur medicinsk synpunkt har denna 
metod inte hör precision. Torka av armhålan med en torr 
handduk. Placera mätspetsen i armhålan och håll aremen tryckt 
hårt mot kroppen i cirka 1,5 minuter. Normaltemperatur vid 
användning av denna metod är 35,2 - 36,7 °C.
RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION
1. Torka av termometern med ett torrt tyg och sterilisera 
mätspetsen med hjälp av etanol.
2. Undvik kontakt av termometern med kemiska lösningsmedel. 
Termometern är inte fullt vattentät. Undvik kontakt av 
LED-skärmen med vatten – det är bara mätspetsen som är 
vattentät.  
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

Termometerns hölje är inte chocktåligt, undvik 
instrumentets fall; Böj inte termometern; Koka inte 
mätspetsen;

Bevara inte termometern på den plats där den kan påverkas av 
direkt solljus Montera inte termometern av förutom de fall när 
man byter strömnoden innebär ständig spänning av likström 
innebär typ В
BYTE AV STRÖMNODEN (BATTERIET):
1. När symbolen " " kommer upp längst ner till höger på 
LED-skärmen ska strömnoden bytas. 2. Ta av locket till 
batteriluckan för hand i den riktning som anges nedan. 3. Dra ut 
försiktigt kortet med luckan för strömnoden i cirka 1 cm. 4. Med 
hjälp av ett vasst föremål t.ex. penna ta bort det utslitade 
batteriet. Ta batteriet långt bort från barnen. 5. Ställ en ny 
knappcell 1.55 B med likström av typ Sr41, UCC392 eller LR41 
eller ett annat ekvivalent och följ polariteten (med positiv 
elektrod uppåt).  
6. Stäng luckan för strömnoden.

KARTA GWARANCYJNA
1. Babyono udziela gwarancji na termometr na okres 24 
miesięcy od daty sprzedaży. 
Gwarancja nie wyłącza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza 
uprawnień kupującego wynikających z niezgodności towaru z 
umową.
2. Wszelkie wady wykryte w tym czasie zostaną usunięte 
wciągu 21 dni od daty dostarczenia sprzętu.
3. Kupujący powinien dostarczyć urządzenie w oryginalnym 
opakowaniu.
4. Gwarancja obowiązuje na terenie Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej.
5. Naprawa gwarancyjna nie obejmuje czynności 
przewidzianych w instrukcji, które klient jest zobowiązany 
wykonać we własnym zakresie i na własny koszt.
6. Gwarancją nie są objęte uszkodzenia mechaniczne oraz 
uszkodzenia spowodowane złym przechowywaniem lub 
użytkowaniem.
7. Podstawą złożenia reklamacji jest czytelnie wypełniona 
karta gwarancyjna z pieczątka sprzedawcy oraz datą sprzedaży. 
W przeciwnym wypadku gwarancja traci swą     ważność.

Pieczątka sklepu      
..........................................................................................
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Cat. No 788

Digital Thermometer 
flexible tip
Termometr elektroniczny
elastyczna końcówka
Manual date of publication : 
2018-01-02
Model no : GT004-210

DE  Das digitale Thermometer ermöglicht schnelle und 
hochpräzise Messung Ihrer Temperatur. Bitte lesen Sie die 
Bedienungsanweisung sorgfältig durch. Sie dient dazu, dass 
Sie sich Sie mit den Eigenschaften Ihres neuen Thermometers 
vertraut machen, damit Sie dessen Funktionen und seine 
jahrelange zuverlässige Leistung genießen können. Wenn das 
Thermometer von einem Kind benutzt wird, ist die Aufsicht von 
Erwachsenen obligatorisch. 
BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTES:
Reichweite: 32°C - 42.9°C; Messgenauigkeit: ± 0,1°C im 
Temperaturbereich 35,5 °C – 42,0 °C; ± 0,2 °C bei der 
Temperatur unter 35,5°C und über 42,0 °C; Messung bei 
normaler Raumtemperatur von 25 °C; Anzeige: 
Flüssigkristallanzeige, 3 1/2 Stellen; Speicher: Zum Speichern 
des letzten Messwertes; Batterie: Eine 1,55V DC 
Knopfbatterie (Größe SR41, UCC 392 oder LR41); 
Energieverbrauch: 0,15 Milliwatt im Messmodus; 
Batterielebensdauer:  Ca. 200 Stunden; Abmessungen: 
12,3 x 1,7 x 0,9 cm (L x B x H); Gewicht: Ca. 10 Gramm 
einschließlich Batterie; Nutzungsbedingungen: Temperatur 
:10 °C —35 °C; Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 25 % r.F. – 80 % 
r.F; Lagerung und Transport: Temperatur: -25 °C – +55 °C; 
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit:  25 % r.F. – 80 % r.F; Alarm 
(Beeper-Modus): Für ca. 10 Sekunden ertönt ein Ton, wenn 
die Spitzentemperatur erreicht ist.
VERWENDUNG:
1. Wischen Sie den Temperaturfühler zur Desinfektion ab oder 
tauchen Sie ihn in Ethanol. 2. Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste. 
Das LCD zeigt 2 Sekunden lang an und Sie hören 
gleichzeitig einen Piepton. Die zuletzt gemessene Temperatur 
wird ca. 2 Sekunden lang angezeigt. Das LCD zeigt dann die 
Auto-Testtemperatur von 37 Grad an. Wenn das Lot-Zeichen 
(Lo °F) auf dem Display angezeigt wird, ist das Thermometer 
betriebsbereit. 3. Platzieren Sie den Fühler in Mund (oral), im 
After (rektal) oder unter dem Arm (axillar). 4. Wenn die 
Temperaturmessung abgeschlossen ist, hört die 
Gradmarkierung t (° F) auf dem LCD-Display auf zu blinken und 
es ertönt ungefähr 10 Sekunden lang ein Summton. Die 
gemessene Temperatur wird auf dem LCD-Display angezeigt.          

Wenn das C (T)-Zeichen zu blinken aufhört und sich der 
Fühler immer noch im Mund, After oder unter dem Arm 
be�ndet, kann die Temperatur immer noch ansteigen. Warten 
Sie also nach dem Summton und entfernen Sie den Fühler 1-2 
Minuten später. Wenn die Messtemperatur nach Abschluss der 
Messung unter 32 Grad Celsius liegt, erscheint auf dem 
LCD-Display das Symbol Lo t (Lo °F). Wenn die gemessene 
Temperatur sehr hoch ist, zeigt das LCD-Display Hi t (oder Hi ° 
F) an. Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Wenn nach der 
Temperaturmessung die gemessene Temperatur unter < 37,8 
°F (oder 100,0 °F) liegt, gibt der Summer ein Signal "Bi - Bi - BI 
- Bi-; und wenn die getestete Temperatur � 37,8 ° und mehr 
(oder 100,0 °F) erreicht hat, ist die Frequenz des 
Summersignals viel höher Bi-Bi-Bi -------- Bi-Bi-Bi  --------- 
Bi-Bi-Bi. 5. Das Thermometer schaltet sich nach ca. 10 Minuten 
automatisch aus, um Energie zu sparen. Um die Batterielebens-
dauer zu verlängern, wird empfohlen, nach Abschluss der 
Temperaturmessung die Ein/Aus-Taste zu drücken.
6. Entsorgen Sie die verbrauchte Batterie und/oder das 
Thermometer gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften.

Hinweis: Wenn in Schritt 2 die Raumtemperatur höher 
als 32 °C ist, zeigt das LCD-Display die Raumtemperatur 
anstelle von Lo °C (oder Lo °F) an.

Hinweis: Die Verwendung der Fühlerabdeckung kann zu einer 
Abweichung von 0,1 °C  von der tatsächlichen Temperatur führen.
MESSARTEN DER TEMPERATUR - IM MUND (ORAL). Führen 
Sie die Messspitze für mindestens ca. 1 Minute lang in eine der 
Wärmetaschen unter der Zunge, wie auf dem Bild rechts gezeigt. 
Um die Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, halten Sie bitte den Mund 
5 Minuten lang geschlossen, während Sie die Temperatur 
messen. Die normale Temperatur für diese Methode beträgt 
35,7-37,3 ° C.
MESSARTEN DER TEMPERATUR - IM AFTER (REKTAL). Zur 
leichteren Einführung schmieren Sie die Messspitze mit Vaseline. 
Führen Sie die Spitze vorsichtig etwa einen Zentimeter (weniger 
als 1/2 Zoll) in den After des Patienten ein und halten Sie die Hand 
mit dem Thermometer etwa 1,5 Minuten lang fest gegen die 
Körperseite. Die normale Temperatur für diese Methode beträgt 
35,2 °C bis 36,7 °C. 
MESSARTEN DER TEMPERATUR - UNTER DEM ARM 
(AXILLAR). Aus medizinischer Sicht liefert diese Methode 
immer eine ungenaue Ablesung. Wischen Sie die Achselhöhle 
mit einem trockenen Handtuch ab, damit die Haut trocken ist. 
Platzieren Sie die Messspitze unter dem Arm, dass sie einen 
guten Hautkontakt hat, für etwa 1,5 Minuten lang.  Die normale 
Temperatur bei dieser Methode beträgt 35,2 ° C bis 36,7 °C.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Reinigen Sie das Thermometer, indem Sie es mit einem 
trockenen Tuch abwischen und sterilisieren Sie den Fühler mit 
Ethylalkohol.  
2. Das Thermometer darf nicht mit chemischen Verdünnungsmit-
teln in Kontakt kommen.
Das Thermometer ist nicht vollständig wasserdicht. Tauchen Sie 
die LCD-Anzeige nicht in Wasser ein. Nur die Spitze des 
Messfühlers ist wasserdicht.
Środki ostrożności

Lassen Sie das Thermometer nicht fallen, es ist nicht 
stoßfest; Biegen Sie das Thermometer nicht; 

Legen Sie die Spitze nicht in kochendes Wasser; Lagern Sie das  T  
hermometer nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht; Versuchen Sie nicht, 
das Thermometer zu zerlegen, außer um die Batterie * 
auszutauschen
BATTERIEWECHSEL:
1. Wenn " " in der unteren rechten Ecke der LCD-Anzeige 
erscheint, ist die Batterie leer und muss ersetzt werden.
2. Entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung mit der Hand.
3. Ziehen Sie die Leiterplatte mit dem Batteriefach vorsichtig ca. 1 
cm heraus. 
4. Verwenden Sie einen spitzen Gegenstand, z. B. die Stiftspitze, 

um die verbrauchte Batterie zu entfernen. Entsorgen Sie die 
gebrauchte Batterie, um zu verhindern, dass sie in die Hände von 
Kindern gelangt.
5. Legen Sie eine neue 1,55 V DC Flachbatterie vom Typ SR41, 
UCC392 oder LR41 oder eine gleichwertige in das Batteriefach. 
6. Schließen Sie das Batteriefach.
EE Digitaalne termomeeter määrab kiirelt ja väga täpselt Teie 
temperatuuri. Palun tutvuge tähelepanelikult kasutusjuhendi-
ga, milles on põhjalikult kirjeldatud Teie uue termomeetri 
funktsioonid komfortse ja pikaajalise töö jaoks. Laste 
temperatuuri mõõtmine peab toimuma ainult täiskasvanute 
valve all. 
TEHNILISED OMADUSED:
Vahemik: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Mõõtmistäpsus: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C 
- 42.0 °C ±0.2° alla 35.5 °C või üle 42.0 °C Standardse 
toatemperatuuri 25 °C juures; Ekraan: Vedelkristallekraan 3 
1/2 bitine; Mälu: Viimase mõõdetud väärtuse salvestamiseks 
Aku: Üks nööppatarei 1.55 V alalisvoolu (tüüp SR41,UCC 392 
või LR41); Energiatarve: 0.15  m mõõtmisrežiimis; Aku 
kestvus: ~200 tundi; Mõõdud: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (P×L×K); 
Kaal: ~10 grammi, sealhulgas patarei; Kasutustingimused: 
Temperatuur: 10°C - 35°C; Suhteline õhuniiskus; 25-80% 
suhtelist õhuniiskust; Ladustamise ja transportimise 
tingimused: Temperatuur:-25°C-55°C; Suhteline õhuniiskus; 
25-80% suhtelist õhuniiskust; Hoiatussignaal (helisignaali 
režiim) ~ 10 sekundiline helisignaal maksimaalse 
temperatuuri saavutamisel
KASUTUSVIIS:

1. Desin�tseerige mõõteotsik, hõõrudes ja niisutades seda 
etüülalkohooliga. 2. Vajutage sisse/välja nupule.  Umbes 2 
sekundi pärast kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile näit ja kõlab 
helisignaal. Umbes 2 sekundi pärast kuvatakse viimati 
mõõdetud temperatuuri näit. Seejärel näitab LCD-ekraan 
sisemist kontrollifunktsiooni tulemust 37 oС ja peale seda 
kuvatakse sümbolid Lo oС (Lo °F). 3. Asetage mõõteotsik suhu, 
pärakusse, kaenla alla jne. 4. Pärast temperatuuri mõõtmise 
lõpetamist lakkab kraadimärk oС (°F) LCD-ekraanil vilkumast ja 
kõlab seadme iseloomulik sumin umbes 10 sekundi jooksul. 
Mõõdetud temperatuur kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile.                   

 Peale seda, kui karaadimärk oС (°F) lakkab vilkumast ning 
mõõteotsik on veel suus, pärakus, kaenla all, võib mõõdetud 
temperatuur tõusta, seepärast, kui olete kuulnud iseloomulikku 
seadme suminat, eemaldage see 1-2 minuti jooksul.
Kui mõõtmise tulemusena on temperatuur <32 oС, siis 
kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile Lo oС (Lo °F); kui mõõdetud 
temperatuur on liiga kõrge, siis kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile Hi oС 
(või Hi ° F). Pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole. Kui mõõdetud 
temperatuur on <37,8 oС või 100,0 °F, siis piiksub teroometeer 
neli korda (piip-piip-piip- piip); kui mõõdetud temperatuur on 
>=37.8 oС või 100.0°F, siis on helisignaali sagedus suurem 
(piip-piip-piip--piip-piip-piip-- piip-piip-piip). 5. 
Termomeeter lülitub automaatselt välja umbes 10 minuti 
pärast energia säästmiseks. Kuid patarei eluiga pikendamiseks 
on soovitav lülitada temperatuur välja sisse/välja nupule 
vajutamisega pärast mõõtmise lõpetamist. 6. Utiliseerige 
tühjenenud patarei ja termomeeter vastavalt kehtivate 
õigusnormidega.

Märkus: 2. sammu jaoks, kui ruumi temperatuur on üle 
32 °C, kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile ruumitemperatuuri Lo 
°C (või Lo °F) asemel.

Märkus: Mõõteotsiku kaitsekatte kasutamine võib põhjustada  
tegeliku temperatuuri kõrvalkaldumist kuni 0,1 °C/. 
ORAALNE KASUTUSVIIS. Asutage mõõteotsik umbes 1 
minutiks ühte kahest paremal oleval joonisel √ sümboliga 
märgitud asenditest. Täpsuse suurendamiseks enne mõõtmise 
alustamist ärge avage 5 minuti jooksul suud. Käesoleva 
kasutusviisi puhul on normaalne temperatuur 35.7- 37.3 °C.
REKTAALNE KASUTUSVIIS. Mõõteotsiku sisestamise 
lihtsustamiseks määrige seda vaseliiniga. Ettevaatlikult sisestage 
mõõteotsik umbes 1 sentimeetri sügavusele (alla 1/2 tolli) 
patsiendi pärakusse ja hoidke käsi keha külge surutult umbes 1,5 
minuti jooksul. Käesoleva kasutusviisi puhul on normaalne 
temperatuur 35,2-36,7 °C.
AKSILLAARNE KASUTUSVIIS. Meditsiiniliselt ei ole käesolev 
kasutusviis väga täpne. Kuivatage kaenlaalust kuiva rätikuga. 
Asutage mõõteotsik kaenla alla ja hoidke käsi tugevalt keha külge 
surutult umbes 1,5 minuti jooksul. Käesoleva kasutusviisi puhul 
on normaalne temperatuur 35,2 - 36,7 °C
PUHASTUS JA DESINFITSEERIMINE:
1. Puhastage termomeeter kuiva kangaga ja steriliseerige 
mõõteotsik etüülalkoholiga. 
2. Ärge laske termomeetril kokku puutuda keemiliste lahustitega. 
Termomeeter ei ole täielikult veekindel. Vältige vee sattumist 
LCD-ekraanile, veekindel on ainult mõõteotsik.
OHUTUSMEETMED

Termomeetri korpus ei ole põrutuskindel, vältige 
seadme kukkumist; Ärge painutage termomeetrit; Ärge 
keetke mõõteotsikut; 

Ärge hoidke termomeetrit kohas, kus võivad sellele sattuda 
otsesed päikesekiired; Ärge tehke termomeetrit lahti, väljaarvatud 
patarei vahetamiseks; tähendab pidevat pinge püsivoolu Tüüp В
TOITEELEMENDI (PATAREI) VAHETUS:
1. Kui LCD-ekraani paremas alumises nurgas tekib märk " " tuleb 
vahetada toiteelementi. 2. Käsitsi eemaldage toiteelemendi 
sektsiooni kaas allpool näidatud suunas. 3. Ettevaatlikult 
tõmmake välja toiteelemendi sektsiooni plaat umbes 1 cm võrra. 
4. Terava eseme, näiteks pastaka, abil eemaldage tühjenenud 
aku. Hoidke patarei lastest kaugel. 5. Paigaldage uus 1.55 V tüüpi 
Sr41, UCC392 või LR41 tüüpi alalisvoolu või muu samaväärne 
nööppatarei, jälgides polaarsust (positiivne elektrood peab olema 
suunatud ülesse). 6. Sulgege toiteelemendi sektsioon.
ES  Termómetro digital proporciona la determinación rápida y 
muy precisa de la temperatura de Usted. Por favor, lea 
atentamente el Manual de instrucciones que describe con 
detalles las funciones de su nuevo termómetro para el uso 
cómodo y prolongado. Mediciones de temperatura en niños 
deben realizarse solamente bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS:
Rango: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Exactitud: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C -42.0 °C 
±0.2° menos de 35.5 °C o más de 42.0 °C Con la temperatura 
estándar de habitación 25 °C; Pantalla: Pantalla de cristal 
líquido, de 3 1/2 dígitos; Memoria: Para guardar el último 
valor medido; Batería: Una batería del tipo de botón 1.55V de 
corriente continua (tipo SR41,UCC 392 o LR41); Potencia 
consumida: 0.15 mW en el modo de medición; Plazo de uso 
del elemento de alimentación: ~200 horas; Dimensiones: 
12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (Longitud×Anchura×Altura); Peso: ~10 
gramos, incluyendo batería; Condiciones de uso: 
Temperatura: 10°C - 35°C; Humedad relativa; 25-80% de 
humedad relativa; Condiciones de almacenamiento y 

transportación: Temperatura:-25°C-55°C; Humedad relativa: 
25-80% de humedad relativa; Señal de alarma (modo de 
señal sónica): ~ 10 segundos - señal sónica con el alcance de 
la temperatura máxima.
MODO DE USO:
1. Desinfecte la punta medidora limpiándola y humedeciéndo-
la con alcohol etílico. 2. Presione el botón on/o�. La pantalla de 
cristal líquido mostrará el valor                    durante 2 segundos 
y sonará una señal sónica. Después de unos 2 segundos, se 
mostrará la última temperatura medida. Luego, la pantalla de 
cristal líquido mostrará la temperatura de autoprueba de 37 °C. 
Luego se mostrarán los símbolos Lo°C (Lo °F). 3. Coloque la 
punta medidora en su boca, intestino recto, axila, etc. 4. Al 
completar la medición de temperatura, el signo de grados °C 
(°F) en la pantalla de cristal líquido dejará de parpadear y Usted 
oirá un zumbido característico durante unos 10 segundos. La 
temperatura medida se mostrará en la pantalla de cristal 
líquido.

Después de que el signo °С (°F) dejará de parpadear y la 
punta medidora todavía estará en la boca, el intestino recto, la 
axila, la temperatura medida podrá aumentar, así que después 
de escuchar el zumbido característico del dispositivo, retírelo 
después de 1-2 minutos. Si la medición dará como resultado 
una temperatura <32 °C, la pantalla de cristal líquido mostrará 
Lo°C (Lo °F); si la temperatura medida será demasiado alta, la 
pantalla de cristal líquido mostrará Hi°C (o Hi °F). Consulte a un 
médico de inmediato. Si la temperatura medida será de <37,8 
°C o 100,0 °F, el termómetro sonará cuatro veces 
(bip-bip-bip-bip); si la temperatura medida será de > = 37,8 
°C o 100,0 °F, la frecuencia de pitido será mayor 
(bip-bip-bip--bip-bip-bip--bip-bip-bip). 5. El termómetro se 
apagará automáticamente después de unos 10 minutos para 
ahorrar la energía. Sin embargo, para prolongar el plazo de uso 
de la batería, se recomienda apagar el termómetro 
presionando el botón de on/o� después de completar la 
medición. 6. Deseche la batería gastada y el termómetro de 
acuerdo con las regulaciones legales aplicables.

Nota: para el paso 2, si la temperatura en el espacio es 
más de 32 °C, la pantalla de cristal líquido re�ejará la 
temperatura en el espacio en lugar  de Lo °C (o Lo °F)

Nota: uso del estuche protector para la punta medidora puede 
llevar a la  desviación de 0.1 °C de la temperatura real.
MODO DE USO ORAL. Coloque la punta medidora para 
aproximadamente 1 minuto en una de las dos posiciones 
indicadas con el símbolo √ en el dibujo de la derecha. Para 
aumentar la precisión, no abra la boca durante 5 minutos antes de 
comenzar la medición. Temperatura normal en el uso de este 
método asciende a 35,7-37,3 °C.
MODO DE USO RECTAL. Para facilitar la inserción de la punta 
medidora, lubríquela con vaselina. Inserte suavemente la punta 
aproximadamente a un centímetro (menos de 1/2 pulgada) en el  
intestino recto del paciente y sostenga la mano contra el cuerpo 
durante aproximadamente 1,5 minutos. Temperatura normal en el 
uso de este método asciende a 35.2-36.7 °C.
MODO DE USO AXILAR. Desde el punto de vista médico, este 
método no es un método de medición muy preciso. Limpie su 
axila con una toalla seca. Coloque la punta medidora en su axila 
y presione su brazo �rmemente contra su cuerpo durante 
aproximadamente 1,5 minutos. Temperatura normal en el uso 
de este método asciende a 35,2 – 36,7°C.
LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
1. Limpie el termómetro con un paño seco y esterilice la punta 
medidora con alcohol etílico.
2. No permita que el termómetro entre en contacto con solventes 
químicos. El termómetro no es completamente impermeable de 
agua. Evite que el agua entre en la pantalla de cristal líquido, 
solamente la punta medidora es impermeable.
MEDIDAS DE PRECAUCIÓN

Carcasa del termómetro no es resistente a golpes, no 
permita caídas del dispositivo; No doble el termómetro; 
No hierva la punta medidora;

No almacene el termómetro  e en un lugar donde pueda estar 
expuesto a la luz solar directa. No desmonte el termómetro 
excepto para reemplazar el elemento de alimentación signi�ca  la 
tensión constante de la c corriente continua signi�ca tipo B
REEMPLAZO DEL ELEMENTO DE ALIMENTACIÓN (BATERÍA):
1. Cuando aparece el icono “ ” en la esquina inferior derecha de la 
pantalla de cristal líquido, es necesario reemplazar la batería. 2. 
Quite manualmente la tapa de sección para el elemento de 
alimentación en la dirección indicada abajo. 3. Saque 
suavemente la placa con la sección para el elemento de 
alimentación aproximadamente a 1 cm. 4. Con un objeto 
puntiagudo, por ejemplo, un bolígrafo, retire la batería gastada. 
Aleje la batería de los niños. 5. Instale una batería nueva del tipo 
botón de 1,55 V de corriente continua de tipo Sr41, UCC392 o LR41 
o una equivalente, observando la polaridad (electrodo positivo 
debe estar hacia arriba). 6. Cierre la sección para el elemento de 
alimentación.
FR Un thermomètre digatal permet une détermination rapide 
et très précise de votre température. Veuillez lire attentivement 
les instructions, qui détaillent les fonctions de votre nouveau 
thermomètre pour une utilisation confortable et à long terme. 
Les mesures de température chez les enfants doivent être 
e�ectuées que sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
CARACTÉRISTIQUES:
Intervalle: 32 ° C à 42,9 ° C; Précision: ± 0,1 ° C, 35,5 ° C - 
42,0 ° C ± 0,2 ° en dessous de 35,5 ° C ou au-dessus de 42,0 ° 
C; À température ambiante standard 25 ° C; Afficher: AÕchage 
à cristaux liquides, 3 1/2 chi�res; Mémoire: Pour enregistrer la 
dernière valeur mesurée; Batterie: Une pile bouton 1,55V de 
tension constante (type SR41, UCC 392 ou LR41); Energie 
consommée: 0,15 mW en mode mesure; Vie de la batterie: 
~ 200 heures; La taille: 12,3 x 1,7 x 0,9 cm (L × l × H); Le 
poids: ~ 10 grammes avec batterie; Conditions d'utilisation: 
Température: 10 ° C - 35 ° C; Humidité relative; 25 à 80% rel. 
humidité; Conditions de stockage et de transport: 
Température: -25 ° C-55 ° C; Humidité relative: 25-80% HR 
humidité
Signal d'avertissement (mode bip): ~ 10 secondes bip 
lorsque la température maximale est atteinte.
MODE D'APPLICATION:
1. Désinfectez la pointe de mesure en l'essuyant et en la 
mouillant avec de l'alcool éthylique. 2. Appuyez sur le bouton 
marche/arrêt. L'écran LCD aÕchera la valeur pendant 2 
secondes                    et un bip retentit. Après environ 2 secondes, 
la dernière température mesurée s'aÕche. Ensuite, l'écran LCD 
aÕchera la température d'auto-test de 37 oC. Ensuite, les 
symboles Lo oC (Lo ° F) seront aÕchés. 3. Placez la pointe de 
mesure dans votre bouche, rectum, aisselle, etc. 4. Une fois la 
mesure de température terminée, le signe du degré oC (° F) 

arrêtera de clignoter sur l'écran LCD et vous entendrez le 
bourdonnement caractéristique de l'instrument pendant 
environ 10 secondes. La température mesurée sera aÕchée sur 
l'écran LCD.
         Après signe oC (° F) arrêtera de clignoter et la pointe de 
mesure sera toujours dans la bouche, le rectum, l'aisselle, la 
température mesurée peut augmenter, donc après avoir 
entendu le bourdonnement caractéristique de l'appareil, 
retirez-le après 1 à 2 minutes. Si la température mesurée est 
<32 oC, l'écran LCD aÕchera Lo oC (Lo °F); si la température 
mesurée est trop élevée, l'écran LCD aÕchera Hi oC (ou Hi ° F). 
Consultez immédiatement un médecin.
Si la température mesurée est <37,8oÀ partir de ou 100,0 °F, le 
thermomètre émettra quatre bips (bip-bip-bip-bip); si la 
température mesurée est > = 37,8 ° C ou 100,0 °F, la 
fréquence des bips sera plus élevée (bip-bip-bip - bip-bip-bip 
- bip-bip-bip). 5. Le thermomètre s'éteint automatiquement 
après environ 10 minutes pour économiser de l'énergie. 
Cependant, pour prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie, il est 
recommandé d'éteindre le thermomètre en appuyant sur le 
bouton marche/arrêt après avoir terminé la mesure.
6. Mettez au rebut la batterie et le thermomètre déchargés 
conformément aux réglementations légales en vigueur.

Remarque: pour l'étape 2, si la température intérieure 
est supérieure à 32 °C, l'écran LCD aÕchera la 
température intérieure au lieu de  Lo ° C (ou Lo °F)

Remarque: L'utilisation d'un manchon de protection pour la 
pointe de mesure peut entraîner un déviation de 0,1 °C par 
rapport à la température réelle /.
APPLICATION ORALE. Placez la pointe de mesure pendant 
environ 1 minute dans l'une des deux positions indiquées par le 
symbole √ dans la �gure de droite. Pour amélioration la précision, 
n'ouvrez pas la bouche pendant 5 minutes avant de commencer 
la mesure. La température normale pour cette méthode est de 
35,7 à 37,3 °C.
APPLICATION RECTALE. Pour faciliter l'insertion de la pointe de 
mesure, lubri�ez-la avec de la vaseline. Insérez doucement la 
pointe d'environ un centimètre (moins de 1/2 pouce) dans le 
rectum du patient et maintenez la main contre le corps pendant 
environ 1,5 minute. Température normalelors de l'utilisation de 
cette méthode est 35,2 à 36,7 °C.
APPLICATION AXILLAIRE. D'un point de vue médical, cette 
méthoden'est pas une méthode de mesure très précise. Essuyez 
votre aisselle avec une serviette sèche.
Placez la pointe de mesure dans votre aisselle et appuyez 
fermement votre main contre votre corps pendant environ 1,5 
minute. Température normalelors de l'utilisation de cette 
méthode est 35,2 à 36,7 ° C.
NETTOYAGE ET DÉSINFECTION
1. Essuyez le thermomètre avec un chi�on sec et stérilisez la 
pointe de mesure avec de l'alcool éthylique.
2. Ne laissez pas le thermomètre entrer en contact avec des 
solvants chimiques. Le thermomètre n'est pas complètement 
étanche. Évitez de mettre de l'eau sur l'écran LCD, seule la pointe 
de mesure est étanche.
DES MESURES DE PRÉCAUTION

Le corps du thermomètre n'est pas antichoc, ne laissez 
pas tomber l'appareil; Ne pliez pas le thermomètre; Ne 
faites pas bouillir la pointe de mesure; 

Ne stockez pas  le thermomètre dans   un endroit où il peut être 
exposé à la lumière directe du soleil; Ne démontez pas le 
thermomètre sauf pour remplacer la pile  signi�e courant  
constant de tension constante signi�e type B
REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE :
1. Lorsque l'icône apparaît dans le coin inférieur droit de l'écran 
LCD "  " la batterie doit être remplacée. 2. Retirez manuellement 
le couvercle de la batterie dans le sens indiqué ci-dessous. 3. 
Retirez délicatement la carte compartiment à piles environ 1 cm. 
4. À l'aide d'un objet aigu, par exemple. poignées, retirez la 
batterie déchargée. Éloignez la batterie des enfants. 5. Installez 
une nouvelle pile bouton de 1,55 V de tension constante, de type 
Sr41, UCC392 ou LR41 ou équivalent, en respectant la polarité 
(électrode positive vers le haut). 6. Fermez le compartiment à 
piles.
GR Το Ψηφιακό Θερμόμετρο παρέχει μια γρήγορη, υψηλής 
ακριβείας ανάγνωση της θερμοκρασίας. Παρακαλούμε 
διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Περιλαμβάνουν 
σημαντικές πληροφορίες που θα σας επιτρέψουν να 
εξοικειωθείτε με τα χαρακτηριστικά του νέου θερμομέτρου, 
ώστε να μπορείτε να απολαύσετε τις λειτουργίες του και μια 
μακροχρόνια, αξιόπιστη απόδοσή του. Εάν το θερμόμετρο 
χρησιμοποιείται από ένα παιδί, απαιτείται η επιτήρηση 
ενηλίκων.
TEXNIKA XAΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ:
Κλίμακα: 32°C - 42.9°C; Ακρίβεια: ±0.1°C , 35.5 °C - 42.0 
°C;±0.2° κάτω  από 35.5°C πάνω από 42.0°C σε κανονική 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου 25°C; Οθόνη: Οθόνη υγρών 
κρυστάλλων (LCD), 3 1/2 ψηφίων; Μνήμη: Αποθήκευση 
τελευταίας μέτρησης θερμοκρασίας; Μπαταρία: Μια μπαταρία 
1.55V DC τύπου κουμπιού ( μέγεθος SR41,UCC 392 ή LR41); 
Κατανάλωση ισχύος: 0.15 milliwatts σε λειτουργία μέτρησης; 
∆ιάρκεια ζωής μπαταρίας: Περίπου 200 ρες; ∆ιαστάσεις: 
12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (I. x W x II); Βάρος: Περίπου 10 γραμμάρια 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης και της μπαταρίας; Συνθήκες 
λειτουργίας: Θερμοκρασία: 10 °C —35 °C; Σχετική υγρασία: 
25%RH-80%RH; Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης και μεταφοράς: 
Θερμοκρασία:-25°C-55°C σχετική; Υγρασία: %RH-80%RH; 
Συναγερμός (Beeper Mode§): Ηχητικό σήμα διάρκειας 10 
δευτερολέπτων μόλις εμφανισθεί η μέγιστη θερμοκρασία
ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ :
1. Σκουπίστε ή βυθίστε τον αισθητήρα σε αιθυλική αλκοόλη για 
απολύμανση. 2. Πιέστε τα πλήκτρο On/O�. Η οθόνη LCD θα 
εμφανίσει την ένδειξη                για 2 δευτερόλεπτα και θα 
ακούσετε ταυτόχρονα ένα δοκιμαστικό ηχητικό σήμα. Θα 
εμφανισθεί για 2 δευτερόλεπτα η τελευταία καταγεγραμμένη 
θερμοκρασία. Στην οθόνη LCD θα εμφανιστεί η θερμοκρασία 
αυτοελέγχου  37 °C. Στην συνέχεια στην οθόνη θα εμφανισθεί η 
ένδειξη Lot (Lo °F), αυτό σημαίνει ότι το θερμόμετρο είναι 
έτοιμο για χρήση. 3. Τοποθετήστε τον αισθητήρα στο στόμα, 
στον πρωκτό, κάτω από τη μασχάλη κλπ.
4. Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η μέτρηση της θερμοκρασίας, η ένδειξη 
του βαθμού t (°F) στην οθόνη LCD θα σταματήσει να 
αναβοσβήνει και θα ακούσετε ένα ηχητικό σήμα (βουητό) για 
περίπου 10 δευτερόλεπτα. Η καταγεγραμμένη θερμοκρασία θα 
εμφανισθεί στην οθόνη LCD.         

Όταν θα σταματήσει να αναβοσβήνει η ένδειξη C(T), εάν ο 
αισθητήρας βρίσκεται ακόμη στο στόμα, στον πρωκτό ή κάτω 
από τη μασχάλη, η θερμοκρασία ενδέχεται να αυξάνεται ακόμα, 
μετά το ηχητικό μήνυμα, καλύτερα λοιπόν να περιμένετε και να 
απομακρύνετε τον αισθητήρα 1-2 λεπτά αργότερα.

Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της μέτρησης της θερμοκρασίας, εάν 
καταγραφεί μια θερμοκρασία κάτω από  <32 °C, η οθόνη LCD 
θα εμφανίσει την ένδειξη  Lo t (Lo °F). Εάν η καταγεγραμμένη 
θερμοκρασία είναι ιδιαίτερα υψηλή, η οθόνη LCD θα εμφανίσει 
την ένδειξη Hi t (ή Hi °F). Συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως τον γιατρό 
σας.
Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της μέτρησης, εάν η καταγεγραμμένη 
θερμοκρασία είναι κάτω από <37.8 °C ή 100.0 °F, το ηχητικό 
σήμα θα είναι "Bi--Bi--BI--Bi-. Εάν η καταγεγραμμένη 
θερμοκρασία ξεπεράσει >=37.8 °C ή 100.0°F, η συχνότητα του 
ηχητικού σήματος θα είναι πιο εντατική Bi-Bi-Bi -------Bi-Bi-Bi 
------- Bi-Bi-Bi. 5. Το θερμόμετρο θα απενεργοποιηθεί 
αυτόματα μετά από 10 λεπτά για εξοικονόμηση ενέργειας. 
Ωστόσο για να παρατείνετε την διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας, 
συνίσταται να πιέσετε το πλήκτρο On/O� ώστε να 
απενεργοποιήσετε το θερμόμετρο μετά την ολοκλήρωση της 
μέτρησης. 6. Απορρίψτε την εξαντλημένη μπαταρία και το 
θερμόμετρο σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.

Remarque: pour l'étape 2, si la température intérieure 
est supérieure à 32 °C, l'écran LCD aÕchera la 
température intérieure au lieu de  Lo ° C (ou Lo °F)

Remarque: L'utilisation d'un manchon de protection pour la 
pointe de mesure peut entraîner un déviation de 0,1 °C par 
rapport à la température réelle /.
ΣΤΟΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Τοποθετήστε τον αισθητήρα του 
θερμομέτρου για περίπου 1 λεπτό στο στόμα, κάτω από τη 
γλώσσα, σε ένα από τα σημεία, όπως αυτό απεικονίζεται στην 
δεξιά εικόνα. 
Για να διασφαλίσετε την ακρίβεια του αποτελέσματος, κρατήστε  
το στόμα κλειστό για 5 λεπτά κατά τη μέτρηση της θερμοκρασίας. 
Η φυσιολογική θερμοκρασία με αυτή τη μέθοδο είναι 35,7 °C 
-37,3 °C
ΠΡΩΚΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Λιπάνετε το άκρο του αισθητήρα με 
βαζελίνη για καλύτερη εισχώρηση. Εισάγετε απαλά τον αισθητήρα 
περίπου 1 cm (λιγότερο από 1/2 ίντσα) στον πρωκτό του 
ασθενούς και κρατήστε το βραχίονα πατημένο σταθερά στην 
πλευρά του σώματος για περίπου 1,5 λεπτό. Η φυσιολογική 
θερμοκρασία με αυτήν τη μέθοδο είναι 35,2 °C-36,7 °C.
ΜΑΣΧΑΛΙΑΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Από ιατρικής άποψης, αυτή η μέθοδος 
παρέχει πάντα ανακριβή ανάγνωση. Πριν την μέτρηση, σκουπίστε 
το δέρμα κάτω από τη μασχάλη με μια στεγνή πετσέτα.
Τοποθετήστε τον αισθητήρα κάτω από τη μασχάλη και κρατήστε 
τον βραχίονα σταθερά κοντά στο σώμα για περίπου 1,5 λεπτά. Η 
φυσιολογική θερμοκρασία με αυτήν τη μέθοδο είναι 35,2° C - 
36,7 °C.
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ
1. Καθαρίστε το θερμόμετρο σκουπίζοντάς το με ένα στεγνό πανί 
και αποστειρώστε τον αισθητήρα με αιθυλική αλκοόλη 
2. Μην αφήνετε το θερμόμετρο να έρθει σε επαφή με 
οποιοδήποτε χημικό αραιωτικό μέσο.
Δεν είναι εντελώς αδιάβροχο. Μην εκθέτετε την οθόνη LCD σε 
νερό, μόνο ο αισθητήρας είναι αδιάβροχος.
ΠΡΟΕΙ∆ΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

Μη χτυπάτε  και μη τραντάζετε το θερμόμετρο, δεν είναι 
ανθεκτικό σε κραδασμούς; Μη λυγίζετε το θερμόμετρο; 
Μην τοποθετείτε τον αισθητήρα σε καυτό νερό;

Μην εκθέτετε και μην  αποθηκεύετε σε άμεσε ηλιακό φως; Μην 
αποσυναρμολογείτε το θερμόμετρο εκτός από την αντικατάσταση 
της μπαταρίας; σημαίνει σταθερή τάση DC σημαίνει τύπος B
ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ:
1. Όταν εμφανίζεται το "  " στην κάτω δεξιά γωνία της οθόνης 
LCD, η μπαταρία έχει εξαντληθεί και χρειάζεται αντικατάσταση. 2. 
Τραβήξτε το καπάκι της μπαταρίας με το χέρι προς την 
κατεύθυνση που φαίνεται παρακάτω. 3. Αφαιρέστε απαλά την 
πλακέτα κυκλώματος από το θάλαμο της  μπαταρίας για περίπου 1 
cm. 4. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα αιχμηρό αντικείμενο όπως στυλό για 
να αφαιρέσετε την εξαντλημένη μπαταρία. Απομακρύνετε την 
εξαντλημένη μπαταρία και κρατήστε την μακριά από τα παιδιά. 5. 
Τοποθετήστε μια νέα μπαταρία 1.55v DC τύπου κουμπιού Sr41, 
UCC392 ή LR41  ή ισοδύναμη, συνδέστε με το θετικό πόλο. 6. 
Τοποθετήστε τη θήκη της μπαταρίας ξανά στη θέση της.
IT Il termometro digitale fornisce una lettura rapida e 
altamente accurata della sua temperatura. Si prega di leggere 
attentamente le istruzioni. Le istruzioni descrivono in dettaglio 
le caratteristiche del suo nuovo termometro per un uso 
confortevole e a lungo termine. Le misurazioni della 
temperatura nei bambini devono essere e�ettuate solo sotto la 
supervisione di un adulto. 
SPECIFICHE TECNICHE:
Range: 32°C - 42,9°C; Precisione: ±0,1°C, 35,5°C - 42.0°C ± 
0,2° sotto i 35,5 ° C o sopra 42,0 °C Alla temperatura ambiente 
standard di 25 °C; Display: Display a cristalli liquidi, 3 1/2 cifre; 
Memoria: Per memorizzare l'ultimo valore misurato; Batteria: 
Una batteria a bottone da 1,55 V DC (tipo SR41, UCC 392 o 
LR41); Consumo: 0,15  mW in modalità di misurazione; 
Durata della batteria: Circa 200 ore; Dimensione: 12,3 x 1,7 
x 0,9 cm (L x P x A); Peso: Circa 10 grammi compresa la 
batteria; Utilizzo nell'ambiente: Temperatura: 10 °C - 35 °C; 
Umidità relativa; 25% RH-80% RH; Condizioni di stoccaggio 
e trasporto: Temperatura: -25 ° C-55 ° C; Umidità relativa; 
25%RH-80%RH; Segnale di avvertimento (modalità bip): 
Viene emesso segnale acustico per circa 10 secondi al 
raggiungimento della temperatura massima.
ISTRUZIONI:
1. Disinfettare stro�nando o immergendo la sonda nell'alcol 
etilico.
2. Premere il pulsante On/O�. Il display LCD visualizzerà il 
valore                    per 2 secondi e simultaneamente si sentirà un 
bip. L'ultima temperatura misurata verrà mostrata per circa 2 
secondi. Quindi il display LCD mostrerà la temperatura di 
auto-misurazione di 37 °C. Dopo di che verranno visualizzati i 
simboli di Lo (Lo °F). 3. Posizionare la sonda in bocca, retto, 
ascella ecc. 4. Dopo aver terminato la misurazione della 
temperatura, il segno dei gradi °C (° F) smetterà di 
lampeggiare sul display LCD e si sentirà il caratteristico ronzio 
per circa 10 secondi. La temperatura misurata verrà visualizzata 
sul display LCD.         

Quando il segno °C (°F) smette di lampeggiare, se la sonda 
è ancora in bocca, retto, ascella, è possibile che anche la 
temperatura aumenti, quindi, dopo aver sentito il caratteristico 
ronzio, dovrebbe toglierla 1-2 minuti dopo. Se la temperatura 
misurata è <32 °C, il display LCD visualizzerà Lo oC (Lo °F); se 
la temperatura misurata è troppo alta, il display LCD 
visualizzerà Hi °C (o Hi °F). Consultare immediatamente un 
medico. Se la temperatura misurata è <37,8 °С o 100,0 °F, il 
termometro emetterà quattro segnali acustici 
(bip-bip-bip-bip); se la temperatura misurata è > = 37,8 °С o 
100,0 °F, la  frequenza del segnale acustico sarà più alta 
(bip-bip-bip - bip-bip-bip - bip-bip-bip). 5. Il termometro si 



spegnerà automaticamente dopo circa 10 minuti per il 
risparmio energetico. Per prolungare la durata della batteria, si 
consiglia di spegnere il termometro premendo il pulsante 
on/o� dopo aver completato la misurazione. 6. Smaltire la 
batteria e il termometro scarichi secondo la legge vigente 
locale.               

Nota: per il passaggio 2, se la temperatura ambiente è 
superiore a 32°C, il display LCD visualizzerà la 
temperatura dell'ambiente invece di Lo°C (o Lo °F)

Nota: L'uso di una guaina protettiva può causare una discrepanza 
di 0,1 °C rispetto alla temperatura e�ettiva/.
USO ORALE. Posizionare la sonda in una delle posizioni 
contrassegnate da  √ come mostrato nella �gura a destra per circa 
1 minuto. Per migliorare la precisione, tenere la bocca chiusa per 5 
minuti prima di misurare la temperatura. La temperatura normale 
con questo metodo è 35,7- 37,3 °C.
USO RETTALE. Lubri�care la sonda con la vaselina per facilitare 
l'inserimento. Inserire delicatamente la sonda di circa un 
centimetro (meno di 1/2 pollice) nel retto del paziente e tenere il 
braccio saldamente contro il lato del corpo per circa 1,5 minuti. La 
temperatura normale con questo metodo è 35,2 -36,7 °C.
USO ASCELLARE. Da un punto di vista medico, questo metodo 
fornirà sempre una lettura imprecisa. Pulire l'ascella con un 
asciugamano asciutto.
Posizionare la sonda sotto l'ascella e tenere il braccio saldamente 
contro il lato del corpo per circa 1,5 minuti. La temperatura 
normale con questo metodo è 35,2 - 36,7 °C.
PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE
1. Pulire il termometro stro�nandolo con un panno asciutto e 
sterilizzare la sonda con alcol etilico.
2. Evitare che il termometro venga in contatto con diluente 
chimico.
Il termometro non è completamente impermeabile. Non 
immergere il display LCD in acqua, solo la sonda è impermeabile.                                
PRECAUZIONI

Non far cadere il termometro, non è resistente agli urti; 
Non piegare il termometro; Non mettere la punta in 
acqua bollente;

Non conservare un terminometro acceso in quarantena al sole; 
Non tentare di smontare il termometro se non per sostituire la 
batteria *      
SOSTITUZIONE DELLE BATTERIE:
1. Quando " " appare nell'angolo inferiore destro del display LCD, 
la batteria è scarica e deve essere sostituita. 2. Estrarre il coperchio 
della batteria con la mano nella direzione mostrata di seguito. 3. 
Estrarre delicatamente la scheda del circuito dal vano della 
batteria di circa 1 cm. 4. Utilizzare un oggetto appuntito come 
una penna per estrarre la batteria scarica. Tenere la batteria scarica 
fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 5. Mettere una nuova batteria da 
1,55 VDC tipo Sr41, UCC392 o LR41 o equivalente osservando la 
polarità . 6. Chiudere il vano della batteria
LV Ciparu termometrs nodrošina ātru un ļoti precīzu Jūsu 
temperatūras noteikšanu. Lūdzu uzmanīgi iepazīstieties ar 
instrukciju, kurā ir precīzi aprakstītas Jūsu jaunā termometra 
funkcijas komfortablai un ilgstošai ekspluatācijai. Temperatūras 
mērīšanai bērniem ir jānotiek tikai pieaugušo uzraudzībā.
TEHNISKIE RAKSTUROJUMI:
Diapazons: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Precizitāte: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 
42.0 °C ±0.2° zemāk par 35.5 °C vai augstāk par 42.0 °C 
Standarta istabas temperatūrā 25 °C; Displejs: Šķidro kristālu 
displejs, 3 1/2 ar izlādi; Atmiņa: Lai saglabātu pēdējo izmērīto 
apzīmējumu; Baterija: Viena 1.55 V līdzstrāvas tabletes veida 
baterija (tips SR41,UCC 392 vai LR41); Patērētā jauda: 0.15  
MW mērīšanas režīmā; Barošanas elementa darbības 
termiņš: ~200 stundas; Izmērs: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm 
(G×Pl×A); Svars:~10 grami, ieskaitot bateriju; Lietošanas 
noteikumi: Temperatūra: 10°C - 35°C; Relatīvais gaisa 
mitrums; 25-80% relat. gaisa mitruma; Uzglabāšanas un 
transportēšanas noteikumi: Temperatūra:-25°C-55°C; 
Relatīvais gaisa mitrums: 25-80% relat. gaisa mitruma; 
Brīdinājuma signāls (skaņas signāla režīms)~ 10 sekunžu 
ilgs skaņas signāls, sasniedzot maksimālo temperatūru.
LIETOŠANAS VEIDS:
1. Nodezin�cējiet mērīšanas uzgali, to notīrot un samērcējot ar 
etilspirtu. 2. Nospiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu. Uz 
šķidro kristālu displeja 2 sekunžu laikā tiks atainota atzīme                     
 , un atskanēs skaņas signāls. Apmēram pēc 2 
sekundēm parādīsies pēdējā izmērītā temperatūra. Pēc tam 
šķidro kristālu displejs parādīs pašpārbaudes temperatūru 37 o
С. Pēc tam parādīsies simboli Lo oС (Lo °F). 3. Ielieciet 
mērīšanas uzgali mutē, taisnajā zarnā, padusē utt. 4. Pēc 
temperatūras mērīšanas pabeigšanas, grādu zīme oС (°F) uz 
šķidro kristālu displeja pārstās mirgot, un būs dzirdams ierīces 
raksturīgs signāls apmēram 10 sekunžu garumā. Izmērītā 
temperatūra tiks atainota uz šķidro kristālu displeja.

Pēc tam, kad zīme oС (°F) pārstās mirgot, bet mērīšanas 
uzgalis vēl atradīsies mutē, taisnajā zarnā, padusē, izmērāmā 
temperatūra var paaugstināties, tāpēc pēc tam, kad Jūs 
dzirdēsiet ierīces raksturīgo signālu, izvelciet to pēc 1-2 
minūtēm. Ja mērīšanas rezultātā temperatūra būs <32 oС, uz 
šķidro kristālu displeja būs redzams Lo oС (Lo °F); ja izmērāmā 
temperatūra ir pārāk augsta, uz šķidro kristālu displeja  būs 
redzams Hi oС (vai Hi ° F). Nekavējoties griezieties pie ārsta. Ja 
izmērāmā temperatūra ir <37,8 oС vai 100,0 °F, termometrs 
raidīs četrkārtīgu skaņas signālu (bip-bip-bip-bip); ja 
izmērāmā temperatūra >=37.8 oС vai 100.0°F, raidīto skaņas 
signālu biežums būs lielāks (bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip -- 
bip-bip-bip). 5. Termometrs automātiski izslēgsies apmēram 
pēc 10 minūtēm, lai taupītu enerģiju. Tomēr, lai pagarinātu 
baterijas kalpošanas termiņu, rekomendē izslēgt termometru, 
uzspiežot iesl/izsl pogu pēc mērījumu pabeigšanas. 6. 
Utilizējiet izlādētu bateriju un termometru saskaņā ar spēkā 
esošajām likumdošanas normām.        

Piezīme: 2. solim, ja temperatūra telpās ir augstāka par 
32 °C, šķidro kristālu displejs Lo °C (vai Lo °F) vietā 
atainos temperatūru telpās

Piezīme. Mērīšanas uzgaļa aizsargapvalka izmantošana var 
novest pie nobīdes par 0,1 °C no faktiskās temperatūras /. 
ORĀLAIS PIELIETOŠANAS VEIDS: Novietojiet mērīšanas uzgali 
apmēram uz 1 minūti vienā no diviem stāvokļiem, kas zīmējumā 
pa labi ir apzīmēti ar simbolu √. Precizitātes palielināšanai pirms 
mērīšanas sākuma 5 minūšu laikā neatveriet muti. Normāla 
temperatūra, pielietojot šo metodi, ir 35.7- 37.3 °C.
REKTĀLAIS PIELIETOŠANAS VEIDS: Lai nodrošinātu mērīšanas 
uzgaļa ievadīšanu, ieziediet to ar vazelīnu. Uzmanīgi ievadiet 
uzgali apmēram vienu centimetru (mazāk par 1/2 collu) pacienta 
taisnajā zarnā un noturiet pie ķermeņa piespiestu roku apmēram 
1,5 minūti. Pielietojot šo metodi, normāla temperatūra ir 
35,2-36,7 °C.

AKSILĀRAIS PIELIETOŠANAS VEIDS: No medicīniskā viedokļa 
šī metode nav augstas precizitātes mērīšanas metode. Nosusiniet 
padusi ar sausu dvieli. Ievietojiet mērīšanas uzgali paduses iedobē 
un cieši piespiediet roku pie ķermeņa apmēram 1,5 minūtes. 
Normāla temperatūra, pielietojot šo metodi, ir 35,2 - 36,7 °C.
TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA
1. Notīriet termometru ar sausu drāniņu un nosterilizējiet 
mērīšanas uzgali ar etilspirtu.
2. Nepieļaujiet termometra kontaktu ar ķīmiskajiem 
šķīdinātājiem.
Termometrs nav pilnībā ūdensnecaurlaidīgs. Izvairieties no ūdens 
nokļūšanas uz šķidro kristālu displeja, ūdensnecaurlaidīgs ir tikai 
mērīšanas uzgalis.                              
DROŠĪBAS LĪDZEKĻI

Termometra korpuss nav triecienizturīgs, nepieļaujiet 
ierīces nokrišanu; Nelociet termometru; Nevāriet 
mērīšanas uzgali; 

Neuzglabājiet termometru vietā, kur tas var tikt pakļauta tiešu 
saules staru iedarbībai; Neizjauciet termometru, izņemot 
barošanas elementa nomaiņu; apzīmē līdzstrāvas pastāvīgu 
spriegumu apzīmē В tipu
BAROŠANAS ELEMENTA (BATERIJAS) NOMAIŅA:
1. Ja šķidro kristālu displeja labajā apakšējā stūrī parādās 
apzīmējums "  ", ir jānomaina barošanas elements. 2. Ar rokām 
noņemiet barošanas elementa nodalījuma vāciņu zemāk 
norādītajā virzienā. 3. Apmēram par 1 cm uzmanīgi izvelciet 
plāksnīti ar barošanas elementa nodalījumu. 4. Ar asa priekšmeta 
palīdzību, piem., ar pildspalvu, izvelciet izlādējušos bateriju. 
Nolieciet bateriju bērniem nepieejamā vietā. 5. Uzstādiet jaunu 
1.55 V līdzstrāvas tabletes veida bateriju Sr41, UCC392 vai LR41 
veida vai citu ekvivalentu bateriju, ievērojot polaritāti (pozitīvajam 
elektrodam ir jābūt virzienā uz augšu). 6. Aizveriet barošanas 
elementa nodalījumu. 
NL De digitale thermometer geeft een snelle, zeer 
nauwkeurige a�ezing van uw temperatuur. Lees de instructies 
aandachtig door. Ze zijn aangepast om u vertrouwd te maken 
met de kenmerken van uw nieuwe thermometer, zodat u kunt 
genieten van de functies en jarenlange betrouwbare prestaties. 
Als de thermometer door een kind wordt gebruikt, is het 
toezicht van volwassenen verplicht.
SPECIFICATIES:
Range: 32°C - 42.9°C; Nauwkeurigheid: ±0.1°C , 35.5°C - 
42.0°C ±0.2° odner 35.5°C of boven 42.0°C At Standaard 
kamertemperatuur van 25°C; Scherm: Liquid crystal scherm, 3 
1/2 digits; Geheugen: Voor het opslaan van de laatste 
meetwaarde; Batterij: Een 1.55V DC knop batterij ( size 
SR41,UCC 392 or LR41); Energieverbruik: 0.15 milliwatta in 
meetmode; Levensduur van de batterij: Ongeveer 200 uur; 
Afmeting: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (I. x W x II); Gewicht: Ongeveer 
lO gram inclusief batterij; Omgeving van gebruik: 
Temperatuur :10°C —35°C; Relatieve 
vochtigheid;25%RH-80%RH; Opslag en transpoort: 
Temperatuur :-25°C-55°C; Relatieve vochtigheid; 
25%RH-80%RH; Alarm ( Piep Mode ): Ongeveer 10 seconden 
geluid wanneer de piektemperatuur is bereikt.
HOE TE GEBRUIKEN:
1. Veeg of dompel de sonde in ethylalcohol om hem te 
desinfecteren. 2. Druk op de aan / uit-knop. Op het 
LCD-scherm wordt gedurende 2 seconden weerge-
geven en u hoort tegelijkertijd een pieptoon. De laatst geteste 
temperatuur wordt ongeveer 2 seconden weergegeven. 
Vervolgens geeft het LCD de zelftesttemperatuur van 37t weer. 
Daarna verschijnt het Lot (Lo ° F) teken. 3. Plaats de sonde in de 
mond, het rectum, de oksel enz. 4. Zodra de temperatuurmet-
ing is beëindigd, stopt het graden-teken van t (° F) op het 
LCD-scherm met knipperen en hoort u gedurende ongeveer 10 
seconden zoemen. De geteste temperatuur wordt 
weergegeven op het LCD-scherm.         

Als de C (T) stopt met knipperen, als de sonde nog in de 
mond, het rectum of de oksel zit, is het mogelijk dat de 
temperatuur ook stijgt, dus nadat je de zoemgeluiden hebt 
gehoord, kun je hem er 1-2 minuten later beter uithalen. Als de 
testtemperatuur na de test <32t is, geeft het LCD-scherm Lot 
(Lo ° F) weer; Als de geteste temperatuur extra hoog is, toont 
het LCD-scherm Hi t (of Hi ° F). Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een 
arts. Na temperatuurmeting, als de geteste temperatuur 
<37,8t of 100,0 ° F is, is de peiptoon "Bi - Bi - BI - Bi-; als de 
geteste temperatuur> = 37,8t of 100,0 ° F is, de pieproon 
waarvan de frequentie veel hoger is, zijn Bi-Bi-Bi Bi-Bi-Bi 
Bi-Bi-Bi. 5. De thermometer wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld 
in ongeveer 10 minuten om energie te besparen. Om de 
levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, wordt echter 
aangeraden om op de aan/uit-knop te drukken om de 
thermometer uit te schakelen zodra de test is voltooid.
6. Gooi de lege batterij en thermometer weg in 
overeenstemming met de relevante wetgeving.   

Opmerking :In stap 2 ,als de kamertemperatuur hoger is 
dan 32°C, zal de LCD display de kamertemperatuur 
tonen in plaats van Lo°C( of Lo °F)

Opmerking: Het gebruik van een beschermhoes voor de 
meetpunt kan leiden tot een afwijking van 0,1 ° C van de 
werkelijke temperatuur
ORALE GEBRUIK: Zet de sonde in een van de posities 
gemarkeerd met "zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding rechts 
ongeveer 1 minuut. Om de nauwkeurigheid te verzekeren, houdt 
u uw mond 5 minuten dicht voordat u de temperatuur opneemt. 
De normale temperatuur bij deze methode is 35,7 - 37,3 ° C
RECTAAL GEBRUIK: Smeer de sonde in met vaseline om het 
inbrengen gemakkelijker te maken. Steek de sonde voorzichtig 
ongeveer een centimeter (minder dan 1/2 inch) in het rectum 
van de patiënt en houd de arm ongeveer 1,5 minuut stevig tegen 
de lichaamszijde. De normale temperatuur bij deze methode is 
35,2 ° C-36,7 t
AXILLAIR GEBRUIK: Vanuit medisch oogpunt levert deze 
methode altijd onnauwkeurige metingen op. Veeg de oksel af 
met een droge handdoek.Plaats de sonde in de oksel en houd de 
arm ongeveer 1,5 minuut stevig tegen de lichaamszijde. De 
normale temperatuur bij deze methode is 35,2 ° C-36,7 ° C
REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE
1. maak de thermometer schoon door hem af te vegen met een 
droge doek en steriliseer de sonde met ethylalcohol 
2. laat de thermometer niet in contact komen met chemische 
verdunners. Niet helemaal waterdicht. Dompel het LCD-scherm 
niet onder in water, alleen de sonde is waterdicht.             
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Laat de thermometer niet vallen, hij is niet 
schokbestendig; Buig de thermometer niet; Kook de 
sonde niet;

Bewaar de thermometer niet in direct zonlicht. Probeer de 
thermometer niet uit elkaar te halen, behalve het vervangen van 

de batterij; betekent gelijkspanning gelijkstroom betekent type B
BATTERIJ VERVANGING:
1. Wanneer de " " in de rechter benedenhoek van het 
LCD-scherm verschijnt, is de batterij leeg en moet deze worden 
vervangen. 2. Trek het batterijdeksel er met de hand af in de 
hieronder aangegeven richting. 3. Trek voorzichtig de printplaat 
met batterijvak ongeveer 1 cm naar buiten.  4.  Gebruik een 
puntig voorwerp zoals een pen om de lege batterij te 
verwijderen. Bwaar een lege uit de buurt van kinderen. 5. plaats 
een nieuwe 1.55v gelijkstroom knoopbatterij type Sr41, UCC392 
of LR41 of gelijkwaardig in de kamer met positieve.  6. Bedek de 
batterij.
PT O termómetro digital garante a medição de sua 
temperatura rápido e muito exactamente. Por favor, ponha-se 
ao corrente da instrução na que são descritas as funções de seu 
novo termómetro para o uso confortável e duradouro. A 
medição de temperatura das crianças deve se realizar somente 
com presença de adultos.
ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS:
Faixa: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Precisão: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 42.0 °C 
±0.2° inferior de 35.5 °C ou superior de 42.0 °C; Com 
temperatura estandartizada na habitação 25 °C; Ecrã: Ecrã de 
cristais líquidos, de 3 1/2 dígitos; Memória: Para armazenar o 
último valor medido; Pilha: Uma pilha de tipo de pastilha de 
1.55 V da corrente contínua (tipo SR41,UCC 392 ou LR41); 
Potência consumida: 0.15  mW no regime de medição; Vida 
útil da bateria: ~200 horas; Dimensões: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm 
(C×L×A); Peso: ~10 gramos incluindo a pilha; Condições de 
uso: Temperatura: 10°C - 35°C; Umidade relativa; 25-80% de 
umidade relativa; Condições de armazenamento e 
transporte: Temperatura:-25°C-55°C; Umidade relativa; 
25-80% de umidade relativa; Som de advertência (regime de 
sinal acústico): sinal acústico de ~ 10 segundos quando 
alcançar a temperatura máxima.
MÉTODO DE USO:
1. Esterilize o bico de medição por meio de esfregar e molhar 
com álcool etílico. 2. Pulse o botão de ligação / desligação. No 
ecrã de cristais líquidos for representado durante 2 
segundos o valor e soar o sinal acústico. Aproximadamente 
dentro de 2 segundos será representada a última temperatura 
medida. Logo o ecrã de cristais líquidos mostrará a temperatura 
de veri�cação automática 37 oС. Depois disso serão 
representados os símbolos Lo oС (Lo °F). 3. Coloque o bico de 
medição na boca, no ano, na axila, etc. 4. Após �nalizar a 
medição de temperatura, o sinal de grau oС (°F) no ecrã de 
cristais líquidos deixa de piscar, e for ouvido o zumbido 
caraterístico de dispositivo durante aproximadamente 10 
segundos. A temperatura medida é representada no ecrã de 
cristais líquidos.

Após o sinal oС (°F) deixar de piscar, o bico de medição 
ainda seguirá a permanecer na boca, no ano, na axila, a 
temperatura medida pode aumentar, por isso depois Você ouvir 
o zumbido caraterístico de dispositivo extraia-o dentro de 1-2 
minutos.Se como resultado de medição a temperatura for <32 
oС, no ecrã de cristais líquidos será representado Lo oС (Lo °F); 
se a temperatura medida for demasiado alta, no ecrã de cristais 
líquidos será representado Hi oС (ou Hi ° F). Chame o médico de 
imediato. Se a temperatura medida for <37,8 oС ou 100,0 °F, o 
termómetro emitirá quatro vezes o sinal acústico 
(bip-bip-bip-bip); se a temperatura medida >=37.8 oС ou 
100.0°F, a frequência de sons acústicos emitidos será maior 
(bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip). 5. O termómetro 
se desliga automaticamente aproximadamente dentro de 10 
minutos para poupar a energia. No entanto para prolongar a 
vida útil da pilha é recomendado desligar o termómetro 
pulsando o botão ligar/desligar após �nalizar a medição. 6. 
Utilize a pilha descarregada e o termómetro de acordo com as 
normas legislativas vigentes. aangeraden om op de 
aan/uit-knop te drukken om de thermometer uit te schakelen 
zodra de test is voltooid.

Observação: para o passo 2, se a temperatura no local for 
superior de 32 °C, o ecrã de cristais líquidos vai 
representar a temperatura no local em vez de Lo °C (ou 
Lo °F)

Observação: O uso de cobertura protetora para o bico de medição 
pode levar à desviação a 0,1 °C da temperatura real/. 
MÉTODO DE USO ORAL: Coloque o bico de medição 
aproximadamente por 1 minuto numa das posições designadas 
com símbolo √ na �gura à direita. Para aumentar a precisão, 
antes de começar a medição, não abra a boca durante 5 minutos. 
A temperatura normal durante o uso deste método é de 35.7- 
37.3 °C.
MÉTODO DE USO RETAL: Para fazer mais simples a introdução 
de bico de medição lubri�que-o com vaselina. Introduza com 
cuidado o bico aproximadamente a um centímetro (menos de 
1/2 de polegada) no ano de paciente e mantenha o braço 
apertado ao corpo durante aproximadamente 1,5 minutos. A 
temperatura normal durante o uso deste método é de 35,2-36,7 
°C.
MÉTODO AXILAR DE USO: Desde ponto de vista médico este 
método não é um método de medição de alta precisão. Seque a 
axila com toalha seca. Coloque o bico de medição na axila e 
aperte o braço contra o corpo densamente durante uns 1,5 
minutos. A temperatura normal durante o uso deste método é de 
35,2 - 36,7 °C.
LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO
1. Seque o termómetro com tecido seco e esterilize o bico de 
medição com ajuda de álcool etílico.
2. Não permita o contacto de termómetro com solventes 
químicos.
O termómetro não é completamente à prova d’água. Evite que a 
água �car no ecrã de cristais líquidos, só o bico de medição é à 
prova d’água.         
MEDIDAS DE PRECAUÇÃO

A caixa de termómetro não é à prova de golpe, não 
permita a queda de dispositivo; Não dobre o 
termómetro;

Não deixe ferver o bico de medição; Não guarde o termómetro 
num lugar onde este pode �car exposto às luzes de sol diretas; 
Não desmonte o termómetro, exceto a substituição da bateria  
signi�ca a tensão contínua da corrente contínua signi�ca o tipo В
SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA BATERIA (PILHA):
1. Quando no canto inferior direito do ecrã de cristais líquidos 
aparecer o sinal " " será preciso substituir a bateria. 2. Quite a 
mão a tampa de compartimento para bateria na direção indicada 
mais baixo. 3. Tire com cuidado a chapa com compartimento para 
bateria aproximadamente a 1 cm. 4. Com ajuda de um objecto 
agudo, por exemplo uma pluma, extraia a pilha descarregada. 
Retire a pilha longe das crianças. 5. Instale uma nova pilha de tipo 
de pastilha de 1.55 V da corrente contínua de tipo Sr41, UCC392 

ou LR41 ou outra equivalente observando a polaridade (o 
eléctrodo positivo deve ser orientado até acima). 6. Feche o 
comprimento da bateria.
SE Digitaltermometern ger en snabb och mycket precis 
mätning av din temperatur. Var god och läs denna instruktion i 
vilken �nns en detaljerad beskrivning av funktioner av  din nya 
termometer för bekvämt och långvarigt bruk. Temperaturmät-
ning hos barn ska ske under tillsyn av vuxna.
SPECIFIKATIONER:
Intervall: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Precishet: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C - 42.0 
°C ±0.2° under 35.5 °C eller över 42.0 °C Vid standard 
rumstermperatur 25 °C; Skärm: Skärm av �ytande kristaller, 3 
1/2 bitars; Minne: För att spara det sistmätade värdet; Batteri: 
En knappcell 1.55 1.55 B med likström av typ Sr41, UCC392 
eller LR41; Effektförbrukning: 0.15  MW I mätningsläget; 
Strömnodens hållbarhetstid: ~200 timmar; Storlek: 12.3 x 
1.7 x 0.9 см (L×B×H); Tyngd: ~10 gram, med batteriet; 
Användningsvillkor: Temperatur: 10°C - 35°C; Relativ 
fuktighet; 25-80% av relativ fuktighet; Lagrins- och 
transporteringsvillkor: 
Temperatur:-25°C-55°C; Relativ fuktighet: 25-80% av relativ 
fuktighet; Ringsignal (Ringsignalsläget):~ 10 sekunder lång 
signal vid uppnënde av maxtemperatur
TILLÄMPNINGSMETOD:
1. Desin�cera mätspetsen genom att torka av och fukta med 
etanol. 2. Tryck på ON/OFF knappen. Värdet 1013.0 ska visas på 
LED-skärmen inom 2 sekunder och en ljudsignal ska 
ljuda. Den sistmätade temperaturen ska visas cirka om 2 
sekunder. Sedan ska LED-skärmen visa självkontrollstempera-
turen 37 oС. Efter detta ska symbolerna Lo oС (Lo °F) visas. 3. 
Placera mätspetsen i munnen, ändtarmen, armhålan osv. 4. 
Efter avslutad mätning ska gradsymbolen oС (°F) sluta blinka 
på LED-skärmen  och en speci�k tutande ska höras cirka 10 
sekunder i. Den mätade temperaturen ska visas på skärmen.       

Efter att symbolen oС (°F) slutar blinka och mätspetsen 
fortfarande ska �nnas kvar i munnen, ändtarmen, armhålan, 
kan den mätade temperaturen öka därför ta ut instrumentet 
om 1-2 minuter efter att ni hör en speci�k tutande. Om som 
resultat på mätning blir temperaturen <32 oС, ska Lo oС (Lo 
°F) visas på LED-skärmen; om den mätade temperaturen är för 
hög ska Hi oС (eller Hi ° F) visas på LED-skärmen. Kontakta 
läkaren omedelbart. Om den mätade temperaturen blir <37,8 
oС eller 100,0 °F, ska termometern utge en fyrdubbel ljudsignal 
(bip-bip-bip-bip); om den mätade temperaturen >=37.8 oС 
eller 100.0°F, ska frekvensen på signalerna som utges blir högre 
(bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip -- bip-bip-bip). 5. Termometern 
ska automatiskt stängas av om cirka 10 för energisparning. 
Dock för att förlänga baterriets användningstid rekomenderar 
vi att stänga av termometern genom att trycka på knappen 
ON/OFF efter avslutad mätning. 6. Utilisera det utslitade 
batteriet och termometern enligt gällande lagregler.

Obs! För steg 2, om inomhustemperatur blir över 32 °C 
ska LED-skärmen visa inomhustemperatur istället för Lo 
°C (eller Lo °F)

Obs! Användning av skyddsfordal för mätspetsen kan leda till 
avvikelse i 0,1 °C från den aktuella temperaturen /. 
ORAL ANVÄNDNING: Placera mätspetsen i cirka 1 minut i ett av 
de två lägen som är markerade av symbolen √ på bilden till 
höger. För att öka precision öppna inte munnen inom 5 minuter 
innan du börjar mäta. Normaltemperatur vid användning av 
denna metod är 35.7- 37.3 °C.
REKTAL ANVÄNDNING: För att sätta in mätspetsen lätt smörja 
den med vaselin. Sätt in spetsen försiktigt i patientens ändtarm i 
cirka 1 cm djup (mindre än ½ tum) och håll handen tryckt mot 
kroppen i cirka 1,5 minut. Normaltemperatur vid användning av 
denna metod är 35,2-36,7 °C.
AXILLÄR ANVÄNDNING: Ur medicinsk synpunkt har denna 
metod inte hör precision. Torka av armhålan med en torr 
handduk. Placera mätspetsen i armhålan och håll aremen tryckt 
hårt mot kroppen i cirka 1,5 minuter. Normaltemperatur vid 
användning av denna metod är 35,2 - 36,7 °C.
RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION
1. Torka av termometern med ett torrt tyg och sterilisera 
mätspetsen med hjälp av etanol.
2. Undvik kontakt av termometern med kemiska lösningsmedel. 
Termometern är inte fullt vattentät. Undvik kontakt av 
LED-skärmen med vatten – det är bara mätspetsen som är 
vattentät.  
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

Termometerns hölje är inte chocktåligt, undvik 
instrumentets fall; Böj inte termometern; Koka inte 
mätspetsen;

Bevara inte termometern på den plats där den kan påverkas av 
direkt solljus Montera inte termometern av förutom de fall när 
man byter strömnoden innebär ständig spänning av likström 
innebär typ В
BYTE AV STRÖMNODEN (BATTERIET):
1. När symbolen " " kommer upp längst ner till höger på 
LED-skärmen ska strömnoden bytas. 2. Ta av locket till 
batteriluckan för hand i den riktning som anges nedan. 3. Dra ut 
försiktigt kortet med luckan för strömnoden i cirka 1 cm. 4. Med 
hjälp av ett vasst föremål t.ex. penna ta bort det utslitade 
batteriet. Ta batteriet långt bort från barnen. 5. Ställ en ny 
knappcell 1.55 B med likström av typ Sr41, UCC392 eller LR41 
eller ett annat ekvivalent och följ polariteten (med positiv 
elektrod uppåt).  
6. Stäng luckan för strömnoden.

KARTA GWARANCYJNA
1. Babyono udziela gwarancji na termometr na okres 24 
miesięcy od daty sprzedaży. 
Gwarancja nie wyłącza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza 
uprawnień kupującego wynikających z niezgodności towaru z 
umową.
2. Wszelkie wady wykryte w tym czasie zostaną usunięte 
wciągu 21 dni od daty dostarczenia sprzętu.
3. Kupujący powinien dostarczyć urządzenie w oryginalnym 
opakowaniu.
4. Gwarancja obowiązuje na terenie Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej.
5. Naprawa gwarancyjna nie obejmuje czynności 
przewidzianych w instrukcji, które klient jest zobowiązany 
wykonać we własnym zakresie i na własny koszt.
6. Gwarancją nie są objęte uszkodzenia mechaniczne oraz 
uszkodzenia spowodowane złym przechowywaniem lub 
użytkowaniem.
7. Podstawą złożenia reklamacji jest czytelnie wypełniona 
karta gwarancyjna z pieczątka sprzedawcy oraz datą sprzedaży. 
W przeciwnym wypadku gwarancja traci swą     ważność.
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DE  Das digitale Thermometer ermöglicht schnelle und 
hochpräzise Messung Ihrer Temperatur. Bitte lesen Sie die 
Bedienungsanweisung sorgfältig durch. Sie dient dazu, dass 
Sie sich Sie mit den Eigenschaften Ihres neuen Thermometers 
vertraut machen, damit Sie dessen Funktionen und seine 
jahrelange zuverlässige Leistung genießen können. Wenn das 
Thermometer von einem Kind benutzt wird, ist die Aufsicht von 
Erwachsenen obligatorisch. 
BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTES:
Reichweite: 32°C - 42.9°C; Messgenauigkeit: ± 0,1°C im 
Temperaturbereich 35,5 °C – 42,0 °C; ± 0,2 °C bei der 
Temperatur unter 35,5°C und über 42,0 °C; Messung bei 
normaler Raumtemperatur von 25 °C; Anzeige: 
Flüssigkristallanzeige, 3 1/2 Stellen; Speicher: Zum Speichern 
des letzten Messwertes; Batterie: Eine 1,55V DC 
Knopfbatterie (Größe SR41, UCC 392 oder LR41); 
Energieverbrauch: 0,15 Milliwatt im Messmodus; 
Batterielebensdauer:  Ca. 200 Stunden; Abmessungen: 
12,3 x 1,7 x 0,9 cm (L x B x H); Gewicht: Ca. 10 Gramm 
einschließlich Batterie; Nutzungsbedingungen: Temperatur 
:10 °C —35 °C; Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 25 % r.F. – 80 % 
r.F; Lagerung und Transport: Temperatur: -25 °C – +55 °C; 
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit:  25 % r.F. – 80 % r.F; Alarm 
(Beeper-Modus): Für ca. 10 Sekunden ertönt ein Ton, wenn 
die Spitzentemperatur erreicht ist.
VERWENDUNG:
1. Wischen Sie den Temperaturfühler zur Desinfektion ab oder 
tauchen Sie ihn in Ethanol. 2. Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste. 
Das LCD zeigt 2 Sekunden lang an und Sie hören 
gleichzeitig einen Piepton. Die zuletzt gemessene Temperatur 
wird ca. 2 Sekunden lang angezeigt. Das LCD zeigt dann die 
Auto-Testtemperatur von 37 Grad an. Wenn das Lot-Zeichen 
(Lo °F) auf dem Display angezeigt wird, ist das Thermometer 
betriebsbereit. 3. Platzieren Sie den Fühler in Mund (oral), im 
After (rektal) oder unter dem Arm (axillar). 4. Wenn die 
Temperaturmessung abgeschlossen ist, hört die 
Gradmarkierung t (° F) auf dem LCD-Display auf zu blinken und 
es ertönt ungefähr 10 Sekunden lang ein Summton. Die 
gemessene Temperatur wird auf dem LCD-Display angezeigt.          

Wenn das C (T)-Zeichen zu blinken aufhört und sich der 
Fühler immer noch im Mund, After oder unter dem Arm 
be�ndet, kann die Temperatur immer noch ansteigen. Warten 
Sie also nach dem Summton und entfernen Sie den Fühler 1-2 
Minuten später. Wenn die Messtemperatur nach Abschluss der 
Messung unter 32 Grad Celsius liegt, erscheint auf dem 
LCD-Display das Symbol Lo t (Lo °F). Wenn die gemessene 
Temperatur sehr hoch ist, zeigt das LCD-Display Hi t (oder Hi ° 
F) an. Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Wenn nach der 
Temperaturmessung die gemessene Temperatur unter < 37,8 
°F (oder 100,0 °F) liegt, gibt der Summer ein Signal "Bi - Bi - BI 
- Bi-; und wenn die getestete Temperatur � 37,8 ° und mehr 
(oder 100,0 °F) erreicht hat, ist die Frequenz des 
Summersignals viel höher Bi-Bi-Bi -------- Bi-Bi-Bi  --------- 
Bi-Bi-Bi. 5. Das Thermometer schaltet sich nach ca. 10 Minuten 
automatisch aus, um Energie zu sparen. Um die Batterielebens-
dauer zu verlängern, wird empfohlen, nach Abschluss der 
Temperaturmessung die Ein/Aus-Taste zu drücken.
6. Entsorgen Sie die verbrauchte Batterie und/oder das 
Thermometer gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften.

Hinweis: Wenn in Schritt 2 die Raumtemperatur höher 
als 32 °C ist, zeigt das LCD-Display die Raumtemperatur 
anstelle von Lo °C (oder Lo °F) an.

Hinweis: Die Verwendung der Fühlerabdeckung kann zu einer 
Abweichung von 0,1 °C  von der tatsächlichen Temperatur führen.
MESSARTEN DER TEMPERATUR - IM MUND (ORAL). Führen 
Sie die Messspitze für mindestens ca. 1 Minute lang in eine der 
Wärmetaschen unter der Zunge, wie auf dem Bild rechts gezeigt. 
Um die Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, halten Sie bitte den Mund 
5 Minuten lang geschlossen, während Sie die Temperatur 
messen. Die normale Temperatur für diese Methode beträgt 
35,7-37,3 ° C.
MESSARTEN DER TEMPERATUR - IM AFTER (REKTAL). Zur 
leichteren Einführung schmieren Sie die Messspitze mit Vaseline. 
Führen Sie die Spitze vorsichtig etwa einen Zentimeter (weniger 
als 1/2 Zoll) in den After des Patienten ein und halten Sie die Hand 
mit dem Thermometer etwa 1,5 Minuten lang fest gegen die 
Körperseite. Die normale Temperatur für diese Methode beträgt 
35,2 °C bis 36,7 °C. 
MESSARTEN DER TEMPERATUR - UNTER DEM ARM 
(AXILLAR). Aus medizinischer Sicht liefert diese Methode 
immer eine ungenaue Ablesung. Wischen Sie die Achselhöhle 
mit einem trockenen Handtuch ab, damit die Haut trocken ist. 
Platzieren Sie die Messspitze unter dem Arm, dass sie einen 
guten Hautkontakt hat, für etwa 1,5 Minuten lang.  Die normale 
Temperatur bei dieser Methode beträgt 35,2 ° C bis 36,7 °C.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Reinigen Sie das Thermometer, indem Sie es mit einem 
trockenen Tuch abwischen und sterilisieren Sie den Fühler mit 
Ethylalkohol.  
2. Das Thermometer darf nicht mit chemischen Verdünnungsmit-
teln in Kontakt kommen.
Das Thermometer ist nicht vollständig wasserdicht. Tauchen Sie 
die LCD-Anzeige nicht in Wasser ein. Nur die Spitze des 
Messfühlers ist wasserdicht.
Środki ostrożności

Lassen Sie das Thermometer nicht fallen, es ist nicht 
stoßfest; Biegen Sie das Thermometer nicht; 

Legen Sie die Spitze nicht in kochendes Wasser; Lagern Sie das  T  
hermometer nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht; Versuchen Sie nicht, 
das Thermometer zu zerlegen, außer um die Batterie * 
auszutauschen
BATTERIEWECHSEL:
1. Wenn " " in der unteren rechten Ecke der LCD-Anzeige 
erscheint, ist die Batterie leer und muss ersetzt werden.
2. Entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung mit der Hand.
3. Ziehen Sie die Leiterplatte mit dem Batteriefach vorsichtig ca. 1 
cm heraus. 
4. Verwenden Sie einen spitzen Gegenstand, z. B. die Stiftspitze, 

um die verbrauchte Batterie zu entfernen. Entsorgen Sie die 
gebrauchte Batterie, um zu verhindern, dass sie in die Hände von 
Kindern gelangt.
5. Legen Sie eine neue 1,55 V DC Flachbatterie vom Typ SR41, 
UCC392 oder LR41 oder eine gleichwertige in das Batteriefach. 
6. Schließen Sie das Batteriefach.
EE Digitaalne termomeeter määrab kiirelt ja väga täpselt Teie 
temperatuuri. Palun tutvuge tähelepanelikult kasutusjuhendi-
ga, milles on põhjalikult kirjeldatud Teie uue termomeetri 
funktsioonid komfortse ja pikaajalise töö jaoks. Laste 
temperatuuri mõõtmine peab toimuma ainult täiskasvanute 
valve all. 
TEHNILISED OMADUSED:
Vahemik: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Mõõtmistäpsus: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C 
- 42.0 °C ±0.2° alla 35.5 °C või üle 42.0 °C Standardse 
toatemperatuuri 25 °C juures; Ekraan: Vedelkristallekraan 3 
1/2 bitine; Mälu: Viimase mõõdetud väärtuse salvestamiseks 
Aku: Üks nööppatarei 1.55 V alalisvoolu (tüüp SR41,UCC 392 
või LR41); Energiatarve: 0.15  m mõõtmisrežiimis; Aku 
kestvus: ~200 tundi; Mõõdud: 12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (P×L×K); 
Kaal: ~10 grammi, sealhulgas patarei; Kasutustingimused: 
Temperatuur: 10°C - 35°C; Suhteline õhuniiskus; 25-80% 
suhtelist õhuniiskust; Ladustamise ja transportimise 
tingimused: Temperatuur:-25°C-55°C; Suhteline õhuniiskus; 
25-80% suhtelist õhuniiskust; Hoiatussignaal (helisignaali 
režiim) ~ 10 sekundiline helisignaal maksimaalse 
temperatuuri saavutamisel
KASUTUSVIIS:

1. Desin�tseerige mõõteotsik, hõõrudes ja niisutades seda 
etüülalkohooliga. 2. Vajutage sisse/välja nupule.  Umbes 2 
sekundi pärast kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile näit ja kõlab 
helisignaal. Umbes 2 sekundi pärast kuvatakse viimati 
mõõdetud temperatuuri näit. Seejärel näitab LCD-ekraan 
sisemist kontrollifunktsiooni tulemust 37 oС ja peale seda 
kuvatakse sümbolid Lo oС (Lo °F). 3. Asetage mõõteotsik suhu, 
pärakusse, kaenla alla jne. 4. Pärast temperatuuri mõõtmise 
lõpetamist lakkab kraadimärk oС (°F) LCD-ekraanil vilkumast ja 
kõlab seadme iseloomulik sumin umbes 10 sekundi jooksul. 
Mõõdetud temperatuur kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile.                   

 Peale seda, kui karaadimärk oС (°F) lakkab vilkumast ning 
mõõteotsik on veel suus, pärakus, kaenla all, võib mõõdetud 
temperatuur tõusta, seepärast, kui olete kuulnud iseloomulikku 
seadme suminat, eemaldage see 1-2 minuti jooksul.
Kui mõõtmise tulemusena on temperatuur <32 oС, siis 
kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile Lo oС (Lo °F); kui mõõdetud 
temperatuur on liiga kõrge, siis kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile Hi oС 
(või Hi ° F). Pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole. Kui mõõdetud 
temperatuur on <37,8 oС või 100,0 °F, siis piiksub teroometeer 
neli korda (piip-piip-piip- piip); kui mõõdetud temperatuur on 
>=37.8 oС või 100.0°F, siis on helisignaali sagedus suurem 
(piip-piip-piip--piip-piip-piip-- piip-piip-piip). 5. 
Termomeeter lülitub automaatselt välja umbes 10 minuti 
pärast energia säästmiseks. Kuid patarei eluiga pikendamiseks 
on soovitav lülitada temperatuur välja sisse/välja nupule 
vajutamisega pärast mõõtmise lõpetamist. 6. Utiliseerige 
tühjenenud patarei ja termomeeter vastavalt kehtivate 
õigusnormidega.

Märkus: 2. sammu jaoks, kui ruumi temperatuur on üle 
32 °C, kuvatakse LCD-ekraanile ruumitemperatuuri Lo 
°C (või Lo °F) asemel.

Märkus: Mõõteotsiku kaitsekatte kasutamine võib põhjustada  
tegeliku temperatuuri kõrvalkaldumist kuni 0,1 °C/. 
ORAALNE KASUTUSVIIS. Asutage mõõteotsik umbes 1 
minutiks ühte kahest paremal oleval joonisel √ sümboliga 
märgitud asenditest. Täpsuse suurendamiseks enne mõõtmise 
alustamist ärge avage 5 minuti jooksul suud. Käesoleva 
kasutusviisi puhul on normaalne temperatuur 35.7- 37.3 °C.
REKTAALNE KASUTUSVIIS. Mõõteotsiku sisestamise 
lihtsustamiseks määrige seda vaseliiniga. Ettevaatlikult sisestage 
mõõteotsik umbes 1 sentimeetri sügavusele (alla 1/2 tolli) 
patsiendi pärakusse ja hoidke käsi keha külge surutult umbes 1,5 
minuti jooksul. Käesoleva kasutusviisi puhul on normaalne 
temperatuur 35,2-36,7 °C.
AKSILLAARNE KASUTUSVIIS. Meditsiiniliselt ei ole käesolev 
kasutusviis väga täpne. Kuivatage kaenlaalust kuiva rätikuga. 
Asutage mõõteotsik kaenla alla ja hoidke käsi tugevalt keha külge 
surutult umbes 1,5 minuti jooksul. Käesoleva kasutusviisi puhul 
on normaalne temperatuur 35,2 - 36,7 °C
PUHASTUS JA DESINFITSEERIMINE:
1. Puhastage termomeeter kuiva kangaga ja steriliseerige 
mõõteotsik etüülalkoholiga. 
2. Ärge laske termomeetril kokku puutuda keemiliste lahustitega. 
Termomeeter ei ole täielikult veekindel. Vältige vee sattumist 
LCD-ekraanile, veekindel on ainult mõõteotsik.
OHUTUSMEETMED

Termomeetri korpus ei ole põrutuskindel, vältige 
seadme kukkumist; Ärge painutage termomeetrit; Ärge 
keetke mõõteotsikut; 

Ärge hoidke termomeetrit kohas, kus võivad sellele sattuda 
otsesed päikesekiired; Ärge tehke termomeetrit lahti, väljaarvatud 
patarei vahetamiseks; tähendab pidevat pinge püsivoolu Tüüp В
TOITEELEMENDI (PATAREI) VAHETUS:
1. Kui LCD-ekraani paremas alumises nurgas tekib märk " " tuleb 
vahetada toiteelementi. 2. Käsitsi eemaldage toiteelemendi 
sektsiooni kaas allpool näidatud suunas. 3. Ettevaatlikult 
tõmmake välja toiteelemendi sektsiooni plaat umbes 1 cm võrra. 
4. Terava eseme, näiteks pastaka, abil eemaldage tühjenenud 
aku. Hoidke patarei lastest kaugel. 5. Paigaldage uus 1.55 V tüüpi 
Sr41, UCC392 või LR41 tüüpi alalisvoolu või muu samaväärne 
nööppatarei, jälgides polaarsust (positiivne elektrood peab olema 
suunatud ülesse). 6. Sulgege toiteelemendi sektsioon.
ES  Termómetro digital proporciona la determinación rápida y 
muy precisa de la temperatura de Usted. Por favor, lea 
atentamente el Manual de instrucciones que describe con 
detalles las funciones de su nuevo termómetro para el uso 
cómodo y prolongado. Mediciones de temperatura en niños 
deben realizarse solamente bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS:
Rango: 32 °C - 42.9 °C; Exactitud: ±0.1 °C , 35.5 °C -42.0 °C 
±0.2° menos de 35.5 °C o más de 42.0 °C Con la temperatura 
estándar de habitación 25 °C; Pantalla: Pantalla de cristal 
líquido, de 3 1/2 dígitos; Memoria: Para guardar el último 
valor medido; Batería: Una batería del tipo de botón 1.55V de 
corriente continua (tipo SR41,UCC 392 o LR41); Potencia 
consumida: 0.15 mW en el modo de medición; Plazo de uso 
del elemento de alimentación: ~200 horas; Dimensiones: 
12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (Longitud×Anchura×Altura); Peso: ~10 
gramos, incluyendo batería; Condiciones de uso: 
Temperatura: 10°C - 35°C; Humedad relativa; 25-80% de 
humedad relativa; Condiciones de almacenamiento y 

transportación: Temperatura:-25°C-55°C; Humedad relativa: 
25-80% de humedad relativa; Señal de alarma (modo de 
señal sónica): ~ 10 segundos - señal sónica con el alcance de 
la temperatura máxima.
MODO DE USO:
1. Desinfecte la punta medidora limpiándola y humedeciéndo-
la con alcohol etílico. 2. Presione el botón on/o�. La pantalla de 
cristal líquido mostrará el valor                    durante 2 segundos 
y sonará una señal sónica. Después de unos 2 segundos, se 
mostrará la última temperatura medida. Luego, la pantalla de 
cristal líquido mostrará la temperatura de autoprueba de 37 °C. 
Luego se mostrarán los símbolos Lo°C (Lo °F). 3. Coloque la 
punta medidora en su boca, intestino recto, axila, etc. 4. Al 
completar la medición de temperatura, el signo de grados °C 
(°F) en la pantalla de cristal líquido dejará de parpadear y Usted 
oirá un zumbido característico durante unos 10 segundos. La 
temperatura medida se mostrará en la pantalla de cristal 
líquido.

Después de que el signo °С (°F) dejará de parpadear y la 
punta medidora todavía estará en la boca, el intestino recto, la 
axila, la temperatura medida podrá aumentar, así que después 
de escuchar el zumbido característico del dispositivo, retírelo 
después de 1-2 minutos. Si la medición dará como resultado 
una temperatura <32 °C, la pantalla de cristal líquido mostrará 
Lo°C (Lo °F); si la temperatura medida será demasiado alta, la 
pantalla de cristal líquido mostrará Hi°C (o Hi °F). Consulte a un 
médico de inmediato. Si la temperatura medida será de <37,8 
°C o 100,0 °F, el termómetro sonará cuatro veces 
(bip-bip-bip-bip); si la temperatura medida será de > = 37,8 
°C o 100,0 °F, la frecuencia de pitido será mayor 
(bip-bip-bip--bip-bip-bip--bip-bip-bip). 5. El termómetro se 
apagará automáticamente después de unos 10 minutos para 
ahorrar la energía. Sin embargo, para prolongar el plazo de uso 
de la batería, se recomienda apagar el termómetro 
presionando el botón de on/o� después de completar la 
medición. 6. Deseche la batería gastada y el termómetro de 
acuerdo con las regulaciones legales aplicables.

Nota: para el paso 2, si la temperatura en el espacio es 
más de 32 °C, la pantalla de cristal líquido re�ejará la 
temperatura en el espacio en lugar  de Lo °C (o Lo °F)

Nota: uso del estuche protector para la punta medidora puede 
llevar a la  desviación de 0.1 °C de la temperatura real.
MODO DE USO ORAL. Coloque la punta medidora para 
aproximadamente 1 minuto en una de las dos posiciones 
indicadas con el símbolo √ en el dibujo de la derecha. Para 
aumentar la precisión, no abra la boca durante 5 minutos antes de 
comenzar la medición. Temperatura normal en el uso de este 
método asciende a 35,7-37,3 °C.
MODO DE USO RECTAL. Para facilitar la inserción de la punta 
medidora, lubríquela con vaselina. Inserte suavemente la punta 
aproximadamente a un centímetro (menos de 1/2 pulgada) en el  
intestino recto del paciente y sostenga la mano contra el cuerpo 
durante aproximadamente 1,5 minutos. Temperatura normal en el 
uso de este método asciende a 35.2-36.7 °C.
MODO DE USO AXILAR. Desde el punto de vista médico, este 
método no es un método de medición muy preciso. Limpie su 
axila con una toalla seca. Coloque la punta medidora en su axila 
y presione su brazo �rmemente contra su cuerpo durante 
aproximadamente 1,5 minutos. Temperatura normal en el uso 
de este método asciende a 35,2 – 36,7°C.
LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
1. Limpie el termómetro con un paño seco y esterilice la punta 
medidora con alcohol etílico.
2. No permita que el termómetro entre en contacto con solventes 
químicos. El termómetro no es completamente impermeable de 
agua. Evite que el agua entre en la pantalla de cristal líquido, 
solamente la punta medidora es impermeable.
MEDIDAS DE PRECAUCIÓN

Carcasa del termómetro no es resistente a golpes, no 
permita caídas del dispositivo; No doble el termómetro; 
No hierva la punta medidora;

No almacene el termómetro  e en un lugar donde pueda estar 
expuesto a la luz solar directa. No desmonte el termómetro 
excepto para reemplazar el elemento de alimentación signi�ca  la 
tensión constante de la c corriente continua signi�ca tipo B
REEMPLAZO DEL ELEMENTO DE ALIMENTACIÓN (BATERÍA):
1. Cuando aparece el icono “ ” en la esquina inferior derecha de la 
pantalla de cristal líquido, es necesario reemplazar la batería. 2. 
Quite manualmente la tapa de sección para el elemento de 
alimentación en la dirección indicada abajo. 3. Saque 
suavemente la placa con la sección para el elemento de 
alimentación aproximadamente a 1 cm. 4. Con un objeto 
puntiagudo, por ejemplo, un bolígrafo, retire la batería gastada. 
Aleje la batería de los niños. 5. Instale una batería nueva del tipo 
botón de 1,55 V de corriente continua de tipo Sr41, UCC392 o LR41 
o una equivalente, observando la polaridad (electrodo positivo 
debe estar hacia arriba). 6. Cierre la sección para el elemento de 
alimentación.
FR Un thermomètre digatal permet une détermination rapide 
et très précise de votre température. Veuillez lire attentivement 
les instructions, qui détaillent les fonctions de votre nouveau 
thermomètre pour une utilisation confortable et à long terme. 
Les mesures de température chez les enfants doivent être 
e�ectuées que sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
CARACTÉRISTIQUES:
Intervalle: 32 ° C à 42,9 ° C; Précision: ± 0,1 ° C, 35,5 ° C - 
42,0 ° C ± 0,2 ° en dessous de 35,5 ° C ou au-dessus de 42,0 ° 
C; À température ambiante standard 25 ° C; Afficher: AÕchage 
à cristaux liquides, 3 1/2 chi�res; Mémoire: Pour enregistrer la 
dernière valeur mesurée; Batterie: Une pile bouton 1,55V de 
tension constante (type SR41, UCC 392 ou LR41); Energie 
consommée: 0,15 mW en mode mesure; Vie de la batterie: 
~ 200 heures; La taille: 12,3 x 1,7 x 0,9 cm (L × l × H); Le 
poids: ~ 10 grammes avec batterie; Conditions d'utilisation: 
Température: 10 ° C - 35 ° C; Humidité relative; 25 à 80% rel. 
humidité; Conditions de stockage et de transport: 
Température: -25 ° C-55 ° C; Humidité relative: 25-80% HR 
humidité
Signal d'avertissement (mode bip): ~ 10 secondes bip 
lorsque la température maximale est atteinte.
MODE D'APPLICATION:
1. Désinfectez la pointe de mesure en l'essuyant et en la 
mouillant avec de l'alcool éthylique. 2. Appuyez sur le bouton 
marche/arrêt. L'écran LCD aÕchera la valeur pendant 2 
secondes                    et un bip retentit. Après environ 2 secondes, 
la dernière température mesurée s'aÕche. Ensuite, l'écran LCD 
aÕchera la température d'auto-test de 37 oC. Ensuite, les 
symboles Lo oC (Lo ° F) seront aÕchés. 3. Placez la pointe de 
mesure dans votre bouche, rectum, aisselle, etc. 4. Une fois la 
mesure de température terminée, le signe du degré oC (° F) 

arrêtera de clignoter sur l'écran LCD et vous entendrez le 
bourdonnement caractéristique de l'instrument pendant 
environ 10 secondes. La température mesurée sera aÕchée sur 
l'écran LCD.
         Après signe oC (° F) arrêtera de clignoter et la pointe de 
mesure sera toujours dans la bouche, le rectum, l'aisselle, la 
température mesurée peut augmenter, donc après avoir 
entendu le bourdonnement caractéristique de l'appareil, 
retirez-le après 1 à 2 minutes. Si la température mesurée est 
<32 oC, l'écran LCD aÕchera Lo oC (Lo °F); si la température 
mesurée est trop élevée, l'écran LCD aÕchera Hi oC (ou Hi ° F). 
Consultez immédiatement un médecin.
Si la température mesurée est <37,8oÀ partir de ou 100,0 °F, le 
thermomètre émettra quatre bips (bip-bip-bip-bip); si la 
température mesurée est > = 37,8 ° C ou 100,0 °F, la 
fréquence des bips sera plus élevée (bip-bip-bip - bip-bip-bip 
- bip-bip-bip). 5. Le thermomètre s'éteint automatiquement 
après environ 10 minutes pour économiser de l'énergie. 
Cependant, pour prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie, il est 
recommandé d'éteindre le thermomètre en appuyant sur le 
bouton marche/arrêt après avoir terminé la mesure.
6. Mettez au rebut la batterie et le thermomètre déchargés 
conformément aux réglementations légales en vigueur.

Remarque: pour l'étape 2, si la température intérieure 
est supérieure à 32 °C, l'écran LCD aÕchera la 
température intérieure au lieu de  Lo ° C (ou Lo °F)

Remarque: L'utilisation d'un manchon de protection pour la 
pointe de mesure peut entraîner un déviation de 0,1 °C par 
rapport à la température réelle /.
APPLICATION ORALE. Placez la pointe de mesure pendant 
environ 1 minute dans l'une des deux positions indiquées par le 
symbole √ dans la �gure de droite. Pour amélioration la précision, 
n'ouvrez pas la bouche pendant 5 minutes avant de commencer 
la mesure. La température normale pour cette méthode est de 
35,7 à 37,3 °C.
APPLICATION RECTALE. Pour faciliter l'insertion de la pointe de 
mesure, lubri�ez-la avec de la vaseline. Insérez doucement la 
pointe d'environ un centimètre (moins de 1/2 pouce) dans le 
rectum du patient et maintenez la main contre le corps pendant 
environ 1,5 minute. Température normalelors de l'utilisation de 
cette méthode est 35,2 à 36,7 °C.
APPLICATION AXILLAIRE. D'un point de vue médical, cette 
méthoden'est pas une méthode de mesure très précise. Essuyez 
votre aisselle avec une serviette sèche.
Placez la pointe de mesure dans votre aisselle et appuyez 
fermement votre main contre votre corps pendant environ 1,5 
minute. Température normalelors de l'utilisation de cette 
méthode est 35,2 à 36,7 ° C.
NETTOYAGE ET DÉSINFECTION
1. Essuyez le thermomètre avec un chi�on sec et stérilisez la 
pointe de mesure avec de l'alcool éthylique.
2. Ne laissez pas le thermomètre entrer en contact avec des 
solvants chimiques. Le thermomètre n'est pas complètement 
étanche. Évitez de mettre de l'eau sur l'écran LCD, seule la pointe 
de mesure est étanche.
DES MESURES DE PRÉCAUTION

Le corps du thermomètre n'est pas antichoc, ne laissez 
pas tomber l'appareil; Ne pliez pas le thermomètre; Ne 
faites pas bouillir la pointe de mesure; 

Ne stockez pas  le thermomètre dans   un endroit où il peut être 
exposé à la lumière directe du soleil; Ne démontez pas le 
thermomètre sauf pour remplacer la pile  signi�e courant  
constant de tension constante signi�e type B
REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE :
1. Lorsque l'icône apparaît dans le coin inférieur droit de l'écran 
LCD "  " la batterie doit être remplacée. 2. Retirez manuellement 
le couvercle de la batterie dans le sens indiqué ci-dessous. 3. 
Retirez délicatement la carte compartiment à piles environ 1 cm. 
4. À l'aide d'un objet aigu, par exemple. poignées, retirez la 
batterie déchargée. Éloignez la batterie des enfants. 5. Installez 
une nouvelle pile bouton de 1,55 V de tension constante, de type 
Sr41, UCC392 ou LR41 ou équivalent, en respectant la polarité 
(électrode positive vers le haut). 6. Fermez le compartiment à 
piles.
GR Το Ψηφιακό Θερμόμετρο παρέχει μια γρήγορη, υψηλής 
ακριβείας ανάγνωση της θερμοκρασίας. Παρακαλούμε 
διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Περιλαμβάνουν 
σημαντικές πληροφορίες που θα σας επιτρέψουν να 
εξοικειωθείτε με τα χαρακτηριστικά του νέου θερμομέτρου, 
ώστε να μπορείτε να απολαύσετε τις λειτουργίες του και μια 
μακροχρόνια, αξιόπιστη απόδοσή του. Εάν το θερμόμετρο 
χρησιμοποιείται από ένα παιδί, απαιτείται η επιτήρηση 
ενηλίκων.
TEXNIKA XAΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ:
Κλίμακα: 32°C - 42.9°C; Ακρίβεια: ±0.1°C , 35.5 °C - 42.0 
°C;±0.2° κάτω  από 35.5°C πάνω από 42.0°C σε κανονική 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου 25°C; Οθόνη: Οθόνη υγρών 
κρυστάλλων (LCD), 3 1/2 ψηφίων; Μνήμη: Αποθήκευση 
τελευταίας μέτρησης θερμοκρασίας; Μπαταρία: Μια μπαταρία 
1.55V DC τύπου κουμπιού ( μέγεθος SR41,UCC 392 ή LR41); 
Κατανάλωση ισχύος: 0.15 milliwatts σε λειτουργία μέτρησης; 
∆ιάρκεια ζωής μπαταρίας: Περίπου 200 ρες; ∆ιαστάσεις: 
12.3 x 1.7 x 0.9 cm (I. x W x II); Βάρος: Περίπου 10 γραμμάρια 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης και της μπαταρίας; Συνθήκες 
λειτουργίας: Θερμοκρασία: 10 °C —35 °C; Σχετική υγρασία: 
25%RH-80%RH; Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης και μεταφοράς: 
Θερμοκρασία:-25°C-55°C σχετική; Υγρασία: %RH-80%RH; 
Συναγερμός (Beeper Mode§): Ηχητικό σήμα διάρκειας 10 
δευτερολέπτων μόλις εμφανισθεί η μέγιστη θερμοκρασία
ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ :
1. Σκουπίστε ή βυθίστε τον αισθητήρα σε αιθυλική αλκοόλη για 
απολύμανση. 2. Πιέστε τα πλήκτρο On/O�. Η οθόνη LCD θα 
εμφανίσει την ένδειξη                για 2 δευτερόλεπτα και θα 
ακούσετε ταυτόχρονα ένα δοκιμαστικό ηχητικό σήμα. Θα 
εμφανισθεί για 2 δευτερόλεπτα η τελευταία καταγεγραμμένη 
θερμοκρασία. Στην οθόνη LCD θα εμφανιστεί η θερμοκρασία 
αυτοελέγχου  37 °C. Στην συνέχεια στην οθόνη θα εμφανισθεί η 
ένδειξη Lot (Lo °F), αυτό σημαίνει ότι το θερμόμετρο είναι 
έτοιμο για χρήση. 3. Τοποθετήστε τον αισθητήρα στο στόμα, 
στον πρωκτό, κάτω από τη μασχάλη κλπ.
4. Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η μέτρηση της θερμοκρασίας, η ένδειξη 
του βαθμού t (°F) στην οθόνη LCD θα σταματήσει να 
αναβοσβήνει και θα ακούσετε ένα ηχητικό σήμα (βουητό) για 
περίπου 10 δευτερόλεπτα. Η καταγεγραμμένη θερμοκρασία θα 
εμφανισθεί στην οθόνη LCD.         

Όταν θα σταματήσει να αναβοσβήνει η ένδειξη C(T), εάν ο 
αισθητήρας βρίσκεται ακόμη στο στόμα, στον πρωκτό ή κάτω 
από τη μασχάλη, η θερμοκρασία ενδέχεται να αυξάνεται ακόμα, 
μετά το ηχητικό μήνυμα, καλύτερα λοιπόν να περιμένετε και να 
απομακρύνετε τον αισθητήρα 1-2 λεπτά αργότερα.

Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της μέτρησης της θερμοκρασίας, εάν 
καταγραφεί μια θερμοκρασία κάτω από  <32 °C, η οθόνη LCD 
θα εμφανίσει την ένδειξη  Lo t (Lo °F). Εάν η καταγεγραμμένη 
θερμοκρασία είναι ιδιαίτερα υψηλή, η οθόνη LCD θα εμφανίσει 
την ένδειξη Hi t (ή Hi °F). Συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως τον γιατρό 
σας.
Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της μέτρησης, εάν η καταγεγραμμένη 
θερμοκρασία είναι κάτω από <37.8 °C ή 100.0 °F, το ηχητικό 
σήμα θα είναι "Bi--Bi--BI--Bi-. Εάν η καταγεγραμμένη 
θερμοκρασία ξεπεράσει >=37.8 °C ή 100.0°F, η συχνότητα του 
ηχητικού σήματος θα είναι πιο εντατική Bi-Bi-Bi -------Bi-Bi-Bi 
------- Bi-Bi-Bi. 5. Το θερμόμετρο θα απενεργοποιηθεί 
αυτόματα μετά από 10 λεπτά για εξοικονόμηση ενέργειας. 
Ωστόσο για να παρατείνετε την διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας, 
συνίσταται να πιέσετε το πλήκτρο On/O� ώστε να 
απενεργοποιήσετε το θερμόμετρο μετά την ολοκλήρωση της 
μέτρησης. 6. Απορρίψτε την εξαντλημένη μπαταρία και το 
θερμόμετρο σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.

Remarque: pour l'étape 2, si la température intérieure 
est supérieure à 32 °C, l'écran LCD aÕchera la 
température intérieure au lieu de  Lo ° C (ou Lo °F)

Remarque: L'utilisation d'un manchon de protection pour la 
pointe de mesure peut entraîner un déviation de 0,1 °C par 
rapport à la température réelle /.
ΣΤΟΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Τοποθετήστε τον αισθητήρα του 
θερμομέτρου για περίπου 1 λεπτό στο στόμα, κάτω από τη 
γλώσσα, σε ένα από τα σημεία, όπως αυτό απεικονίζεται στην 
δεξιά εικόνα. 
Για να διασφαλίσετε την ακρίβεια του αποτελέσματος, κρατήστε  
το στόμα κλειστό για 5 λεπτά κατά τη μέτρηση της θερμοκρασίας. 
Η φυσιολογική θερμοκρασία με αυτή τη μέθοδο είναι 35,7 °C 
-37,3 °C
ΠΡΩΚΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Λιπάνετε το άκρο του αισθητήρα με 
βαζελίνη για καλύτερη εισχώρηση. Εισάγετε απαλά τον αισθητήρα 
περίπου 1 cm (λιγότερο από 1/2 ίντσα) στον πρωκτό του 
ασθενούς και κρατήστε το βραχίονα πατημένο σταθερά στην 
πλευρά του σώματος για περίπου 1,5 λεπτό. Η φυσιολογική 
θερμοκρασία με αυτήν τη μέθοδο είναι 35,2 °C-36,7 °C.
ΜΑΣΧΑΛΙΑΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Από ιατρικής άποψης, αυτή η μέθοδος 
παρέχει πάντα ανακριβή ανάγνωση. Πριν την μέτρηση, σκουπίστε 
το δέρμα κάτω από τη μασχάλη με μια στεγνή πετσέτα.
Τοποθετήστε τον αισθητήρα κάτω από τη μασχάλη και κρατήστε 
τον βραχίονα σταθερά κοντά στο σώμα για περίπου 1,5 λεπτά. Η 
φυσιολογική θερμοκρασία με αυτήν τη μέθοδο είναι 35,2° C - 
36,7 °C.
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ
1. Καθαρίστε το θερμόμετρο σκουπίζοντάς το με ένα στεγνό πανί 
και αποστειρώστε τον αισθητήρα με αιθυλική αλκοόλη 
2. Μην αφήνετε το θερμόμετρο να έρθει σε επαφή με 
οποιοδήποτε χημικό αραιωτικό μέσο.
Δεν είναι εντελώς αδιάβροχο. Μην εκθέτετε την οθόνη LCD σε 
νερό, μόνο ο αισθητήρας είναι αδιάβροχος.
ΠΡΟΕΙ∆ΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

Μη χτυπάτε  και μη τραντάζετε το θερμόμετρο, δεν είναι 
ανθεκτικό σε κραδασμούς; Μη λυγίζετε το θερμόμετρο; 
Μην τοποθετείτε τον αισθητήρα σε καυτό νερό;

Μην εκθέτετε και μην  αποθηκεύετε σε άμεσε ηλιακό φως; Μην 
αποσυναρμολογείτε το θερμόμετρο εκτός από την αντικατάσταση 
της μπαταρίας; σημαίνει σταθερή τάση DC σημαίνει τύπος B
ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ:
1. Όταν εμφανίζεται το "  " στην κάτω δεξιά γωνία της οθόνης 
LCD, η μπαταρία έχει εξαντληθεί και χρειάζεται αντικατάσταση. 2. 
Τραβήξτε το καπάκι της μπαταρίας με το χέρι προς την 
κατεύθυνση που φαίνεται παρακάτω. 3. Αφαιρέστε απαλά την 
πλακέτα κυκλώματος από το θάλαμο της  μπαταρίας για περίπου 1 
cm. 4. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα αιχμηρό αντικείμενο όπως στυλό για 
να αφαιρέσετε την εξαντλημένη μπαταρία. Απομακρύνετε την 
εξαντλημένη μπαταρία και κρατήστε την μακριά από τα παιδιά. 5. 
Τοποθετήστε μια νέα μπαταρία 1.55v DC τύπου κουμπιού Sr41, 
UCC392 ή LR41  ή ισοδύναμη, συνδέστε με το θετικό πόλο. 6. 
Τοποθετήστε τη θήκη της μπαταρίας ξανά στη θέση της.
IT Il termometro digitale fornisce una lettura rapida e 
altamente accurata della sua temperatura. Si prega di leggere 
attentamente le istruzioni. Le istruzioni descrivono in dettaglio 
le caratteristiche del suo nuovo termometro per un uso 
confortevole e a lungo termine. Le misurazioni della 
temperatura nei bambini devono essere e�ettuate solo sotto la 
supervisione di un adulto. 
SPECIFICHE TECNICHE:
Range: 32°C - 42,9°C; Precisione: ±0,1°C, 35,5°C - 42.0°C ± 
0,2° sotto i 35,5 ° C o sopra 42,0 °C Alla temperatura ambiente 
standard di 25 °C; Display: Display a cristalli liquidi, 3 1/2 cifre; 
Memoria: Per memorizzare l'ultimo valore misurato; Batteria: 
Una batteria a bottone da 1,55 V DC (tipo SR41, UCC 392 o 
LR41); Consumo: 0,15  mW in modalità di misurazione; 
Durata della batteria: Circa 200 ore; Dimensione: 12,3 x 1,7 
x 0,9 cm (L x P x A); Peso: Circa 10 grammi compresa la 
batteria; Utilizzo nell'ambiente: Temperatura: 10 °C - 35 °C; 
Umidità relativa; 25% RH-80% RH; Condizioni di stoccaggio 
e trasporto: Temperatura: -25 ° C-55 ° C; Umidità relativa; 
25%RH-80%RH; Segnale di avvertimento (modalità bip): 
Viene emesso segnale acustico per circa 10 secondi al 
raggiungimento della temperatura massima.
ISTRUZIONI:
1. Disinfettare stro�nando o immergendo la sonda nell'alcol 
etilico.
2. Premere il pulsante On/O�. Il display LCD visualizzerà il 
valore                    per 2 secondi e simultaneamente si sentirà un 
bip. L'ultima temperatura misurata verrà mostrata per circa 2 
secondi. Quindi il display LCD mostrerà la temperatura di 
auto-misurazione di 37 °C. Dopo di che verranno visualizzati i 
simboli di Lo (Lo °F). 3. Posizionare la sonda in bocca, retto, 
ascella ecc. 4. Dopo aver terminato la misurazione della 
temperatura, il segno dei gradi °C (° F) smetterà di 
lampeggiare sul display LCD e si sentirà il caratteristico ronzio 
per circa 10 secondi. La temperatura misurata verrà visualizzata 
sul display LCD.         

Quando il segno °C (°F) smette di lampeggiare, se la sonda 
è ancora in bocca, retto, ascella, è possibile che anche la 
temperatura aumenti, quindi, dopo aver sentito il caratteristico 
ronzio, dovrebbe toglierla 1-2 minuti dopo. Se la temperatura 
misurata è <32 °C, il display LCD visualizzerà Lo oC (Lo °F); se 
la temperatura misurata è troppo alta, il display LCD 
visualizzerà Hi °C (o Hi °F). Consultare immediatamente un 
medico. Se la temperatura misurata è <37,8 °С o 100,0 °F, il 
termometro emetterà quattro segnali acustici 
(bip-bip-bip-bip); se la temperatura misurata è > = 37,8 °С o 
100,0 °F, la  frequenza del segnale acustico sarà più alta 
(bip-bip-bip - bip-bip-bip - bip-bip-bip). 5. Il termometro si 


